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Introduction

In October, l9 f1l, the Montana Department of Fish, Wildlife, and Parks

contracted with Ging", tho1nuq a fisheries consultant, to preparc a status report on bull

trout (Salvelinus corifluentus Suckley) within the state of Montana. The purpose of this

report is to su;;"ti* th" tife history and habitat requirements of bull trout- In

ad'dition, Montana bull trout populations are identified and characterized as to life

history, ,tutur, habitat needs, un-O tirniting factors. The report also includes a discussion

of hisioric vs current occulrence and the genetics of bull trout.

Increasing concern about the status of bull trout was the impetus for this report.

Bull trout are listed as a species of special concern by the Montana Department of Fish,

Wildlife, and parks and thl American Fisheries Society and as a; "sensitive s_pejie,s" by-the

u.S. Forest Service. They are also listed as a category 2 species by the u.s. Fish and

wildlife service. This indicates that a proposal to list the species as threatened or

"nJung"t"d 
may be appropriate, but that irrid"nc" is inconclusive. The Oregon-C}apter

of the American Fishiries Society recently voted to petition the U.S. Fish and Wildlife

Service for a status review of the bull trout in the state of Oregon under the provisions of

the Endangered SPecies Act.

Ufe history of bull trout

Life historY Patterns

The bull trout in Montana is identified as having three life history patterns -

resident, fluvial, and adfluvial. (Anadromous bull trout have been reported in coastal .
streams, but none are found in Montana). Resident bull trout tipend their entire lives in

the same (or nearby) streams in which they were hatched. Resident bull trout adults and

juveniles generally confine their migrationi to their natal streams. In fluvial and adfluvial

populatiois, the uOuttr spawn in tri-butary streams,where the young rear for one to four

y"urr (Fraley and ShepaiO fml;. The juvenile bull trout then migrate to either a lake

(adfluvial tistr) or a river (fluvial fish), where they grow to maturity'

Resident bull trout populations may be isolated from others by some physical

barrier. Members of resident stocks tend to mature at an early'age, are smaller in size

than migratory populations, and have low fecundity (Willamette National Forest 1989)'

Most of the published information on bull trout has beern gathered on migratory

populations. Detaiis of the life history of resident bull trout are largely unreported' The

ioliowing life history description refers to adfluvial and fluvial bull trout unless otherwise

stated.



Reproduction

Bull trout spawning generally takes place during september and october'

Initiation of spawning is c;ielated with dehining water temperatures' The threshold

temperatur" upp"urr"to be fC. When the daifma:ri:num t-emperaturlfrops below this

levelo spawning Uegins (Fraley and Shepard- 198b, McPhail and Murray 1979)' -Spawning
takes place prirnutity ui nighi (Heimer 1965, Weaver and White 1985) although in the

upper Flathiad system, tpi*oing has been observed in the daylight hours later in the

spawning run (Weaver pers. comm. 1992)'

Not all adult bull trout sPawn annually. Fraley and Shepard-(1989) reported that-

approxima tely 57Vo of the aduli bull trout population left Flathead Iake each spring and

summer to spawn. However, repeat tpu*ning has also been documented for bull trout'

In the upp"iFlathead system, Montunu, bullirout have been observed spawning every

y"ur, 
"uiry 

other year, and every third year (Weaver pers. comm. 1992).

Spawning site Preferences

Bull trout spawners select areas in the stream channel characterizedby loose

gravel substrates und lo* gradient. Groundwater inflow and proximity to cover are also

significant factors influencing spawning site selection (Fraley and Shepard 1989)' Runs or

tails of pools with water 0.2-- 0-.8 m dJep may be.tt"O fot lPuIling' 
Water velocities

associated with redds are 0.2 - 0'6 m/s' Eggt are buried 100 - 200 mm in the gravel

(Pratt lgg|). Bull trout spawners tend to-u-se larger, higher 
"id-"I 

(3rd - 5th order)

tributaries. These specific requirements tend to limit tlie available spawning area for bull

trout. In the upper Flathead system, only 28% olth: 750 km of available salmonid

spawning habitat is used for butl tro.rt ,pl*ning (Fraley and-shepard 1989)' - In-the

SwanRiverOruinug"o.terTSVooftheUutt t routspawningtakesplaceinSSVoofthe
available habitat [Iu,ft" and Enk 1985, Rumsey i99t;. Again, this information was

collected on fluvial and adfluvial populations. Iiesident bull trout may have different

spawning site preferences.

Spawning behavior

Female bull trout choose the spawning site and construct the redd, while the male

defends the area. The female digs thl redd with an up and down tail action, moving in

an upstream direction 1S.ott undcrorrman 1973) ndOO super-imposition has been

noted in several ;;;;; iH"lm"t 1965, Ratliff 198i). After sp-awning,.the spent adults of

migratory population, ,nou" out of the tributaries downstream to either a large river or

lake (Fraley and ShePard 1989).

precocious males, "jacks", have been recorded in several localities. In the Upper

Arrow lakes, British Columbia, 'Jack" bull trout entered tributary streams while still
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green and left without spawning (McPhail and Murray 1979)., Shepard and Graham

[feaf; noted precocious males actively spawning with larger females and eating eggs.

Fecundity

Fecundity of females varies with fish size. Fraley and Shepard (1989) reported an

average of 5,482 eggs per female in the Flathead drainage oJ Montana: yth one 6.8 kg

bull tiout containifr over 12,000 eggs. Bull trout in Arrow f.ake;s, British Columbia were

smaller with an 
"u"iug" 

of less than 2,000 eggs per female (McP'hail and Murray 1979).

Egg depocition to emergence

Incubation time and survival to emergence are Partially dependent on

temperature. Mcphail and Murray (19?9) reported the best survival of bull trout embryos

at temperatures of 2 - 4.C. They found ihelowest survival rate$ at temperatures of 8 to

ltrC (b b 20qo suwival). Weaver and White (1984) also obsen'ed increased incubation

*ortuiity above ffC in laboratory tests. Survival to emergence was higher in 4 - 6C

water.

Bull trout require 350-440 temperature units fc) to !11ctr (weaver and white

1984, Gould 1987). In general, bull tiout eggs hatch within 100 - 145 days 3fter
deposition, usually by th-e end of January. Fialey and Shepard (19S9)^reported that bull

trout fry 
"."rg"d 

from the gravel 635 temperature units (2i23 days) after deposition.

The alevins remain in the g;"el and absoib the yolk sac, with tlhe first fry appearing in

mid-April. Weaver (pers. io.-. lgg2) reports that in three years of study, bull trout

time to emergence has ranged from 2i9 - 225 days, with first emergence occurring in late

April - early May.

In the upper Flathead system, Montana, when bull trout emerge from the gravel

they range in size from 23 - 2& mm, and more than double their length in their first

,u*rn"r-of growth (Fraley and Shepard 1989). Bull trout are found to feed while still in

the gravel (McPhail and Murray 1979).

Sources of monalitY

The amount of fine materials in the substrate and extreme streamflows are

common causes of mortality to bull trout eggs and alevins . Weaver and Fraley (tPtl

found a significant inverse ielationship berwEen the p-ercent of the substrate < 6.35 mm

in diameter and emergence success. Approximately 33Vo swvlal to emergence tun b: 
.

expected in situationriuh"r" 35To of thi substrate is < 6.35 mm. The authors concluded

that any increases in fine materials in spawning areas could signrificantly reduce the

emergence success of bull trout fry.



Extreme high flows can scour out gravels and cause egg mqrtality.- C-onversely'

high flows may fiblrate fry that would otherwise be entombed by firres (Weaver pery'

*ior. 1992). Low flows can expose redds and result in freezing (Weaver and White

1e85).

Jwenile behavior and habitat needs

Habitat preferences

The distribution of juvenile bull trout is influenced by temperature. They a1e

rarely found in streams wiitr maximum summer water temPeratures exceeding 15'C

(Fraley and Shepard 1989). In the Pend Oreille basin, bull trout were found in highest

density in streams with cofd spring influences and a closed forest canopy' resulting in

coolei temperatures (Pratt fmS;.- Juvenile bull trout have been observed in cold

tributaries where no ipawning his ever been documented. It has been speculated that

they may migrate to these streams during high spring flows (Weaver pers. comm' 1992}

Fraley and Shepard (1989) found young-of-the-year bull trout were ggrylally tn

side channel areas and atong the stream murgins. McPhail and Murray (1979) found

young-of-the-year bull trout in areas of low velocity near stream edges'

pratt (1984, 1985) studied microhabitat preferences of bull trout in the Flathead

drainage, Montana, and'found that juvenile bui trout (<100 mm)-usually remained near

the stream bottom, close to streambed materials and submerged debris. They-terrd to

seek out small pockets of slow water velocity (0.1 mps). Juveniles larger than l(D mm

also remained near cover, including larger instream debris. As the juvenile bull trout

grew, they became less associated *ittr-the streambed. The cover used by juveniles was

irU-ergeO, particularly unembedded substrate and woody de!1is.- Juvenile bull trout

densities decline when the spaces between the substrate fill with fine materials (Enk

1935). Weaver and Fraley (felfl found a significant positive relationship berween the

*Uriru," score (Crouse 
"i 

i tSSi; and juvenile bull tiout density. The substrate score is

an index of streambed particle size and embeddedness'

Food habits

During stream residence, juvenile bull trout are opportrmistic {eeders ingesting

aquatic inverLbrates in similar percentages as they are available in the stream. Bull

trout larger than 110 mm in the Flatheal system ilso.eat small fish (Fraley and Shepard

19s9).Fishident i f iedinjuveni lebul l t routstomachsincludesculpins(C'9t tussP.)
salmon fry, and other bull trout (Pratt lgg}). In Lake Pend Oreille, bull trout 100 - 300

mm ate insects and bull trout over 300 mm ate fish (Jeppson and Platts 1959).

4



Migration

Juveniles in most river systems have been reported to mi6;rate at two to three

years of age, although in the upp"t Flathead system 187o of the migrants were age I

(Mrfrtul ind Muniy lg7g, FriLy and ShepaiO fesl;. The timiing of emigration varies

iy u!", size, and habitat availability (Willamette National Forest 1989). In the Flathead

Ri*; iystem, emigration of juveniier ftorn the tributaries takes place largely from J-un3 to

August. The peai'outmigraiion was in June in the Midd^le forl !1!.utaries, 
and July in

the North Fork tributariei (Fraley and Shepard 1989). Oliver (1ir979) reported that

il;";;i; il rtt *u, migrated continuously thioughoul ll" summer and fall in the Wigwam
"drainage. The youngiull trout upp"utio motne quickly along the margins of the larger

rivers (WiU"ro"ite l{ational Forest 1989, Fraley and Shepard 1989).

Sources of monalitY

outmigrating juveniles are sometimes harvested by angle:rs when they are larqe

enough em: ZSA iti"l. Juveniles are also vulnerable to predat.ion, particularly during

migration. In the upp"t Flathead River system of Montana, outmigrating juveniles may

be-preyed upon by iiult bull trout, lake tiout, northern squawfish (PtYcnocrciXU

oregonensir)^, and'some northern pike (Esox lucius) (Vashro pers' comm ' 1992)'

Adult behavior and habitat needs

Habitat Preferences in iverc

The adult bull trout, like its young' is a bottom dweller, sihowing preference for

deep pools of cold water rivers, lakLs, uid t"t"-oirs (Moyle 1976)' In Oregon's upper

Ktamattr River, summer habitat for stream resident adults included water temperatures

from 9 to 15.i gradients of 10 to 20Vo, moderate to fast currents, and stream widths of

two to five meters (Bond and l-ong Wis1. Another resident populatio_n, found in Crater

I-ake National Park, occupied a stieam with summer temperatures of 5'C, velocities of

0.6 to 1.8 meters per second, a stream width of three meters' and a gravel-rubble

substrate. It was fed by groundwater seeps (wallis 1948).

Habitat preferences in lakes

Bull trout in Flathead l-ake are distributed throughout all areas of the lake in all

seasons. They have been found at depths of 79_m., although it is almost certain that they

exist in the deepest areas of the lake (Hanzel 1985). In the summer in Flathead Lake

bull trout remain below the thermocline. In the spring when ttre lake is isothermal, bull

trout will use shallow waters (generally less than 3b m., more li,kely less than 16 m') and

feed on yellow perch (SheparJ p"rt. to.t . 1992, Vashro pers. comm ' 1992)' However,

bull trout in Flathead Lak; appbur to move in response to temperature' and will eat

what prey is available (Hanzel 1985). In Priest I-ake bull trout occupy the lower



thermocline in the summer, using depths from 12 to 18 meters and temperatures from

7.2 to lz.tr|c. In the spring and fall,-these fish moved to near surface waters when

temperatures were below iZ.fC (Bjornn 1961). Shepard (1985) listed the thermal

preference of bull trout (8 - 14"C) as a major i'nfluence on their vertical distribution in

Ubby Reservoir, Montana.

Migrarton

Adfluvial adult bull trout generally mature for two to three years in lakes and

reservoirs before undertaking spiwning migrations (Willamette National Forest 1989).

The general migratory pattein in the Flathead system is as follows: bull trout maturing in

FlatlLad l-ake begin itt"i. rpu*ning migration into the river system as early as Apri1, with

the peak migratioi occurring during ttre trigh flou,s oj May and June. They move slo'rvly

upstream, uii.ring in the Norttr ano tvtiootJ Forks of the Flathead River during late June

and early July. S-pawning migrations in the Flathead range from 88 - 250 km in length

(Fraley and Shepard 1989).

Adult bull trout remained at the mouths of the tributaries for trvo to four weeks

before entering the tributary streams at night from July through SeptemLrer. It appears

that bull trout in the Flatheld form pairs while staging at the mouths of the tributaries.

Bull trout are generally not in final spawning condition when they enter the tributaries-

They hold in tie tribuiaries for up to a month or more in deeper holes or in debris cover

Uefore spawning (Fraley and Shepard 1989). Downstream movement after spawning is

very fasi (willamitte Nitional Forest 19s9). Females genefl^V leave the tributaries prior

to ih" 1nui.r in the Flathead system (Fraley and Shepard 1989).

Several authors have recorded nvo spawning runs. The earlier run was made up

of the smallest and youngest individuals. These fish tended tor_em?T]] the tributaries

for longer periods than the older, second run adults (Oliver 1979, McPhail and Murray

re79).

Some incidental tagging information suggests that bull trout spawning migrations

may be more complex unO-uuiiuUle than is indiiated above. For example, a spawning

buli trout tagged in the North Fork of the Flathead moved downstream then upstream

into the Middle Fork, through a large lake, and was recaptured in a tributary of

McDonald l-ake (Pratt LggI). Lrathe and Enk (1985) tagged one spawning bull trolt in
Goat Creek, a triiutary of the Swan River, which moved downstream through Swanlake

and over Bigfork Daminto Flathead lake and then was recaptured.g:nonths later 55

km up the frathead River. The total length of this movement was 119 km'

Another complex migration was noted in the Blackfoot River system. A 400 mm

bull trout was tagged in a spring creek system on August 8, 1990. This fish moved

downstream 0.8 tit to the North Fork oi the Blackfoot, then downstream 9.6 km to the

6



Blacffioot, then 31.2 km downstream to the Clearwater River. lt was recaptured 9.6 km

up the Clearwater River on June 16,1991, for a total migration of 51-3 km.

Age and grmtlh

The annual growth increment for bull trout in Flathead I-ake ranged from 60 -

132 mm. Growth of nsn residing in lakes was relatively constant after age IV. Growth

rates of bull trout in Flathead L-ake were similar to those reported for Priest and Upper

Priest lakes, Idaho (Bjornn 1961), Hungry Horse Reservoir, and l-ake Koocanusa

(Huston 1974, May et 
-al 

1979). The average length at a,ge for bull.lrgut]n the Flathead

iystem ranged from 52 - 75 mm for age I, 98 - 129 mm for age II, 139-- 2(M mm for age

ill, ZZg - 360 mm for age IV, 384 - 440 mm for age V, 472' 538 mm for age VI' 566 -

57i mm for age VII, 65-5 , 653 mm for age VIII, and 731 mm frrr age IX, depending on

the water boOy (Fraley and Shepard 1989). Bull trout growth nate was slower in the

Middle Fork tributariis than in the North Fork tributaries, desprite higher productivities

and warmer water temperatures (Shepard et al 1984).

Juvenile bull trout in the Swan River drainage gew relatively slowly in tributary

streams, but growth accelerated rapidly after these fish emigratr:d from tributary streams,

primarily as one and two year old fish. Fish longer than 700 mrn total length are not

un**rnon in Swan Rivei spawning runs. The growth and condition of Swan l-ake bull

trout was better than that reported for nearby Flathead I-ake by Irathe and Graham

(1982). Growth of repeat spa*ners in Goat Creelg (tributary to the SYT River) was

nearly 50 mm during ihe period between spawning (Lrathe andl Enk 1985).

In general, the maximum period of growth appears to occur between the third and

fourth y"uit of age. Most individuals by this time have reachedl a sufficient size to switch

to a piicivorous Oiet. nOnuvial populaiions average a 90 mm increase per year

(Willamette National Forest 1989).

The maximum size published for an adfluvial bull trout is 1025 mm and 14.5 kg'

for a fish taken from Pend Oreille l-ake (Willamette National Iiorest 1989).

Food habits

The food habits of juvenile bull trout were discussed earlier. Adult bull trout are

generally opportunistic pistivores. In Flathead'I-ake, whitefish species and yellow perch

E"tt" n""gg"*g) were the most important food items, followed by kokanee
(Oncortrynctrus nirta) and non-game fish. Small bull trout also feed incidentally on

G (F*t"), *o Sheparo 19s9). Kokanee was the major foorc ilem for bull trout in

PenO Oreille l-ake, Idaho (Jeppion and Platts 1959), while whirtefish were the major food

in Upper Priest Lake, Idaho (Bjornn 1961).
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In Hungry Horse Reservoir, approximately 32Vo of the stomachs examined were

empty. Over WVo ot the biomass ofihe stomach contents was fish. Juveniles ate

primirify northern squawfish and mountain whitefish (Prosopium:villiamsoni) while

uaUtt aie suckerr, notth"* squawfish, and mountain whitefish. Cutthroat trout were

found in stomachs as well in varying amounts. Overall, the juveniles- and.the adults had

similar food habits, except the aiulis consistently ate more suckers than the juveniles

(May et al 1988).

Bull trout in I-ake Koocanusa ingested at least 10 different species of fish' Over

99Vo of.the biomass consumed by bull tiout was fish. Collectively, salmonids were the

most impoftant species consume-al. Kokanee appeared to be the species of most

importance to U.rit trout, followed by Oncorhynchuq trout species,largescale suckers

(Catostomus macrocheilus), and peimoutfrs Gvtytoctreitus caumm)' The only species not

i ot Gnta !ota; ana bul trout (chisholm et al 1989).

Cavender (1978) reported that sculpins predominated in the bull trout stomachs

he examined, but salmonids were found ai well. Some bull trout had eaten gastropods'

and one 3g0 mm bull trout had swallow ed a 215 mm individual of its own species. Two

bull trout from northern British columbia had eaten small mammals. They are also -
reported to feed on other vertebrates of suitable size such as frogs, snakes, mice, and

ducklings.

Several unique populations of bull trout with unusual food habits have been

reported. There ui" thr"" lakes in Glacier National Park which support non-piscivorous

populations of bull trout. In Upper Kintla l-ake, bull trout are the only fish species' f
Upper and lnwer Isabel l-akes, buil trout and cutthroat trout seem to have developed a

rather peculiar association, with the cutthroat trout being larg91.an! *9I" robust than

the bull trout. The bull trout are not piscivorous (Marnell 1985)' Resident bull trout

fopulations in Bitterroot National Forest streams are also often smaller than the

futihroat trout in the same streams (Clancy pers. comm. 1992)

Parasites

In Oregon, Shaw (1947, cited in Willamette National Forest 1989) reported bull -
trout infected witir the cestode Abothrium crassum, the nematode Dachnitis truttae, and

the trematodes Crepidostum cooperi and Aponunus sp. Wallis (1?18) found

roundwormr, n"n*i6-do-, und tapeworms in fish from a stream resident population'

Patches of Saprolegnia covered ioln" individuals. Hanzel (1985) listed the tapeworm

Dibothriocfralus latum and the external copepod Salmicola edwardFonii from Flathead

@dEkod( |g26)u ' ' iu t lng tha tou to f |2 |bu l l t rou ts tomachs
examined from'Flathead I-ake, all but tirree had tapeworms in the stomach and

intestines. The cestode Eubothrium salvelini, the acanthocephalan Neoechinorhynchtls

$!i! i,andthet,".utod"@werefoundinbulltroutfromBritish
Flumbia (Bangham ano Aoams 1954). At the kootenai Hatchery in British Columbia,



Brown (1935) noted eggs and fry were infected with rnryobactenia, flexibacteria (similar

to cold watei disease),and gill dir"u*". The bacterial gill disease Costia was reported at

the Wallowa Hatchery in Oiegon (Oregon State Game Commisriion 1968)'

Sensitivity to em'ironmental disturbance

Genetic factors

Relatively few studies have been done to date on the genretics of bull trout. In

fact, it has only'been since 1980 that bull trout have been officially recogniznd as a

separate species, distinct from its relative the Dolly Varden ($lvelinus malma)

(Cavender 1978, Robins et al 1980).

l-eary (1985) reported electrophoretic data indicate the trull trout, arctic char

(Satvelinus ilpinus;, Uioot trout (S. fontinalis), and lake trout (!i. namaycush) are all

@n't .Thebul i t routandarct icchararethetwomostsimi lar ta:ra.

In order to develop a sound conservation plan for bull trout, the population

genetic structure of the p'opulation needs to be understood. l*aty et al -(1991) f11nO

ihat the population genetii structure of bull trout in the Columbia and Klamath River

drainagei is typical Jf salmonid fishes inhabiting interior waters. There is relatively little

genetiJvariation within populations, but substantial genetic differences among

f,opulations. preservation bt the genetic variation of the bull trrcut will require continued

existence of many populations throughout the area'

l-eary et al (1991) found that bull trout from the Klamath and Columbia drainages

are reproductively isolated and are evolutionarily distinct. These two groups of bull trout

would qualify as ieparate "species" under the United States Endangered Species Act

according tocriterii established for anadromous salmonid fishes.

One of the difficult problems biologists are facing with regard to the conservation

of bull trout is the widespriad distribution of the non-native brook trout throughout the

bull trout range. Hybridization between brook trout and bull trout has been reported in

Montana (friry et ;l 1983), Alberta (Scott and Cr_ossman 1973)'_?.nd Oregon (Markle

lgg}). The hybrids are almost completely sterile (teary et al 1991).

The frequent production of sterile interspecific hyb_rids is an unstable situation that

should lead to th" loir of one of the two parenial types. Life history differences between

bull and brook trout tend to favor the brook trout in this situation (Lrary et al 1991).

Brook trout become sexually mature at age two or 3, are relatiuely shortlived, and tend

to "overpopulate" small streims. In contiast, bull trout do not reach sexual maturity until

3-6 yeari, ind are long lived (Scott and Crossman 1973)'
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Leary et al (1991) present data from Montana which tends to confirm this

hypothesis. Bull trfut niue been largely r"pll*g by brook trout in a stream where

iylnaintion was first detected in thE early-1980's,. 
-Th:y 

expect this trend to continue

until bull trout are extirfateO from the ,tt"". or brook trout meet an upstream dispersal

barrier.

on the Bitterroot Forest, bull trout are not usually found together.with brook

trout in large numbers, it is either one or the other in laige dominance with a few of the

minority splcies Present (Clancy pers' comm' 19 92)'

Given the wide distribution of brook trout throughout the range of bull trout and

the increasing frequency with which hybridl are being reported, thit t: 
a dangerous

situation for bull tiout. Bull trout populations which are exposed to brook trout are at

an increased risk of extinction.

Several interesting questions about bull trout genetics remain' Is there a genetic

difference between popiuiions that spawn in different streams, but utilize the same

habitat as adults? Foi 
"*u*ple, 

are tire bull trout that reside in Flathead l-ake members

of one population, or two (Middle Fork and North Fork) ot 26 (the number of spawning

tributaries)? trary 1perr. io*-. lggl) feels that-if bull trout are similar to other interior

salmonids then ealh'spa*ning tributary is probably-a pp1ryte population' If so, this

could complicate the management of the Flathead lake fishery'

Another unanswered question is: are there genetic differences between the

adfluvial, fluvial, and residenf forms? Or is the fifJ history mode determined by a

combination of the growth rate of the individual fish and environmental factors? We

t un" a large numbei of small resident bull trout populations in Montana which are

isolated from the l;;g;; ri*., and lakes- Frequently, the isolation is the result of

environmental disturbance and habitat degradation.- If these habitats could be restored,

and the connections made between the is6hted, resident populations.and the bigger

bodies of water, could we restore some migratory bull trout runs? Clearly there are

some important questions remaining .ont"l.ning bull trout population genetics'

Emrironmental and life history characteristics

Bull trout share several features of their life history with other far- northern

species such as lake trout, Arctic char (s-alvelinus alpinusi- grayljng (Thymallus arcticus)'

whitefish(Prosopiumsp.),andcisco"'i@sefeaturesincludeadvanced
ageatmaturity,alternateyearspawnin!@!'ations,and.separationofjuvenile
and adult ,"g-"ni, of the'popuiations.-Ther" general characteristics are adaptive in

relatively unstable periglacial and northern en*rironments' but some-of them, particularly

advanced age at .lt"tity, render fish populations sensitive to the effects of human

exploitation (McCart 1985).
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Bull trout seem to be particularly vulnerable to overharvest' Because the

,pu*o"r, are relatively large and their rpuo,otng tributaries are relatively smafi bull trout

are easily observed uno tuig"t"o. In addition, bull trout are well known for their

voracious appetites, making them easily taken by anglers. Finall'y, they have a tendency

to iongt"gitl at the mouti's of key tributaries oi in fa.'ored spa'u'ning-areas, further

increasing their vuineiability to angling. In many areas' the bull trout's slow rate of

maturatiJn subjects them to substantiil angling mortality befory thel-l1le a chance to

,pu*o In a fluvial population of the Musleg River, Alberta, B.ag (1987) foun! that the

riajority of bull tro.ri h"*ested by anglers wire immature individuals less than five years

old. In the Flathead River system, M-ontana, anglers _h_arvest sorne of the largest

outmigrating juveniles as they exceed 2N - 250 mm (vashro pel.s- comm' 199/.2)'

Stories of anglers taking loads of bull trout with their bare hands or with pitch

forks abound. Freq-uently theJe stories concern locales where bull trout are no longer

found. This may not b" a coincidence. Proposals are being conisidered- to lower or

eliminate harvest of bull trout in many parts of Montana. unfortunately, lower bag limits

or closed seasons alone do not emectiuiy protect bull trout when poaching is a problem'

on the Wenatchee National Forest illegat harvest and outright vandalism (wanton killing

and wastage of adult bull trout) has beEn observed with disConcerting regularity (Brown

r99z).

The long ovenninter incubation and developmert phase lbr- bull trout embryos and

alevins leaves them particularly vulnerable to fineiediments and degradation of water

quality (Fraley and sheparo tsse;. Embryos and alevins need both security and cold'

oxygenated water. Any physical or water quality changes that alter the delicate balance

among water quality, flow, and stream bottom composition can have disastrous effects on

these-early fire stagls. Data from the Flathead and Bitterroot lrlational Forests are

indicating a clear Jonnection between logging activity, sediment levels, and bull trout

froductiSn (Weaver pers. comm. lgg2, Clancy pers' comm' 1992;

Increased sediment loads in tributary streams can also innpact juvenile bull trout

because of their close association with the iubstrate and their use of the interstitial

spaces for cover. In addition, juvenile bull trout feed on aquatic insects which are also

sensitive to changes in streambed composition. Declining rearirng.habitat due to

sediments and/or-reduced stream flowi could force juveniles to migrate at a youngel ?ge
and smaller size, thus increasing susceptibility to pridation (vashro pers' comm ' 1992)'

Adult bull trout will only spawn in streams meeting narr'ow physical and

temperature criteria during ttreir ilmited spawning season. Charnges in environmental

conditions at spawning u."lu, could lead to unsuclessful spawnirng or could cause a failure

of the stimulus that triggers final spawning behavior. Adults are also sensitive to

environmental changeJi-n ttre rivei systeniwhich they inhabit for five to six months

during spawning runs.
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Bull trout are especially sensitive to modifications of water temperature. They

seem to require walmer temperatures in the winter and colder temperatures in the

summer. Any human activity' including local impacts such as reduced riparian

vegetation, oi lurg" scale impacts such as glolal warming which change water

teiperatures could impact bull trout production'

Finally, fluvial and adfluvial bull trout are a highly migratory.fish' Construction of

passage barriers can block migration and isolate poputaiions, resulting in loss of spawning

irabitit and genetic isolation. 
-In 

addition, bull trouf can be lost to unscreened irrigation

diversions or killed by hydroelectric turbines'

Bull trout are thus a species with narrow environmental tolerances, and are highly

sensitive to disturbance. Bull trout are dependent on the quality of the habitat and on

population management in rivers, lakes, and tributaries.

Introductions of non-native species

In addition to the problems bull trout face from brook trout (see section on

genetics), bull trout ur" uiro faced with competition from a wide range of other non-

iative siecies. Nelson (1965) referred to introductions of brown trout Salmo trutta and

fossiUlynon-native suckers iatostomus sP. as faclors in the decline of bull trout in the

Bow River. The introduction of brown and brook trout may t'?]9 b:"1.a factor

contributing to the decline of bull trout in the McCloud River (Moyle 1976, Rode 1990)'

Marnell (1935) mentioned the introduction of lake trout as a possible factor

contributing to the decline of bull trout in some areas of Glacier National Park' The

Montana Department of Fish, wildlife, and Parks (1992) also-suspects that lake trout

predation on bull trout may impact buil trout popuiations in the upper Flathead River

system. In the late 1980's,luu"nil" lake trout 
-Uegan 

to appear tl-th: Flathead River'

Their presence has been documented as far upstieam as-west Glacier on the Middle

Fork of the Flathead and the Canadian bordei on the North Fork of the Flathead' A

1991 survey of Z3lake trout stomachs from the Flathead River produced eight westslope

cutthroat trou, unJone juvenile bull trout. The overall impact of lake trout predation of

bull trout abundance is not known, but lake trout limits were liberalized in 1991 in an

attempt to reduce predation, among other things (Vashro pers. comm ' 1992)'

Intentional and unintentional eradication

In the early 1900's, attempts were made to eradicate bull trout due to their

voracious habits. A commercial fishery using nets was permitted- in-Montana in 1913 -

1914 (Brown lgTL). Other states-had iouniies on bull trout, and Montana may have had

a Uounty as well lsimpson and Wallace 19?8, Vashro pers- comm. t99Z)'
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Ratliff and Howell (1992) list chemical rehabilitation projects as one of the causes

of decline for bull trout in Oregon. In the 1950's and 1960's a number of waters, some

oi *tti.tt contained bull trout, were treated with rotenone to remove rough fish' There

was little concern at the time about bull trout.

Similar projects may have been done in bull trout waters in Montana. For

example, in the 1960's theie was a basin-wide lake rehabilitation effort in the Clearwater

chain of lakes, Blacldoot River drainage. Tributaries and lakes were thoroughly poisoned

with rotenone to remove competitive ihreats from non-native species.. However, bull

t.out 
"pp"ar 

to have survived in all the Clearwater lakes and populations ap?ear to have

irprg."O in the last decade based upon limited gill net and angler reports (Peters pers'

comm. 1992).

Status of bull trout in Montana - overview of the state

Historic distribution

Bull trout are distributed in a north-south belt along the Rocky Mountain and

Cascade ranges of northwestern North America. The area stretches from latitude 41'N'

to latitude 6{FN or slightly beyond. Bull trout are distributed on both sides of the

continental divide between latitude 50 and 6ffN, but primarily west of the continental

divide south of this zone. The bull trout likely originated in the Columbia River basin

(Cavender 1978).

The bull trout is one of the four species of salmonid native to western Montana

1*"rtrrcf" cutthroat trout, mountain whiiefish, and redband rainbow trout being the

other two). There is limited information available on the historic distribution of this fish'

However, for this report it is assumed that they were generally distributed throughout

western Montana. Possible exceptions ur" ur"it where migration was blocked by natural

barriers or areas where the geolory of the area may have Created adverse conditions for

bull trout. This is a reasonable assumption given the current distribution of bull trout in

Montana. Almost every drainage has Lxamples of bull trout populations in small

headwater tributaries. In order for bull ttout to have dispersed so widely, they must also

have existed in all the major drainages.

In addition to their distribution west of the continental divide, bull trout are native

to the St. Mary's River drainage (Saskatchewan River drainage), east of the continental

divide (Brown 7971, Marnell 1985).
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C\rrent distribution

Methds

Personal interviews were conducted of state, tribal, and federal fisheries biologists

working in bull trout waters around the state. Based on information gathered in these

interviJws, the Montana Interagency Fisheries Database was updated and corrected to

reflect the current status of buli trout in Montana waters. In addition, information was

recorded on a data form devised by Region 1 of the Forest Service for a regional bull

trout status review. Published and unpublished reports were also reviewed for

information.

Information collected for the Interagency Database for each water body included:

a fish abundance rating fish use rating, (inlhding use for spawning only, rearing only,

resident, or a combinalion of uses), a genetics ranking of the population, and a habitat

value tuiing. Additional information collected for the regional bull trout status review

included: tfie fife history mode, whether or not the population is considered to be a

remnant, the population status, the positive and negative factors influencing the

population st;tu;, the type of information that is available about the population, and the

contact persons. An atiimpt was made to document every stream -where.bull 
trout have

been caught in the last 10 y"urr, although some of the data was older and, therefore, a

less reliable indicator of current status.

The Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) River Reach Numbering System wa1

used to identiS stream reaches for analysis of Uutt trout status within each hydrologic unit

(Figure 1). In this system, streams are iirrided into distinct reaches at tributary jqryt!91s

or Ionfl.rences. A "iiver reach number" (RRN) is assigned to each reach. Each RRN is

16 digits:

1) the first eight digits represent ttre USGS Cataloging Unit (CU) that identifies

the hydrologic basin within which the stream reach is located;

2) the next three digits represent a unique segment number that, in combination

with the CU, identifies thJreach rnithin a basin;

3) the last four digits represent the mile point number that identifies a section or

sub-reach within a stream.

Recently, the Bonneville Power Administration and the Northwest Power Planning

Council, in cooperation with EPA embarked on a project to revise the digital reach data

and EPA Reach File to reflect hydrography on a 1:100,000 scale from the existing

1:250,000 scale. When this project by the Montana Rivers Information System is

compiete it will be possible io make u rno." complete and accurate analysis of status of

buil lrout in Montana.
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Abundance codes were assigned to every reach with bull trout (Table 1)' The -
selection of the appropriate code ias left to tt" field biologists.who were interviewed for

this report. These'cod", ur" somewhat subjective in nature. It is important to note that

fopututions which were given the_abundance code "rare" included streams with as few as

one documented bull tro;t. In addition, some of this information is dated and may not

reflect current conditions. The abundance code E (expected but not verified) was used

in situations where no data exists, but the local biologilts believed that bull trout would

be found. The abundance code Z (abtndance unknown) was used in situations where

there was documentation of bull trout in the reach, but no data on their abundance' A

few reaches were coded P (species absent but could be present if introduced) when the

biologist felt that was appropriate.

Each bull trout water was also given a use code (Table 2). Again, this coding is

based on the professional judgement of the field biologiits. In most:ases' the biologists

had a difficult time distinguith'ing between adfluvial, fluvial, and resident populations' If

a migration barrier existsithen the population above the barrier is known to be resident'

In other situations, the distinctions are much less clear. Streams containing only sqall

fish may have juvenile fluvial and adfluvial fish or resident fish or a combination' If a

stream does have large fish, they could be large resident fish or migratory fish' Due to

the difficulties in urri"gning ih" ptop"t use codi, these data should be used with a great

deal of caution.

For the genetic coding (Table 3), brook trout were considered to be a

contaminating species. Streims withoui electrophoretic data were usually coded either B

or E. Code g inOi;tes a potentially pure population with no record of contaminating

species, code E inOi.ut"t a potentiaity'p.rt" population where brook trout are known to

exist. Since brook trout X bull trout tryUriOJ aie apparent from visual inspection,.t?t"

populations may have been classified ut tyUtiOi""d iu"n though no electrophoresis has

been conducted.

The habitat coding (Table 4) is based on the judgement of the biologist' In the - -
Montana Interagency S;; Database System, ttr"i-Jute designated as habitat code N

(not applicable) wfren the genetic code is E (contaminating species.known to exist)'

However, in order to get a better sense of the status of ttrese populalions, habitat ratings

for as many of these streams as possible were obtained, even when the genetic code was

E.

Finally, a rating for the risk of extinction for each stream reach with bull trout was

developed (Table S aiO Table 6). This extinction rating was blsed on a similar rating

done by Ratliff and Howell Ogdq in their status review of bull trout in Oregon' The

rating is based on three criteria: the abundance of the fish, the rating of the habitat, and

the risk of hybridization with brook trout. The rating ranges ftgT 3' meaning little risk

of extinction, to a risk of.12, meaning a high risk population. This rating is not meant to

be an exact numeric designation but rathei a technique for measuring relative risk'
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Table 1. Relative abundance of bull trout, by hydrologic unit' Numbers refer to the

number of reaches. (see below for definition of codes)

E N P z
Hydrounit A&B c&

D
U V R

17010101
Kootenai R

0 t9 2 46 33 5 9 2 t6

L7Otoloz
Fisher R.

0 0 0 0 0 5 0 20 0

17010103
Yaak R.

0 0 0 0 3 21 0 0 0

17010104
lower
Kootenai R.

0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0

t7010201
upper Clark
Fork

0 ) 8 0 36 0 0 0 4

170L0202
Flint Ck,
Rock Ck

6 22 15 10 12 0 0 0 0

r7010203
Blackfoot

0 3 t2 29 31 20 t3 0 3

t70t0204
middle
Clark Fork

1 5 31 40 52 2 7 0 0

17010205
Bitterroot

6 3L 57 0 3l t6 36 0 15

nua206
NFK
Flathead

10 9 6 50 3 1 0 0 8

L7A10207
Mid FK
Flathead

0 19 29 58 7 0 0 0 6

17010208
Flathead R

0 6 1 6 0 0 0 0 0

L7



t70t02w
S. FK.
Flathead

0 18 18 52 5 0 0 0 0

170102L0
Stillwater

0 4 23 10 13 10 0 0 0

t70lo2lr
Swan R.

2 9 t4 46 11 0 0 0 0

L70L0212
lower
Flathead

0 0 0 1 18 0 0 0 0

170102L3
lower Clark
Fork

0 1 9 37 39 0 0 0 0

10010002
St. Mary's

I 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 21

TOTAL 26 148 225 388 293 81 65 22 73

Definition of species abundance codes

A : Abundant
B : Abundant with proportion of large sized fish
C = Common
D = Common with proportional number of large sized fish

U = Uncommon
V = Ijncommon with proportional number of large sized fish

R = Rare
E = Species expected but not verified
N : Iriot prer"nt (mostly used in situations where the data previously entered into the

database indicated bull irout were present, but current information suggests they are not

present. See text for more explanation.)
i' = Species absent but could be present if introduced
Z = Abundance unknown
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Table 2. # STREAM

(See below for explanation of codes)

REACHES WTTH USE CODES:

HYDROUNIT L A J c F N Z R

17010101
Kootenai R

t9 45 11 0 5 11 5 37

r7010102
Fisher R.

0 0 20 0 0 0 5 0

17010103
Yaak R.

0 0 3 0 0 0 2l 0

17010104
lower
Kootenai R

0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0

17010201
upper Clark
Fork

10 31 0 0 0 0 7 2

17010202
Flint Ck, Rock
CK

5 2l 8 5 0 0 0 26

17010203
Blackfoot

17 35 t4 3 0 t3 0 29

17010204
middle Clark
Fork

48 33 5 1 0 7 0 40

17010205
Bitterroot

102 t2 1 0 0 36 6 35

17010206
N. FK.
Flathead

3 21 7 4 0 0 0 28

nan207
Mid. Fk.
Flathead

1 t9 60 5 0 0 0 1

17010208
Flathead

I 6 0 6 0 0 0 0
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fiolm09
S. FK.
Flathead

2 11 49 0 8 0 0 2

fiarczrc
Stillwater

4 9 t7 23 0 0 7 0

t70l02ll
Swan R.

I 7 35 3l 0 0 6 2

t7010212
lower Flathead

5 l4 0 0 0 0 0 0

17010213
lower Clark
Fork

5 24 23 18 0 0 0 16

10010002
St. Mary's

0 1,6 6 0 0 0 0 0

TOTAL 223 307 258 96 t3 67 58 218

Definition of use oodes

L = Resident throughout life cycle

A = Spawning elsewhere - spends part or most of life in reach

J = Spawning and nursery to subadult (includes both fluvial and adfluvial)

C = Passing through - species uses reach as a corridor to migrate

F : Feeding run or avoiding poor conditions elsewhere

N = No use (Used with abundance code N = not present)

Z: Use undetermined

R = Both resident and migratory fish utilize the reach
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Table 3. # REACHES WITH GENETIC CODES:

(See below for explanation of codes)

HYDROUNIT A B c D E G H I

17010101
Kootenai R.

2 20 0 28 62 0 T7 4

17010102
Fisher R.

0 0 0 0 25 0 0 0

17010103
Yaak R.

0 0 0 0 24 0 0 0

17010104
lower Kootenai R

0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0

fi4rc20r
upper Clark Fork
R.

0 15 0 0 32 0 a
J 0

17010202
Flint Ck, Rock Ck

0 16 0 2 47 0 0 0

r7010203
Blackfoot R.

0 25 0 3 82 0 0 1

1701,0204
middle Clark Fork
R.

0 11 5 38 78 2 0 0

17010205
Bitterroot R.

0 43 8 3 123 0 9 6

17010206
N. Fk. Flathead

9 76 0 1 0 0 0 0

n0La207
Mid. Fk Flathead

0 100 2 0 t7 0 0 0

17010208
Flathead R.

0 6 0 5 1 0 0 0

n0fi249
S. Fk. Flathead

0 90 0 0 4 0 0 0

t70t0210
Stillwater R.

0 6 0 3 52 0 0 0



t70t02ll
Swan R.

0 11 0 36 27 0 0 8

t7010212
lower Flathead

0 I 0 11 7 0 0 0

t70t02L3
lower Clark Fork

6 4 0 37 39 0 0 0

10010002
St Mary's R.

0 1 0 0 21 0 0 0

TOTAL t7 425 15 167 &4 ) 29 19

Definition of genetic codes

A : A genetically pure population as determined by electrophoresis that is isolated from

contaminating sPecies.

B = A potentially pure population where there is no record of contaminating species in

areas *ir"re rpu*niog o.rurr. Contaminating species for bull trout is brook trout'

C = A potentially pure population where no contaminating species- exist, but planting

records indicate that a ctniaminating species has been planted in the drainage or is

elsewhere in the drainage and could invade.

D : An especially valuable genetically pure bull trout population (determined by

electrophoresis) where there are also tontaminating species in the reach or drainage'

E = A potentially pure population where contaminating species are known to exist.

G = A genetically pure population could exist but is not present'

H = A hybridized or introgressed population known to exist based on electrophoresis'

For this ieport, this category was expanded to include populations visually identified as

brook trout X bull trout hYbrids.

I = A genetically pure population where contaminating species could invade. Sometimes

used initead of !"netics rating D for bull trout in order to upgrade an especially

important spawning stream.
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Table 4. # REACHES WITH HABITAT CODES:

(See beloy for definition of habitat codes)

NHYDROUNIT A B c D

17010101
Kootenai R.

2 32 49 26 24

17010L02
Fisher R.

0 0 20 0 5

170t0103
Yaak R.

0 3 0 0 2l

17010104
lower Kootenai R.

0 0 0 0 3

L70to20l
upper Clark Fork

0 I 4 0 45

L70L0202
Flint Ck, Rock Ck

29 9 5 0 22

170L0203
Blackfoot R.

35 33 5 I 37

17010204
middle Clark Fork

25 34 t2 50 t7

17010205
Bitterroot R.

7 81 48 15 40

r7010206
N. Fk. Flathead R.

52 11 2 0 22

fi0rc207
Mid. Fk. Flathead

47 19 1 0 52

17010208
Flathead R.

L2 0 0 0 I

fi0rc209
S. Fk. Flathead R.

47 16 6 8 t7

17010210
Stillwater R.

5 8 4 12 32

1701021,1
Swan R.

44 10 0 0 28
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17010212
lower Flathead R.

t7010273
lower Clark Fork

10010002
St. Mary's R.

A : Best habitat

B = Substantial value habitat

C = Moderate value habitat

D = Limited value habitat

N = Not applicable, sometimes used when genetic : E
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Table 5. CRITERIA FOR THE RISK OF EXTINCTION

The total risk of extinction is the sum of the three risk factors'

risk) - 12 (high risk).

Range is from 3 (low

Code [ = pure
bull trout with
no brook trout
in area

Code A : best
value habitat

CodeAorB:
abundant

I-ow risk of
extinction = risk
factor 1

Codes B, C, J
low risk from
brook trout

Code B =
Substantial
value habitat

Of special
concern = risk
factor 2

Codes D, I :
brook trout
could invade

Code C =
Moderate
value habitat

Code U or V
: uncommon

Moderate risk of
extinction = risk
factor 3

Codes E, H =

hybrids exist or
brook trout in
reach

Code D :

Limited value
habitat

Code R = rareHigh risk of
extinction : risk
factor 4
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Table6.RISKoFEXTINCTIoN,BYHYDRoI-oGICUNIT

3 = Minimal risk, 12 : Maximum risk' See text'

9 10 1.1 12
HYDROUN
IT

3 4 5 6 7 8

17010101
Kootenai R.

0 0 0 I 1 26 ' 24 24 10 10

17010102
Fisher R.

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

17010103
Yaak R

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0

17010104
lower
Kootenai R.

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

r701020t
upper Clark
Fork

0 0 0 I 0 0 0 0 4 0

17010202
Flint Ck,
Rock Ck

0 0 4 4 2l 8 4 1 1 0

17010203
Blackfoot R

0 0 1 6 4 21 12 20 1 0

fian204
middle Clark
Fork

0 0 0 4 8 49 5 8 2 43

17010205
Bitterroot

0 ) 3 4 11 11 50 28 9 6

L70LO206
N. FK.
Flathead

6 0 0 46 9 I 0 0 0 0

170L0207
Mid. Fk.
Flathead R.

0 0 5 42 14 1 2 0 0 0

17010208
Flathead R.

0 0 0 11 0 0 0 0 0 0



L70LO2W
S. FK.
Flathead

0 0 1,1 37 t9 2 6 2 0 0

17010210
Stillwater R

0 0 0 2 3 0 7 4 5 7

17010217
Swan R.

0 0 0 3 46 5 0 0 0 0

r7010212
lower
Flathead R.

0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 11 0

17010213
lower Clark
FK R.

0 0 0 1 6 37 0 I 3 2A

10010002
St. Mary's

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TOTAL 6 2 24 1,62 t43 t6t 110 91 46 85



Appendix A contains a printout of all the stream reaches in the Montana

lnteragency Database which contain bull trout. Appendix B contains the Montana

inforniation gathered for the regional bull trout status review. These datasheets contain

some additional information not given in the database.

Distribution of bull trout in Montana

Based on the updated information in the Interagenry Database, bull trout are

found in 4ZVo of the river and lake reaches in their native range in Montana (Table 7).

If it is assumed that bull trout were distributed throughout western Montana historically'

then this represents a loss of bull trout from 58Vo of. their native range. This estimate

may be eithlr too high or too low, depending on the following variables: First, there are

ur"u, of western Moitana that may nluer have been utilized by bull trout' in which case

the loss has been over-estimated. On the other hand, the database is currently

incomplete, especially with regard to lakes. Since most of the missing streams and lakes

probably do not coniain bull trout, the loss estimate may be conservative. Finally' the

Lstimati includes populations that are designated as rare - some of which may actually-be

extinct. If this is the- case, the estimate of loss is too low. When the ongoing update of

the Interagency database is completed the length of the stream reaches will be more

accurate in the database. et tnat time it will be possible to undertake a more complete

and accurate analysis of miles of habitat lost.

Of the 1,250 reaches which have information about bull trout use,223 contain

resident bull trout, 307 contain bull trout that spawn elsewhere, 258 serve as spawning

and nursery ur"ur, and 218 have both resident fish and juvenile migratory fish. In

addition, 96 reaches have bull trout passing through, 13 reaches contain either a feeding

run or serve as a refuge from poor conditions elsewhere. There are 58 reaches where

bull trout are known i-o exist, but their use of the area is undetermined and 67 reaches

with no bull trout use.

Slightly over half the reaches containing bull trout have a genetic code E, meaning

a potentially pure population where contaminating species are known to exist (Table 3)'

In additioni another i,9 records are coded H, meaning a hybridizgd-9r introgressed

population is known to exist based on electrophoresis. In total, SlVo of the state's bull

itout populations are at high risk for genetic contamination from brook trout.

Of the 911 reaches where data on habitat quality are available, 609 have a habitat

quality rating of A or B - best or substantial value habitat (Table 4)' There ate t43

reactres thaiprovide only limited value habitat. While the picture could change if data

on the rest of the reaches was available (those reaches with habitat value code N), it

appears that a substantial portion of the remaining bull trout habitat in Montana is in

gfod condition. Of course, this analysis does not take into consideration the condition of

the habitat that historically contained bull trout, but no longer supports these fish'
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Table T. Number of reaches and number of miles of stream containing bull trout in

Montana

HYDROUNIT # REACHES
TOTAL

# REACHES
WTTH BULL
TROUT (%)

# MILES
TOTAL

# MILES
WTTH BULL
TROUT (74)

17010101
Kootenai R.

353 r22 (35Vo) 1,198.9 4s6.6 (38Vo)

L7010102
Fisher R.

77 5 (6Vo) 301.3 29.a $UVo)

17010103
Yaak R.

72 2a Q3Vo) 259.6 5e.7 (23Vo)

17010104
lower
Kootenai R.

6 3 (50Vo) 3L.l 6.3 (20%o)

L7010201
upper Clark
Fork R.

132 ae QTVo) 812.5 234.3 (29Vo)

17010202 Flint
Ck, Rock Ck

118 65 (55Vo) 516.0 243.9 (lVo)

170L0203
BlacKoot R

227 e8 (3Vo) 1,001.7 460.2 (6Vo)

17010204
middle Clark
Fork R.

264 Br (9Vo) 974.7 424.s (3Vo)

1,401.8 881.2 (63Vo)17010205
Bitterroot R.

303 156 (51,Vo)

17010206 N.
Fk Flathead

155 87 (56Vo) 588.0 284.7 (8.a/o)

17010207 Mid
Fk Flathead
R.

t70 rL9 (70Vo) 594.6 42s.6 (72Vo)

17010208
Flathead R.

76 13 (r1vo) 425.8 174.4 (40.9Vo)

17010209 s Fk
Flathead

2K 9a Q3Vo) 888.7 386.3 @3Vo)
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fiuazLo
Stillwater R

Lil 60 (37Vo) 5t4.4 217.2 (TVo)

t70l02ll
Swan R.

185 82 (aVo) 557.9 300.s $aVo)

t70to2r2
lower Flathead
R.

85 19 (22Vo) 565.2 114.8 QoVo)

L7010213
lower Clark
Fork R.

232 86 (37Vo) 874.r 307.4 (35Vo)

10010002
St. Mary's

50 22 @aVo) 241.7 120.8 (50Vo)

TOTAL 2957 12,35 (27o) L1,759 4927.8 (ZVo)

'Includes reaches designated as abundance code E = bull trout expected but not

verified, and also reacli'es designated as abundance code Z = abundance unknown



Because of the large number of records that did not have habitat value ratings, it

was possible to calculate lhe risk of extinction on only 831 reaches. These ratings were

skewed in the direction of moderate to high risk of extinction. Only 32 reaches had a

low risk of extinction (rating 3, 4, or 5). Iir contras! 85 reaches had the highest possible

risk of extinction (12) (Table 6).

Hydrologic unit # 17010101 - The Kootenai River (not including the Yaak

drainage or the Fisher River)

Histortc distribution

Historically, bull trout were distributed throughout the drainage. However, there

must have been two separate populations above and below Kootenai Falls. This falls is a

natural barrier which prevents upstream fish migration. Bull trout are currenllV foyng-

uprtr"u* of this falls,io it is assumed that they existed upstream of the falls historically

as well.

Current distribution

The construction of Libby Dam created another migration block on the Kootenai

River. In addition, a portion of th" river has now been converted to a reservoir' As a

result, there are now three separate main stem Kootenai River bull trout stocks - those

below Kootenai FallS, those utou" the falls and below the dam, and those above the

dam. The fish above the dam were fluvial fish that have now been forced into an

adfluvial life history mode.

The bull trout in the Kootenai River below Kootenai Falls may include some

adfluvial fish from Kootenay t ake. There is some minor tributary use (Callahan Creek'

and the lower yaak River). Fish are found in l-ake Creek and O'Brien Creek each year'

but may not be able to spawn. Two large bull trout Q62 mm and 610 mm) were caught

in O'Brien Creek in July 1992 (Vashro i"tt. torn. . 1992). g-_rogf trout are present in ^.
the tributaries but no ginetics work has been done to daie (Perkinson pers' comm' 1992)'

The most important spawning stream for bull trout lMng in the Kootenai River

between Kootenai Falls and't-iUUy 6am is Quartz Creek. Trapqi-1g-1v9rk done in this

stream estimated that there was a population of approximately 250 fish using this ,
spawning tributary, although only 25 -' 35 spawlng fish were trapped each year {Marotz

p"rr. 
"oir* 

. t11iy. ffre iggt ,"dd ,,r*.yior Quartz.Creek found 32 positive, 9 possible,

and 10 false redds. The West Fork of Quartz Creek is also used by sp-awning,bull trout'

The 1991 redd count found 43 positive, 6 possible, and 2 false redds (skaar l\z)'The

genetic status of this population has been iested, and a hybridization rate of 25Vo has

been detected (Perkinson pers. comm. 1992)'
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pipe Creek has a moderate amount of bull trout spawning activity. In 1991 five

positive ,"00, were found in a concentrated area of this Jtream. The 1991 survey in this

iiui*g" did not find any other streams which had bull trout redds, although solne other

fot"ntluffy suitable urrui were noted (Skaar IWZ). This stock of bull trout has been cut
-otr 

fro- many potential spawning tributaries upstream by Ubby Dam'

The bull trout population in take Koocanusa is small in number (< 5Vo of the

fish population), althoug'h individuals are large in size._Bull trout in [-ake Koocanusa

show greater growth thin bull trout in Hungry Horse Reservoir or Flathead Lake up to

u!" to".rr. AftEr that, growth is cornparable-to these other waters- The data suggest that

there is some feeding"advantage foiuutt trout in Lake Koocanusa relative to these other

waters (Chisholm et al 1989).

Bull trout are avery minor portion of the angler harvest (0.o6Vo) in l-ake

Koocanusa, based on data collected in the summer of 1985' The average bull trout

creeled from this reservoir was 411 mm in length and the average catch rate was < 0'01

fish/hr (Chisholm and Hamlin 1987).

The Iake Koocanusa bull trout utilize Graves, Stahl, Clarence, and Blue Sky cks'

for spawning. Unfortunately, they have to migrate through-the Tobacco River.to access

these streams, making ttre tilp oifficult. In addition' some Lake Koocanusa fish move

north into tributaries-in Canada and the Wigruam River for spawning' Some minor

tributary use is probable in Pinkham Creek 
-and 

Big Creek (Shepard, pers' cornm ' L99\

Marotz pers, comm. 1992, Perkinson pers' comm'1992)'

Bull l-ake also supports a remnant population of adfluvial bull trout. These fish

are atypical in that they migrate downstream to spawning tributaries' The primary

spawning tributaries are Stanley and Keeler creeks'

Bull trout in this drainage are dependent on a few key tributaries to support the-

population. This fact alone pu-ts the population at risk. In addition, a review of the risk

of extinction for these populations baieO on fish abundance, habitat value, and presence

of brook trout indicates that the majority of the populations are at moderate to high risk

iiJr" oy. of the 96 reaches whers a risk of extinition could be calculated, T4 Q!!o)

had a risk of extinction between 8 - 10 on a scale of 3 - 12,12 being the highest risk'

There are 20 reaches (19%o) with a risk of extinction of 11 - 12 (high risk)'

The West Fork of Quartz Creek appears to have the most secure population-in

the drainage, with a risk of extinction ratid at 6. As mentioned above, this is one of the

most important spawning tributaries in the drainage. -Waters with the greatest risk of

extinction are Camp CrJek, Keeler Creek, Meado:w Creek, Murphy Creek, and Pipe

Creek.
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Hydrologic unit # lTO1olAz - the Fisher River

Historic distribution

Bull trout were likely distributed throughout the Fisher River drainage historically

as there are no physical barriers to migration (Perkinson pers. comm. 1992).

Cunent distribution

Biologist Doug Perkinson (pers. comm. 1992) has characterued the bull trout

population ii ttris drainage as non-'oiable if not extinct. There are five stream reaches

whlre bull trout populations are expected but not verified (Table 1, Appendix A). There

are 20 reaches *heie fluvial bull trout could be present if introduced. Brook trout are

abundant in the drainage, a factor which could complicate re-introduction efforts. Most

of the potential bull trout waters are rated as having moderate value habitat (Table 4).

Hydrologic unit # 17010103 - the Yaak River

Histoic distribution

It is possible that Yaak Falls was a migration barrier that prevented bull trout

from colonizing the Yaak drainage above this point.

Current distribution

Currently, bull trout are only known to be found below Yaak Falls. The Yaak

River above Yiak Falls is coded as bull trout expected but not verified. In the Yaak

River below yaak Falls fluvial bull trout are rare. These fish have a relatively high risk

of extinction (Table 6) because of their rarity and the presence of brook trout. The

habitat value of the lower Yaak River is considered to be substantial.

Hydrologic unit # lTOlOlM - Kootenai River from Idatro to the Yaak River

Histoic distribution

This small hydrologic unit encompasses the Kootenai River drainage from the

Idaho border to the YaaliRiver. Bull trout are assumed to have been distributed

throughout the drainage.

Cunent distibution

There is a population of fluvial and/or adfluvial bull trout in the mainstem

Kootenai below the Yaak River. These fish are uncommon, with a proportional number

of large size fish. They are assumed to be spawning elsewhere (not in the mainstem
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Kootenai R.) (Table 2). They are considered to be the same population as is found in

the Kootenai above ttte yuat River and below Kootenai Falls (see discussion under

hydrologic unit # 17010101).

Hydrologic unit # l7OIg2Ol - the Clark Fork River from Warm Sprinp Creek to

the Blaclf,mt River, not including Rock Creek and Flint Creek

Historic distribution

Given the current distribution of bull trout in this drainage, it is apparent that bull

trout at one time inhabited all the major streams in this drainage.

Cunent distribution

Bull trout are rare in the mainstem Clark Fork River between the BlacKoot River

and Warm Springs Creek. The only portions of the Little Blackfoot River which still

contain bull trout are the upper seitions above Dog Creek. Below this point, bull trout

appear to have been eliminated.

Only a few tributary streams are known to contain bull trout. Harvey Creek l?t 9
population of resident buli trout, but a barrier at the mouth of the stream prev_e:tts Clark

F'oit Riu"r fish from utilizing this stream for spawning. The upper portion of Haney

Creek, above Eightmile Creik, appears to have the most secure population of bull trout

in the drainage liist of extinction - 6). Some sections of Warm Springs Creek contain

bull trout, bui they are primarily resident populations residing_ in the headwaters sections.

Rock Creek and Schwaitz Creek contain buli trout. Barker Creek and Storm Lake

Creek may also contain bull trout, but their abundance is unknown.

A few lakes in this drainage contain their own adfluvial populations of bull trout,

specifically, I-ower Twin [-ake, Upper Twin l-ake, and silver I-ake.

Given the extensive mining impacts that have occurred in this drainage it is not

surprising that bull trout are rure und primarily restricted to headwaters portions of

relatively pristine tributaries.

Hydrologic unit # LTOIOZV2- Rock Creek and Flint Creek drainages

Histoic distibution

The current distribution of bull trout in this drainage implies that bull trout were

distributed throughout the drainage historically-
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Current distribution

The Rock Creek drainage may be the best bull trout drainage in the state outside

of the upper Flathead River system. In general, this drainage has had relatively fev
human impacts, although there is some mining, logging, agriculture, and residential
development. In the mainstem of Rock Creelg bull trout are uncommon below Welcome
Creek 

-and 
common above Welcome Creek. The habitat in all of Rock Creek is rated an

A - best value habitat. However, brook trout are present in Rock Creek and a number
oftheimportantspawningtributaries.Electrofishingsurve}'sdonein1984notedsome
apparent bull trout X brook trout hybrids in several of the tributary streams' but no
eiectrophoresis has been done to confirm this information. A few tributaries remain
brook tlout free - Alder Creek, Gnnamon Bear Creelg South Fork of Ross Fork, West

Fork Rock Creek, Wyman Creek, and Welcome Creek.

It is unknown to what degree Clark Fork River bull trout utilize the Rock Creek
drainage as a spawning area. Given the excellent habitat found in this drainage,, it is
prudent to assume thal the few remaining bull trout in the mainstem Clark Fork rely
heavily on this stream for spawning.

The Flint Creek drainage has had considerably more human impacts than Rock
Creek and bull trout are generally in perilous condition. Bull trout are uncommon in

Flint Creek and Boulder Creek. They are rare in most of Copper Creek, Douglas Creelg
and Wyman Gulch Creek.

A few headwaters lakes contain adfluvial populations of bull trout. They are rare
in East Fork Reservoir, Kaiser I- and Moose L.

Hydrologic unit # LTOIUZA3 - the Blaclfoot River drainage

Histoic distibution

Historically, bull trout were probably distributed throughout the Blacldoot River

drainage. In addition, there was a lonnection between Clark Fork River fluvial bull trout

and Blackfoot River fluvial bull trout. Moomaw et al (1952) reported that the Salish

name for Missoula meant 'bull trout" and the name for Bonner was like bull trout in

meaning except more and larger trout were found at this place. !9 fJlttteads were
reporteb to have a campgro.rnd at Milltown at the junction of the Blackfoot and Clark
Fork Rivers which was used for fishing for bull trout (Anon 1954).

The connection between the lower Clark Fork and the Blackfoot was broken by

the construction of Milltown Dam in the early 1900's. Each spring, concentrations of fish

are still observed at the base of Milltown Dam. In June, 1992, a 30 inch male and
female bull trout died in an accidental dewatering of the middle bay area of Milltown

Dam. It is assumed that these fish are attempting an upstream migration past the Dam.
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Information from landowners and anglers indicates that Rock Creek (tributary to

the North Fork of the Blacldoot) and Beavei Creek contained bull trout in the past'

Th"r" is presently a lack of young-of+he-year @d oti*) bull trout in these streams'

attfrough a rehabilitation effort is-underwiy in Rock Creek (see below)'

Cunent distribution

Bull trout populations in the Blacldoot River drainage have been the subject ot

recent research etrorts. The mainstem Blacldoot River contains populations of fluvial

bull trout. The abundance of these fish varies by reach' From the mouth of the

BlacKoot to the North Fork of the BlacKoot River, bull trout are considered uncommon

with a proportional number of large size fish, although the habitat is rated 'lAl -!-"tt- 
-

value habitat. From the North Fork of the IilacKooi Ri.rer to Poorman creek, Blacldoot

River bull trout are rare, and the habitat is rated a "8" - substantial value. From

Poorman Creek to the Landers Fork, bull trout are expected but not verified' From the

I-anders Fork to the headwaters, bull trout are rare and the habitat has substantial value

(Tables 1 and 4) (Peters pers. comm. 1992)'

Surveys of the Blackfoot River tributaries have found that, in general, tributaries

which flow south have bull trout, whereas tributaries which flow northward do not' Some

of the most important tributaries are Gold Creek, Copper Creei, Monture Creek'

Morrell creek, the North Fork of the Blackfoot, and Belmont creek. Some of these -
tributaries have brook trout and some do not (Appendix d Table 3). No genetic work

has been done to date on these streams'

In 1991, redd surveys were done on the North Fork of the Blackfoot and Monture

Creek. Counts wete 26 and 25 redds, respectively'

Rock Creek (tributary to the North Fork of the Blackfoot River) has been

identified as an un.irtrul spawning stream for bull trout based on landowner information'

No young-of-the-year bull irout have been captured in the 1'2 mi long stream in over a

week of electrofishing effort. Brook trout, 111uttipt" passage barriers, and degraded .
habitat are probaUty?"urons for the loss. A stream restoiation project (completed in

June, 1992) has significantly reversed degraded habitat condition. creation of complex

pool habitats and"."rnorruiof grade conirolling structures have cleaned the channel of

sediment. The stream has greitly increased cipacity to keep itself clear of sediment in

the pools and riffles as a reiult of ttr" work. Mututl bull trout were observed in the

str"urn in July, lWZ (Peters pers. comm' 1992)'

A number of lakes in the upper Blackfoot River drainage support adfluvial

populations of bull trout. The data on these populations is limited, but bull trout are

known to occur in Seeley [-ake, Placid l-ake, ituin"y [ake, [-ake Alva, and lake Inez'

Rainey Lake is believed to have the most abundani bull trout population in this group

(Peters pers. comm. L992).
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A basin-wide catch and release only season was implemented in 1990 for bull

trout to reduce uog"ii111puttt. Misidentihcation of bull trout and compliance continues

to plague the attefipt at ieducing bull trout moftality (Peters pers' comm' tgp{z)'

ln general, the status of bull trout in this drainage appears to be precarious' Of

the 98 reaches which are believed to have bull trout, none are rated as having abundant

bull trout, and in only 3 reaches are bull trout rated common' Bull trout are uncommon

in 41 reaches and rare in 31 reaches (Table 1). Brook trout are common throughout the

Jiuinug", occurrin! in approximately il7o of itre U,ttt trout waters (Table 3)' It was

porsiUfl to calculaft u titt of extinction factor for 65 of the bull trout reaches' The

lowest risk of extinction was a 5 (one reach - Copper Creek) and the- highest was an 11

(one reach - Clearwater R. abovi Morrell Creek). The majority of the reaches (53)

rated between 8 - 10 (moderately high risk of extinction) (Table 6)'

Hydrologicunit#|7}LU1c4-TheClarkForkRiverfromtheFlatheadRiverto
the Blaclf,oot River

Histortc distribution

Populations of fluvial bull trout probably occurred throughout the drainage' This

portion of the Clark Fork River was piobab-lV not used by adfluvial bull trout from lake

Pend Oreille Ue.a,rs" Thompson Falls may have been a natural migration barrier' It is

unknown whether or not bull trout from ilathead l-ake moved downstream out of the

lake into the lower Flathead River and potentially into this section of the Clark Fork

River. Although unusual, downstream migrations of adfluvial bull trout have been

documented in other locations 1".g. t"ff llk", Upper Kintla lake, Cracker L-ake)'-Tfe

construction of Kerr Dam blockeo nsn passage uiiveen the lower Flathead\clark Fork

River systems and Flathead lake. The'constiuction of Milltown Dam blocked passage

between the clark Fork River and the BlacKoot River.

Cunent distibution

In the mainstem clark Fork River bull trout are rated as either rare or

uncommon, with a proportional number of large sized fish' The most important

spawning tributaries for fluvial bull trout in thii reach of river are Cache Creek and

Montana Creek lliiUututi"s of Fish Creek), the St. Regis River, and Trout Creek'

Other important bull trout streams are Cedar Creek, Cement Gulch Creek' ['ost

creek, ward creelg and the south Fk. of Little Joe creek. It is not clear if these

tributaries are supporting resident or fluvial populations of bull trout (or both)'

There are quite a few streams in this drainage where bull trout have been found

in very low numbJr, 1oo" or two fish per sample). 
-The 

implication is that these streams

were at one time bull trout streams *'tri.h are-no longer supporting healthy bull trout
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populations. Streams in this category include Ninemile Creek, Petty Creek, Sixrnile

brielq Tamarack Creelg and the South Fork of Trout Creek.

The Montana Department of Fish, Wildlife, and Parks has gathered some

information on bull troui densities and redd counts in some of the critical bull trout

streams. This information is in draft form at this time but will be available soon on Fish

Creelg Cache Creek, Montana Creek, and Straight Creek. Of these streams' Cache

Creek appears to have the highest relative density of bull trout (l3Vo) of the population,

howevei hybridization with brook trout was noted in this population.

The construction of the Montana Water C-o. Dam on Rattlesnake Creek blocked

fish passage between Rattlesnake Creek and the Clark Fork River. It is not knovm if

Clark Fork River bull trout successfully utilize the lower, accessible reaches of

Rattlesnake Creek below the dam, although adult bull trout congregate below the dam

annually in an attempt to migrate upstream. Above the dam, Rattlesnake Creek

supports a population of large size resident bull trout.

Overall, bull trout have a number of problems in this drainage. The connections

between the Clark Fork River and the uppei Flathead system' the BlacKoot River, and

the lower Clark Fork River have been bioken by dams. Many of the lower reaches of

the tributary streams have been impacted by habitat degradationJ or are inaccessible due

to barriers. Mining activities in the headwaiers of the drainage (Butte and Anaconda

area) have impactJd water quality in the mainstem during t"9911 history and these

impacts tuy b" continuing into ttre present. A3n19xi1ately 85Vo of the reaches

"ontaining 
bull trout also contain brook trout (Table 3)'

Given all these problems, it is not surprising that many of the bull trout

populations in this drainage have a high risk 9f extinction. Of the 119 reaches where a

risk of extinction could bJcalculated,Tg (lVo) had a risk of extinction of 8 and 43

(36Vo) had a risk of extinction of 12 - the highest risk (Table 6)- Streams with the

t ig6"rt risk of extinction include Ninemile Cleek (may already be extinct in this

Jr!inug";, Petty Creek, St Regis River, Sixrnile Creelg Tamarack Creek, and the South

Fork of Trout Creek.

Hydrologic unit # I70lu?A5 - the Bitterroot River drainage

Histortc disnibutiott

There are no major natural barriers to fish migration that would have excluded

bull trout from any significant portions of this drainage. Bull trout were likely distributed

throughout th" dtuina"ge historically. There are reports of 20" bull trout being caught in

the Bitterroot River in the 1920's.
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Cunent distrihution

Bull trout appear to be extinct, or nearly so, from the mainstem Bitterroot River

from the mouth of ttt" river to Blodgett Creek. From Blodgett Creet to. the East Fk. of

the Bitterroot, bull trout are rare and the habitat is of substantial value (u "B" rating)

(Table 1, Table 4).

In general, the tributary streams contain small populations of small bull trout

(rarely ornir 12' in length) which are isolated from other bull trout waters. The

connections between the tributaries and the mainstem Bitterroot River have often been

severed by habitat degradation, dewatering, and passage barriers. Tributaries of the east

side of the valley tend to have more bull trout than on the west side of the valley. The

upper East Fork of the Bitterroot and the Skalkaho Creek area are refuge areas for bull

trout, while the upper West Fork has abundant brook trout.

An analysis of the sediment condition of the Bitterroot National Forest streams

indicates that about one third of the streams are in good shape' one third are in poor

rttuf., and one third are in critical condition. While bull trout are found in all three

typit of streams, most of the healthier populations are found in the healthy drainages.

There are three streams (six reaches) which were rated as having abundant bull

trout: Meadow Creek, Daly Creek, and Sweathouse Creek. Bull trout are common in 31

reaches, uncommon in 57 ieaches, and rare in 31 reaches. They are expected but not

verified in 16 reaches (Table 1). While these figures appear.to thgY tha.t bull trout are

widely distributed in the Bitterioot drainage, i, 
"r,".t, 

be considered that "rare" frequently

means that one or two bull trout were found in this stream at some time'

Brook trout are common in Bitterroot Valley streams. Approximately 75Vo of the

bull trout streams also contain brook trout (Table 3) . Some genetic lnqlysil has-been

done in the area. There are three streams ihat are.known to contain hybridized brook

trout X bull trout populations and eight streams that are known to contain pure strain

bull trout.

The majority of the Bitterroot Valley waters have a moderate risk of extinction -

72Vo ofthe reaches had an extinction risk from 8 - 10 (Table 6). Overall, the drainage

has a large number of fragmented populations containing small numbers of small fish

with no genetic interchange.

The Upper Flathead River syrtem above Kerr Dam

There is no concrete information on the historic abundance of bull trout in the

Flathead system, but it is clear that they were wi.lely distributed throughout the drainage'

Some of the smaller tributary streams have waterfails that could have prevented bull

trout colonization, but the major river systems were all open and interconnected'
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currently, the Flathead adfluvial bull trout population is probably one of the most viable

left in the United States.

The interconnectedness of the Flathead system has been disrupted by the

construction of hydroelectric facilities. Bigfork DuTl built in L902, blocked fish miqration

from Flathead I-ake into the Swan River. Hungry Horse Dam, closed in 1953, blocked

fish migration into the South Fork of the Rathead River. Kerr Dam blocks fish passage

from the lower Flathead River into Flathead Lake. It is estimated that Hungry Horsg

and Bigfork Dams cut off 40Vo ofthe historic spawning grounds for Flathead l-ake. Bull

trout pirsist above these facilities and their populations appear-to-beJrealthy' However,

these remnant populations are at risk and ginetic exchange with the Flathead population

is essentially nil.

Recent monitoring data has caused concern about the status of bull trout in the

Flathead. Spawning redi counts showed major decreases in the North Fork Flathead

drainage in iggt utiO in the Middle Fork drainage in 1990 and l99l' North Fork

tributalry monitoring areas have avera ged 229 redds dgring 12 years of annual counts

(ns -illoy. Thiiyear's total of l4d is 36Vo below this innual average figure. ![: o.1ly

North Fork tributary wittr a higher than average figure was Big Creek Whale and Trail

creeks had extremely low redd numbers.

Redd counts in Middle Fork tributary areas have averaged 141 redds annually

during the 1979-1990 period. The 1991 totil of 97 redds is 31Vo below this average

figurel The 1990 redd count in the Middle Fork was 46Vo lower than average'

There is no single obvious reason to account for the low escapement over the past

two years and it is not-known if the decline is temporary or reflects- a long term decline'

Factors affecting the 1991 spawning year class could include natural population

fluctuations, low water during *intii1984 - 85 (egg mortality), habitat changes both .
natural and management relited, drought in 1987 ind 1988, predation by lake trout in

river and lake, ovirharvest of spawnerJ, general overharvest, and changes in the food

web. The Montana Department of Fisir,-wildlife, and Parks and the Confederated Salish

and Kootenai Tribes 1n"ho .o-111 anage Ffathead I-ake) are proposing a reduction in bull

trout harvest as a short-ter- m"aruie to halt the decline in bull trout. [,ong term

management strategies include habitat protection and enhancement and population

supplementation.

Status of bull trout in Glacier National Park

Bull trout occur in about a dozen west slope lakes and streams draining from

Glacier National park to the North and Middle Forks of the Flathead River. In most

cases they co-exist with other native species including the westslope cutthroat trout

(Marnell pers. comm. 1992)-
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About half of these are large glacial fingers lakes lying benreen 3280 and 3940 ft

MSL in elongated valleys. Most Jt t["r" wateis have been invaded by non-native species

as a result of downstream fish introductions dating from around 1916. Many of these

lakes no\y contain lake trout, lake whitefish, and kokanee. An occasional rainbow trout

or brook trout is r"port"o from [.ake McDonald, the largest of these lakes (Marnell pers'

comm. 1992).

Half a dozen small lakes in the interior of Glacier Park also harbor bull trout in

sympatry with other native fish species. While these lakes are believed to contain only

nutiu" species at the present timi, several are vulnerable to invasion by non-native

species (Marnell pers. comm. 1992)-

Bull trout are also widely dispersed throughout the network of first and second

order tributaries in both the North and Middle Fork drainages of Glacier Park'

Generally, they are restricted to elevations below 4590 ft. MSL. due to natural barriers

characteristic of the park's mountainous topography (Marnell pers' comm' 1992)'

The staff of Glacier National Park are quite concerned about recent mass

movements of non-native fishes in the North uno Uioote Forks of the Flathead River' In

the falls of 1990 and lggl,large aggregations of Iake superior whitefish,and lake trout

were observed in the Middle Fork of t-he Flathead near west Glacier. These non-native

fish have the potential to impact bull trout populations which have not been previoYtly

exposed to non-native fish. The Park staff is particularly concerned 1!out qossible- lake

trout entry into QuartzLa,ke and the camas creek drainages in the North Fork of the

Flathead (Marnell pers. comm. 1992)-

Bull trout managernent on the Flathead Nartonal Forest

The bulk of the Flathead system bull trout spawn in streams in the Flathead

National Forest. In February, t960 the Flathead Forest amended the land and

Resource Management Plan (LRMP) to revise the standards for bull trout' The

amended LRMP calls for use of sediment models in 21 critical bull trout streams to

evaluate the effects of proposed development on brlll trout habitat' In addition'

estimated increases in iediment delivery rates will be held to a level that does not pose a

significant threat of sediment deposition in tput"ning and rearing habitat. Research done

Ui ttre Flathead Basin Forest Prictices, Watir Quality, and Fisheries Cooperative
program (FBCP) in 1991 defined a "threatened stream" as those having greater than 35Vo

fine sediment in spawning gravels and an "impaired stream" as those having greater than

407o fine sedimeni. I'tre-f'-gCp recommendaiion for impaired streams is for no

additional sediment loading and a rigorous program of controlling sediment from

previous disturbances. ThE Forest has pledged toabide by these.fisheries

recommendations and is currently working Jn implementation guidelines to put this

poliry into active use.
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Hydrolqgic rmit # lTOlUzm - the North Fork of the Flathead River

Historic distributian

The North Fork of the Flathead River drainage comprises one portion of the

upper Flathead River system. The North Fork of the Flathead has its headwaters in

dnaoa, then flows ro.rih bordered by Glacier National Park and the Flathead National

Forest. There are no natural fish passage barriers on the mainstem of the North Fork

which would have prevented bull tiout from colonizing the river, although some of the

tributary streams have waterfalls which are fish passage barriers.

Cunent distribution

More data on bull trout have been collected in the North and Middle Forks of the

Flathead River than in any other drainage in Montana. These drainages support some of

the most pristine and healihy bull trout populations in the United States. The North

Fork drainage is particularly significant is it does not have brook trout. These facts are

reflected in the risk of eninction ratings for the North Fork which range from 3 (low risk

of extinction) to 8 (moderate risk of extinction) (Table 6)'

In general, streams to the west of the North Fork of the Flathead support

adfluvial bull trout spawning, whereas tributaries on the east (draining Glacier National
park) do not. Howdver, rort" of the Glacier Park drainages contain.relatively large lakel

with their own populations of adfluvial bull trout. The "crown jewels" of Glacier National
park, in terms of iuU trout, are Cerulean, Quartz, Middle Quart4 and Akakola lakes'

These lakes have had no exposure to introduced fishes and still contain pristine habitat.

Bull trout co-exist with westilope cutthroat trout in these lakes (Marnell pers. comm'

teez).

Apparently healthy bull trout populations co-exist with cutthroat trout in l-ower

euartz l-ake andTrout l-ake in GtaCiei National Park. However, there has been a

recent unconfirmed report of a lake trout caught in l,ower Quartz I-ake which is a cause

of concern in this water (Marnell pers. comm 1992).

Arrow Lake was known to support bull trout in the 1960's, however no bull trout

have been caught in this lake in t"."t t surveys. There is speculation that the 1964 flood

may have beeri a potential factor in the decline of bull trout in this lake (Marnell pers.

comm. 1992).

A unique population of bull trout occurs in Upper. Kintla- lake in Glacier National
park. Bull trout uti th" only species of fish which oCcur in this lake. It appears that bull

trout were not stocked in thl like, but rather ascended some barrier cascades, perlaps

during the late stages of glacial withdrawal. The presence of anomalous biochemical
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alleles suggests long term isolation of the population from other bull trout' These fish

are lake outlet spawners (Marnell pers. comm Lg92)'

Bull trout co-exist with lake trout in Bowman and Logging I-akes. creel survey

data and anecdotal reports suggest a decline of bull trout in Bowman l-ake in recent

years. Lngging L-ake is still in near pristine condition and bull trout are abundant

(Marnell pers. comm. 1992).

Kintla I-ake in Glacier National Park is severely compromised and bull trout are

now uncommon. 
'This lake contains lake trout, lake whitefish, and kokanee'

The most significant spawning streams foladfluvial Flathead l-ake bull trout in the

United States portion of the North Fork of the Flathead River drainage are Big

Hallowat, Souitr Coal, Coal, Mathias, Red Meadow, Whale, Shorty, and Trail creeks'

Streams in canada support'approximately 25vo of the North Fork bull trout spawning'-

The most significant ,ii"u., in ttt" Canabian portion of the drainage are Howell, Cabin,

Sage, and K]shenehn creeks.

Bull trout densities are monitored annually in the North Fork by the Montana

Department of Fish, Wildlife, and Parks through redd- counts on four high density

spawning streams. in addition, periodic basinwide redd counts have been conducted

since 1980. Data from the annual monitoring is summarized in Table 8' Data from the

basinwide monitoring for the North Fork is given in Table 9.

Monitoring of spawning gravel conditions has been done on three bull trout

spawning streams sinri fq8t. 
-Th"." 

data indicate that Big-and -C.9uLt$. 
have sediment

levels in excess of the 40Vo level recommended by the FBCP, while Trail Creek has

;;;;r; r"ti lsE" sediment. The data are avaiiable from the Flathead National Forest'

Surveys of juvenile bull trout densities in the North and Middle Fork found that

they averag"d +.6'b,tll trout > 75 mm/ 100 m. The range in the North Fork tributaries

*ui ftntn t.Z 6"0 Meadow Creek) to 5.2 (Trail Creek)'

Hydrologic unit # lTotum - the Middle Fork of the Flathead River

H istoric distributiott

Bull trout were likely to have been distributed widely throughout the Middle Fork

drainage.
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Table 8. Summary of the North Fork of the Flathead River bull trout spawning site

inventories from lg79-1991in the stream sections monitored annually'

YEAR\STREAM BIG COAL WFIALE TRAIL (rorAL)

1979 10 38 35 3+ t17

1980 20 34 45 31' 130

1981 18 23 98 78 2r7

1982 41 60 2t7 94 406

1983 22 61 l4l 56 280

1984 9 53 133 32 227

1985 9 40 94 25 168'

1986 t2 13 90 69 184

1987 22 48 1.43 64 277

1988 19 52 136 62 269

1989 24 50 rt9 5r 224

1990 25 29 109 65 228

r99l 24 34 6t 27 1.46

(AVERAGE) 19.7 4t.l 108.8 52.9 221,.0

un to surveymay

o High flows may have obliterated some redds
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Table 9. Summary of the number of bull trout redds observed in the U.S. portion of the

North Fork of the Flathead drainage during basin-wide survey years.

STREAMYEA
R

1980 1981 1982 1985 1991 (AvE)

BIG 15 24 45 12 32 26

HALLOWAT 8 t4 3 l 3 27 t7

COAL 48 30 95 35 42 57

s. coAL 2 24 9 4 8 10

MATHIAS 10 10 r7 10 8 11

RED
MEADOW

6 t9 10 8 15 t2

WHALE 47 101 236 90 61 107

SHORTY 4 t7 56 35 6 24

TRAIL 31 82 101 69 27 62

TOTAL 171 321 600 26 226 317



Cunent distribution

The Middle Fork of the Flathead River is, along with the North Fork of the

Flathead and the swan River, the stronghold for bull trout in Montana. unlike the

North Forlq the Middle Fork does havJsome brook trout in a few locations- Bull trout

redd counts have been conducted in the Middle Fork since 1979, using the same stratery

as in the North Fork. The redd count data from the four key monitoring streams is given

in Table 10, and the data from the basin-wide surveys is in Table 11'

The only stream in the Middle Fork drainage_where bull trout spawning gravels-

have been monitored is Granite Creek. In the lasi decade, a pulse of sediment moved

il;;h Gr*it" Creek, raising the levels of fine materials in spawning qavel to SLVo in

19g6.-By 1990, significant fluitring had occurred and sediment levels had declined to

26Vo. A road induced slope failuie in an upstream tributary is believed to be partly

responsible for the sediment pulse in Granite Creek'

Juvenile bull trout population densities ranged from 4.9 - 11'8 fish > 75

mml100m2 in the nvo VtidOtL Fork tributaries sampled, Morrison Creek and Ole Creek'

Large numbers of brook trout may pose a threat to bull trout spawning in Bear

Creek (Vashro Pers. comm. 1992).

Upper and l-ower Isabel l-akes in Glacier National Park contain some unusual

bull trout. Bull trout in these lakes are more brightly colored, especially red' than is

usual. In addition, they tend to be slightly smaller than the cutthroat trout which are

present in these tat<es. No bull trout iarglr than 1-T-y. has been collected to date' A

iif" hirtory study is being planned by thJPark staff (Marnell pers' comm ' 1992}

Harrison l-ake in Glacier National Park contains bull trout along with westslope

cutthroat trout, brook trout, and kokanee. Very little is known about the status of this

population of bull trout (Marnell pers. comm' 1992)'

McDonald l^ake contains bull trout, although lake trout is the dominant species in

the lake. Kokanee, lake whitefish, and an occasional rainbow or brook trout are also

seen. Bull trout are considered to be uncommon (Marnell pers. comm. 1992)'

Hydrologic unit # fiAlr?ffi- Flathead I:.ke and the mainstem Flathead River

above Flathead l-ake

Histoic distibution

The Flathead River above Flathead l-ake was used as a migration corridor for bull

trout moving benreen Flathead [-ake and their spawning areas-in the tributaries' In

addition, there were likely fluvial populations of bull trout residing in the river and
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Table 10. summary of Middle Fork of the Flathead River bull trout spawning

site inventories from [g7g-t99L in the stream sections monitored annually'

" Counts may be low due to incomplete survey

redds

b High flows may have obliterated some

YEAR\STREAM MORRISON GRANITE LODGEPOLE OLE TOTA
L

r979 25' l4 32
a

7L'

1980 75 34 14 19 142

1981 3t 14" 18 t9 83',

1982 86 34 23 51 L94

1983 67 3l 23 35 156

1984 38 47 23 26 L34

1985 99 24 20 30 r73'

1986 52 37 42 36 L67

1987 49 34 2l 45 r49

1988 50 32 T9 59 160

1989 63 3 l 43 z1 158

1990 24 2L t2 20 77

1991 45 20 9 23 97

(AVE) 54 29 23 32 135
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Table 1l - Results of basinwide bull trout redd counts conducted in the Middle Fork of

the Flathead River.

1986 t99l (AVE)STREAMYEAR 1980 1981 1982

NYACK t4 L4 23 27 22 20

PARK t3 0 87 t9 30

OLE t9 23 51 36 23 30

BEAR 9 t2 23 2l 23 18

LONG 8 T2 10

GRAIIITE 34 l4 34 37 20 28

52 45 58
MORRISON 75 32 86

LODGEPOLE l4 18 23 42 9 21

SCHAFER 10 t2 L7 30 t2 t6

DOLLY
VARDEN

2L 37 36 42 23 3l

CL.A.CK 10 7 7 16 1,1 10

BOWL 29 10 T9 36 T4 22

STRAWBERRY t7 21 39 41 20 28

TRAIL 31 26 30 53 37 35

TOTAL 291 233 388 524 290 344



spawning in the tributary streams. There may havg also been resident populations of bull

tiout in Ihe small streams that drain directly into the Flathead River.

Flathead Lake contained bull trout historically'

Cunent distribution

The importance of Flathead I-ake and the upPer Flathead River to bull trout

cannot be overemphasized. The upper Flathead sysiem adfluvial bull trout population

may be the healthiest such population remaining in the United States. Due to the

"o.pt"* 
life history req.rirements of bull trout, 

"tt 
puttt of the system - lake, river, and

tributaries - must be maintained in a healthy condilion for bull trout to continue to thrive

in these waters.

According to information gathered from the Montana Interagency Database, six

reaches of the Flathead River (f-- the mouth to the Middle Fork) and one tributary

(T*11un Creek) contain bull trout (Appendix A). Bull trout in the Flathead River are

considered to be uncommon, with a pioportionai number of large size-fish' The river is

used primarily as a migration corrid&, no brook trout are present, and the habitat is

rated an "A" - best value habitat.

Truman Creek contains a resident population of uncommon bull trout. Brook

trout are also in the stream and the habitat value is not rated.

Bull trout in Flathead lake are common, with a proportional number of large

sized fish, and the habitat is of the best value.

Hydrologic unit # l7f/lD?ffi - the South Fork of the Flathead River

Histoic distibution

Very little data are available concerning the South Fork of the Flathead before

1958. Prior to construction of Hungry Horse Dam the South Fork drainage was

considered the major spawning ut"i fot adfluvial stocks from Flathead I-ake. Hungry

Horse Dam was Uuitt *itttout-provisions to provide for fish passage-. -Consequently 
the

connection between the South Fork of the Flathead and the rest of the drainage was - -
broken. Approxim ately 38Vo of the total drainage arca available for spawning salmonids

migrating upitr"u* from Flathead [-ake was permanently blocked. Thjs habitat was

estimated to have supported between 1,840 uno 2,089 adult bull trout (Zubik and Fraley

1986).
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Curent distribution

When Hungry Horse Dam was constructed it trapped adfluvid qlll trout destined

for Flathead Lake. These fish established an adflwial stock in Hungry Horse Reservoir.

Sampling in the reservoir has found that bull trout numbers are highest.in the.

spring inteimeiiate in the fall, and lowest in the summer. The mean catches in sinking

git n"tt ranged from 4.7 to 6.3 fish per net in May salgle,s- and f9T- 2.O to 4.8 fish per

iet in the fall collections. These catch rates from the 1980's are similar to catch rates

from sampling done in the early 1970's. The mean catches in the Sullivan area (upper

reservoir ut"u) were consistently higher than in the other areas sampled. Bull trout

caught ranged in length from 170 mm to 910 mm (Muy et al 1988).

A creel census conducted in the summer of 1986 found that bull trout comprised

3l% of.the catch in Hungry Horse Reservoir (approximately 2'168 fish). The overall

angler catch rate for builliout was 0.10 fish/hr, but this figure varied^widely by area and

by-season. The highest average catch rate was in the Sullivan atea (0.26_fish/1tl): Iql
the reservoir as u ihol", the month of May had the highest catch rate (0.16 fishlhr) (Muy

and Weaver 1987).

Most of the spawning and rearing areas for bull trout in this drainage are located

in the backcountry aieas of the Bob Marshall Wilderness Area so there has not been a

great deal of ruruly work done to date. Important spawning tributaries that are not in

designated wildernlss are Wheeler, Sullivan, Quintonkin, and Bunker cks. as well as

portions of the Spotted Bear River.

In addition to the adfluvial bull trout population in Hungry Horse Reservoir, it is

likely there are also resident, fluvial, and other adfluvial populations within the drainage.

Big 3ahon [-ake and Doctor I-ake are known to have adfluvial populations of bull trout.

Severat other streams have bull trout as well, however many of the streams have barrier

falls which prevented bull trout from colonizing the headwaters areas (Sage pers. comm.

1ee2).

Hydrologic unit # 1701o1210 - the StilhYater River drainage

Histoic distibution

Bull trout appear to have been distributed throughout the Stillwater River

drainage historically.

Current distibution

The lower portion of the Stillwater River, from the mouth to Hellroaring Creelg is

used primarily as i migration corridor for bull trout. This portion of the river has a risk
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of extinction rating from 11 to 72 - higb risk of extinction. This is due to the low

numbers of bull tr6,rt, low habitat valie rating and the presence of brook trout' The

6p"r porrions of the Stillwater River support-tplYyg and rearing of bull trout'

However, bull trout are still uncommon, bnO ttre traUitat is rated a C - moderate value

habitat.

Several lakes in this drainage support adfluvial populations 9f q{ trout: Cyclone

I-ake, Frozen Lake, l.ower and Upper biitlo,ater Lakei, Upper Whitefish and Whitefish

I-akes and Tally lot". C,lclone uoO F o""n l-akes have what apPear tq b" the most

secure populations in the drainage, with best value habitat and no brook trout' Hon'ever'

bull trout are uncommon in these lakes'

Tributary streams which contain bull trout are Logan creek, Sunday creeh swift

Creek, and the East and West forks of Swift Creek'

overall, bull trout are relatively uncommon jn this drainage probably due to the

large numbers of brook trout, roading, logging, and subdivision that has occurred in the

drainage.

Hydrologicunit#L7o1Lv2|1-theswanRiverdrainage

Historic distibution

Historically, bull trout were able to migrate freely benveen the Swan River

drainage and the iest of the Flathead system."-The conittuction of Bigfork Dam in 1902

blocked upstream fish passage from FtattreaO L-ake into the Swan River' Tagging studies

done by lrathe and Enk (1935) indicated that the swan River bull trout population is

essentially isolated.

Cunent distribution

lrathe and Enk (1985) in their survey of-74 tributary reaches in the Swan

drainage estimated that there were 31,000 stream dwelling bull.troutjn the Swan River

tributary system. They found that bull trout were not thtdominant fish species in any

gradient category, but tended to be more abundant in reaches with a gradient of six

percent or less.

Sampling of the Swan River downstream of c.)gneJ Laklin 1982 found no bull

trout. A few juvenile bull trout were captured from i[e Swan River between the Salmon

prairie and the Piper Creek bridges, indicating- that significant use of this reach of the

river by bull trout for anything other ihun u rn'igratioricorridor was unlikely (lrathe and

Enk 1985).
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Anglers fishing in the Swan River in 1983 - 1984 harvested an estimated 564 bull

trout with an averagJ catch rate of 0.06 fish/hr. The harvest of bull trout from the

tributaries above Sian I-ake was estimated at 2!)5 fish s'ith a catch rate of 0.07 fish/hr

(lrathe and Enk 1985).

Gill net surve)'s of Swan l-ake found 0.3 bull trout Per floating gtll net and 3.7 bull

trout per sinking gill net. This latter rate is similar to catches from Flathead l-ake- Most

of ttre bull trout captured in Swan Lake were taken in the north and middle sections of

the lake (I-eathe and Enk 1985).

Bull trout were the third most abundant fish harvested from Swan L-ake in the

1983 - 1984 season. The total harvest of 739 fish was distnbuted relatively evenly

throughout the year. The average bull trout catch rate was 0.26 fish/hr (I-eathe and Enk

19st:

Redd surveys done from l9S2 - 1991 in the four most heavily uled tributary

streams located betrveen 109 - 371redds (Rumsey 1991) (Table 12). Seventy eight

percent of all the bull trout redds occurred in approximately 29 km.of habitat located in

iout rtt"u*s - Elk, Lion, Goat and Squeezer cks (Iables 12 and 13). The most

concentrated spawning use in the drainage occurs each year in Elk Cry"l' wiere 44 to 52

redds were found in t[e most heavily used 1 km section (I-eathe and Enk 1985). Basg!

on redd count information, spawner densities in Swan l-ake appeared to be zu!s1an11{ly

higher than those in FlatheaO t^ut 
" 

or Pend Oreille I-ake, Idaho (I*athe and Enk 1985).

neOO counts in the Swan drainage in 1991 were 44.lVo above the nine year average when

comparing streams monitored annually (Rumsey 1991):

The Swan River drainage also contains some isolated, resident bull trout

populations. The North Fork-of [-ost Creek is known to contain bull trout upstream of a

bairier falls. Other such resident populations may be found in the drainage in the future,

but to date relatively little research has been done (Enk pers. comm- 1992).
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TABLE 12. Summary of Swan drainage bull trout spawningsite inventories from L982'

1991 in the stream tictionr monitored annually (Rt*t9y 191)-

" High flows may have obliterated some redds

YEAR\STREAM ELK GOAT SQUEEZER LION TOTAL

1982 56 33 4l 63 r93

1983 9l 39 57 49 236

1984 93 31 83 88 295

1985 t9 40 24 26 10r

1986 53 56 55 46 zto

1987 t62 31 & 33 290

1988 20r 46 I 65 321'

1989 186 34 67 84 37t

1990 t36 27 42 58 263

t997 t40 31 101 94 3ffi

(AVERAGE) tI4 37 54 6T 265



TABLE 13. Bull trout redd counts from Swan drainage randomly monitored streams

(Rumsey 1991).

some brook trout X bull trout hybridization has been documented in the swan

River drainage (Weaver pers. comm ' 1992)'

More detailed information about the bull trout of the Swan River drainage is

available in l-eathe et al (1985a and 1985b)'

Hydrologic unit # l7orc2l2- the Flathead River belw Flathead l-ake

Histoic distibution

It is clear that, historically, bull trout were found in all the major the tributary

streams draining the east side oi the Flathead Indian Reservation' Bull trout were

probably seasonally found in the.Flathead River below Flathead lake as well although

natural warm ,"*iou*s in this river may have limited bull trout during the summer

months. In addition, bull trout may have migrated between Flathead t-ake and the lower

River. The connection was broken between-the lake and lower river with the

construction of Kerr Dam in 1938'

The coristruction of the Flathead Agency Irrigation Project, beginning in the

L9L0's, broke the connection betw""n .un! of ine tlbutary stieams and the Flathead

STREAM 1982 1983 1984 1989 1990 t99r

Cedar 1

Cold I 9 6 5

Glacier 0 1

Holland
30

Jim 7 6 39 22 40

North l,ost 9 6 7 T3 5

South I-ost 2 1 t2 I

Piper 0 0 L 25 18

South
Woodward

8

Woodward 0 L 28

TOTAL t3 25 32 & 35 135
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River. Cross and DosSantos (198s) estimated that construction of irrigation diversions,

canals, and dams on the tribuiaries eliminated access to more than 100 km of spawning

and rearing habitat.

The degree to which bull trout historically utilized the Little Bitterroot River

drainage, on the west side of the Resenyation, ij unknown. Bull trout are not currently

found 
-anyrrhere 

within the drainage. It is possible t-lrat naturally warm water

temperatures and high turbidity prevented much bull trout colonization of this river'

However, it is ditricrilt to know what the natural conditions were like in this drainage'

Cunent disuiburton

Bull trout are the least common salmonid found in the lower Flathead River'

During extensive electrofishing surveys b_elveen tjll 1n0 
1985, 17 bull trout were

"uptur-"d, 
ranging in i"ogttr frJm 190 to 850 mm TL. These fish averaged 480 mm TL

(Age 5) in length anO fif f g in weight. The authors noted that bull trout captured in

the lower poftions of the river were iu.g"t than those found in the upper portions of the

river (DosSantos et al 1988).

In the Jocko River, a small resident bull trout population tl fou.og upstream of jttS

Jocko ,,K, canal , 4zlfffrupstream of the mouth. Ttre Jocko "K' Canal is a barrier to fish

movement (DosSantos et al 1988).

The construction of McDonald l-ake Dam, Mission Dam, and St. Mary's Dam

trapped bull trout in the upper reaches of these drainages' T"t: reservoirs now contain

adfluvial populations of bulf trout. These status of theJe populations are unknown' but

these fish appear to be in a precarious situation. Research on these populations is

planned toiitre summer or- iggz (DosSantos' pers' comm' 1992)'

Hydrologic unit # l7olv2l3 - the clark Fork River below the Flathead River

Histoic distribution

Historically, the tributaries of this stretch of river were used for spawning by

adfluvial bull trout from l-ake pend Oreille. In addition, they likely_supported fluvial bull

trout from the main river as well. The construction of a series of hydroelectric dams on

the clark Fork River blocked the movement of fish between l-ake Pend oreille and the

upper tributaries. These dams have also isolated the fluvial bull trout stocks and

ctrangeO their habitat from a river to a reservoir'

Echo (1954) stated that bull trout were among the game- fish found in Thompson

I-akes. Bull trout ur" not recorded as being present in these lakes today'
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Brunson (lgSZ) trapped bull trout in the Bull River and Prospect Creek near.

Thompson Falls. The traps were op€rated from August I - S, 1950 at the mouths of the

;"kr: He speculated that these fiih were migralts- from the Clark Fork River and

possibly I3k; pend Oreille. The traps collected 51 breeding adults, 23 males and 28

i"mute, ranging in weight from 1 tU iO oz to 8 lb 12 oe Today bull trout are listed as

rare in the Bull River,-and uncommon in Prospect creek. As mentioned earlier, the

adfluvial run from I-ake Pend Oreille can no longer access these waters'

Onishuk (1959) relates catching a large bull trout in White Pine Creek This

stream is not listed in the database as'contalning bull trout today'

Opheim (1966) collected bull trout in Twelvemile Creek in July 1963' In this

study, four section. *"r" sampled with an averag€ of 5 - 7 bull trout/section' The

;;.;"g"length of these fish ranged from 6.0 - 7.-g". Twelvemile Creek was also sampled

in 1g53 and 1g61. In 1953, one section was electrofished and no bull trout were found'

In 1961 three sections were sampled and no bull trout were found in two sections, but 5

bull trout were collected from the third section (Opheim 1965). More-recent studies in

this stream have not found any bull trout, but lots of brook trout (walker pers. comm'

revz).

A few natural barriers existed - Vermillion Falls on the Vermillion River may have

been the upstream boundary for bull trout on this tributary. Thompson Falls may hale

prevented upstream fish migration. However, bull trout were present above Thompson

Falls historically, as they are today.

Cunent distibution

Bull trout are uncommon in the mainstem of the clark Fork River' A few fish

are known or expected to use Rock Creek, the Vermillion River, Cooper Creek, and Big

sprur" creek (Table 1). Bull trout ur" ,ui" in the Bull River and its tributaries. several

tributary streams g" oti at the lower ends due primarily to natural factors and this could

influence their usJfuhess to bull trout. Brook trout ari present in about 85vo of'.the.bull

trout reaches (Table 3). of the 50 reaches that could be evaluated for risk of extinction,

a0 $g%o)had a risk of extinction of 8 - moderate risk (Table 6).

Hydrologicunit#1001fiX}2-StMa4ylsRiverdrainage

Histoic distribution

Bull trout are commonly found on both sides of the continental divide in Canada'

In Montana, the St. Mary's drainage is the only drainag€ east of the continental divide

known to have bull trout. The hisioric range and distribution of the species is unknown,

although Brown (Lg1L) stated that bull troJt are found throughout the Saskatchewan

River drainages in the state.
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Cunent distributian

BulltroutarefoundinSt.Maryl-akesandtheSrMarylryqgnjh"Blaclf,eet
Indian Reservation. spawning stream's are likely Boulder creek, Divide creek' otatso

Creelq Kennedy Creeh and Lee Creek. Thereis no upstream fish passage past the Milk

River Irrigation Diversion. The status of th"r" populations is unknown, although they

are believed to have been impacted by non-native interactions (probably brook trout)

and agriculture.

Within Glacier National Park, Cracker l-ake is a small headwaters l$9 situated.

above severar falls in the St. Mary oiuinug" which contains a stunted population of bull

trout. Although no stocking records exist] bull trout-were believed to have been

introduced near the turn of the century when a small-coPp91 Pil" was in operation at

the site. The genetic data available to date support the lnitial diagnosis that the

population was iniroduced (Marnell 1985). Buti trout in this lake are extremely

abundant, but stunted. Fish spawn at 250 mm in lenglh in the outlet of the lake' It

appears that Cracker I-ake b.rll trout aie feeding exci=usively on plankton and detritus

(Marnell Pers. comm- 1992).

Summary and conclusions

Bulltroutarehighlysensitivetoenvironmentaldisturbance.Inmostareasof
Montana, bull trout population, ur" ,Lurly in decline' Only the upper Flathead drainage

and the swan River drainage stil s.rfport'relatively healthy-populations of large adflrnrial

and fluvial bull trout that are able td fomplete lorlg migraiions.to their 
-tP^*oilg .- -.

tributaries. Even these two popul",i";; ut" no, tui" ftot the impacts of dam building'

habitat degradation, over-harvest, tvutlol-tion with brook trout, and competition with

other non-native species. Particulaily in the upper Flathead system' concern has been

expressed about tli" .tut* of this popJution gitn the low redd counts found the last

year or two.

The Rock creek drainage (tributary to the-up-per clark Fork River) seems.to

have relatively abundant numbltt oi Uuff irout. WhjG man-caused habitat alterations in

this drainage have been relatively minor, brook trout are found in the main river and

many of its triUutaries. Some hybridizatlon is suspected to have occurred' This drainage

does not ,onruin 
"ny 

large lakei which could support large adfluvial bull trout' such as

are found in the Flathead system'

In the rest of the historic range of bull trout within Montana, bull trout are largely

relegated to small, isolated, ,""iO"rri'pop,rlalig*s...The Blacldoot River and the Kootenai

River still support small populationt'Jh""i"f bull trout, but the nurybgr of tributaries

supporting these populations is low. They appegr- to be at a relatively high risk of

becoming extinct. 6ull trout are rare in moiiof the other large rivers in western

Montana.
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A number of smaller lakes support adfluvial populations of bull trout. Glacier

National park contains some of the mbst significant-and pristine populations of this 6pe'

To date, most of the research on bull trout has been concentrated on the larger,

migratory populations. It is likely that there are additional resident populations in

Montana that have not y"t been documented. There is relatively little information

available about the life itittoty and limiting factors of these populations'

The genetic information available makes it clear that in order to preserve genetic

diversity in bull tto.ti, 
"u".y 

population needs to be protected' Changes in land use and

fisheries -"nug"*"ri ."y UL needed to protect thiJ fish in its remaining habitat'
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Ap'pendix A

BULL TROUT INFORMATION AVAIIABLE

ON THE MONTANA INTERAGENCY DATABASE
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KEELER CR

KEELER CR, l l  FK

KEELER CR, S FK

KOOIE}IAI R

KOOIEXAI R

KOOTEilAI R

KOOTEIIAI R

KOOTENAI R

KOOTE}IAI R

KooIEIAI R

KOOIE}IAI R

KOOTEIIAI R

K@IENAI R

KOOTEIIAI R

IId'IH

CAELE CR

L KO(IA}IUSA

LITTLE IIORTI{ FORK CR

SIEEP CR

GMD CR

ltct Tll

}I(t,TH

il(rjTH

}ICIJTH

GOAI CR

l,ldrlH

fldrill

STAIIL CR

JUIICTIOII TIITH FORTI}I

3.6 IILES ABOVE llouT

ltct IH

DEEP CR

ruRPHY CR

BRII,ISTOIIE CR.

EDT{A CR

STE!'ART CR

EEAVER CR

KUTH

il(UTH

s]toJ cR
ltcrTll
CLAREIICE CR

BLUE SKY CR

HlLuAf{s cR

ilq,II

XCUTH

KEELER CR, }I FK

KEETER CR, S FK

,I(UTH

KUTII

YMK R

STAR CR

RUBY CR

CALLAHAII CR

LAKE CR

O'BRIE}I CR

K(x)T CR

cftl[A cR

HtttIAHS CR

BURRELL CR

GIJARTZ CR

LTTTLE [ORrll FoRK CR t4200-00

CABIE CR

ilEADSATERS

STEEP CR

G(xD CR

BIG CR,  X  FX

IIEA,DIIAIERS

}IEADI'AIERS

FATLS

FAttS

HEADIJATERS
sTAfiL Cn
HEADTJATERS

HEADT.IAIERS

DEEP CR

ruRPfiY CR

BRI}ISTOIE CR

EDIIA CR

STEIIART CR

BEAVER CR

sHAflP CR

HEADIIAIERS

sltotf cR

IIEADIJATERS

lJtLtlAlls cR

SIUE SKY CR

ctAREllCE CR

HEADT,IAIERS

HEADlIAIERS

STAR CR

RUBY CR

CALLAHAII CR

LAKE CR

O'BRIE}I CR

Kq)I CR

c[m^ cR
UILIIAIIS CR

BURRETL CR

OIJARTZ CR

CEDAR CR

18900.00
t8901.00

14400.00
1t*90.13
1440t.00
12400.00
19100.00
00601.00
00601.00

02600.00
12800.00
1280t.00

22900.00
I t 100.00
1110 t .00
t 1200.00
r ,l 201 .00
I 1400.00
11401.00
I 1402.00
12700.00
04000.00
04001.00
12100.00
12300.00

12t00.00
t9400.00

01900.00
00100.00
00300.00
00500.00
0l 100.00
01200.00
02800.00
02801.00
02802.00
02803.00
02804.00
02900.00

c
c
c
c
c
c
c
D
T
x
x
D

c
c
D

D

D

B

I

B

I

B

B

B

D

x
tl
B
I
B
B
D
D
D
D
c
I

c
c
c
c
c
c
B

B

I

I

I

E

E

E

E

E

E

B

D

B

I

B

E

B

B

D

B

B

E

E

E

E

E

E

E

B

E

E

t

I

I

I

D

E

E

E

E

E

E

E

E

E

E

E

H

H

tl

tl

ll

R

R

F

F

t

F

R

R

ll

ll

tl

R

R

R

R

J

J

x
ll

ll

x
ll

tl

ll

R

z
z
R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

A

A

l

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

z
z
R

R

R

R

v
R

P

P

x
R

v
v
R

R

R

x
ll

ll

]l

ll

tl

ll

v
E
E
v
v
v
v
R

R

R

R

R

R

v
v
v
v
v
v
D

D

D

D

D

0
0

1 l
t 1
l l
I t
8

t l
0
0
0

12
8
8

1 1
10
10
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
9
0
0
8
8
I
8

1 1
'12

12
1 2
1 1
10
l0
10
10
10
10
10
E
8
8
8
8

I cAttAHAfl CR 00602.00

3.6 XrrES ABOVE ll(lrr 22900-00

F(trlrDATlOl cR 12500.00

KEELER CR, l l FK 01500.00

KEELER Cn, s FK 017!0.00

KEETER CR, U FK 01800.00

HEADUAIERS 01600.00



xooTEllAl R

KOOTEIIAI R

KOOTEIIAI R

KDTEIAI R

KMTEilAI R

KOOTEIIAI R

K@TEIIAI R

KOOTE}IAI R

KOOTEIIAI R

KMTEilAI R

K(nIE}IAI R

KOOTEIIAI R

LAKE CR

LAKE CR

LAKE CR

LAKE CR

LAKE CR

LAKE CR

LAKE CR

LEgIS CR

LIBBY CR

LIBEY CR

LIBBY CR

LIBEY CR

LIEBY CR

LIBSY CR

LTBBY CR

TIBBY CR

LIBSY CR

LITILE CHERRY CR

'.IEADC}TJ CR

IIDAS CR

ruRPHY CR

II CALLAHAII CR

O'BRIE}I CR

O'BRIEII CR

PI}IKHA}I CR

PIilKHA'I CR

PIPE CR

PIPE CR

PIPE CR

PIPE CR

PIPE CR,  E  FK

PIPE CR,  E  FK

PIPE CR,  E  FK

PooRllAll cR

EUARTZ CR

AUARTZ CR

euARrz cR, lJ FK

RA',ISEY CR

S CALLAHAT CR

STAHL CR

STA}ILEY CR

TIIERRIAULT CR

THERRIAULT CR

IOBACCO R

TOBACCO R

r08Acc0 R

CEDAR CR

BSTAIL CR

PIPE CR

PAffiETTER CR

FtqJER CR

TIBBY CR

IIIICHELL CR

RAIIIY CR

KE}IIIEDY GUTCH

ALEH}IDER CR

DUillt cR

FISHER R

FALLS CR

tRoI cR

COPPER CR

KEETEN CR

c$tP cR

DN.Y CR

SIAXLEY CR

l{(IJlil

I,IqJTH

8TG CHERRY CR

fim)u, cR
BEAR CR

LITTIE CHERRY CR

ITDAS CR

PqNilAI CR

RTIISEY CR

HOJARD CR

ltclrTll

tlclrTH

ilCUTH

,lCT'TH

lt(uTll

o ,BRIE l l  CR,  N FK

L Ko(r llusA
u]tllAllEo

IIq'TH

DO,AK CR

xotsY cR
PIPE CR, E FK

IIdJTH

UIIIIAIIED

UllllAl,lED

ilclrTH

Xd,TH

oUARTZ CR, !l FK

tfot TH

}I(l,TH

il(UIll

il[UTT

KI'III

itclJlll

ND CR

L X@CAIIUSA

IXDlAll  CR

stlct^tR cR

EoBTAtt CR

PIPE CR

PARIGITER CR

Ft(ffil ct

TIBBY CN

ItTCltEu. ct

RAI}IY CR

KEXIIEDY GUTCII

FTSIIER R

L K(x)cA[usA
ALEXAXDER CR

Dulllt cR

tRot cR

COPPER CR

XEETEN CR

PilCUPIXE CR

DRY CR

STAIILEY CR

BULI L

HEADUATERS

BIG CIIERRY CR

n(xrl(xt cR
EEAR CR

LIIITE CHERRY CR

IIIDAS CR

P(xnr,Ar cR
RAfiSEY CR

HCHARO CR

HEADIIITERS

HEIOYATERS

IIEI,DUATERS

I.T',RPHY L

IIEAD!'ATERS

o,8RlEll  cR, l l  FK

HEADUATERS

UXIIATIED

HEA,DIIATERS

DOAK CR

]totsY cR
PIPE CR,  E  FK

HEADUAIENS

uIlrAt|E0

ultMilED

HEADUATERS

'IEADIJAIERS

oIARTZ CR, V FK

HEADIJAIERS

HEADIJAIERS

HEADUAIERS

GLAD CR

HEADUATERS

IIEADTJATERS

ND CR

HEADIJATERS

txDtAx cR

stlcLAtn cR

TIIERRIAUTT CR

03100.00
03200.00
03300.00
01500.00
017tp.00
05300.00
05501.00
054@.00
ct40r.00
05600.00
t7?00.00
17400.00
01400.00
0140t .00
01402.00
02000.00
02100.00
02r01.00
02102.00
t2600.00
03800.00
04600.00
04601.00
04602.00
04603.00
04604.00
04800.00
05000.00
05100.00
19200.00

tql00.00
I 1900.00
007ff1.00
16200.00
16201.00
10500.00
10501.00
15700.00
15701.00
15702.00
15900.00
15800.00
15801.00
r5802.00
04700.00
16100.00
16101 .00
22@0.00
04900.00
00800.00
21 100.00
t7900.00
21200.00
21400.00
r0800.0{)
10900.00
I 1000.00
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D

D
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v
v
v
v
v
v
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R

R
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R
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D
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L

L

L

L
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R
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R
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L
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L
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L
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J

J

J
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8
8
8
8
6
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8
8
9
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t0
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10
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t 0
1 l
1 1
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0
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0
0
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0
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0
0
0

1 2
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0
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0
9
9
6
0
0
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0
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1 0
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t0
1 0
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B
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B
c
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c
c
c
c
c
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x
x
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x
t
ll

A

D

x
D

ll

x
tl
t
tl
D
D
D
D
x
x
x
T
B
B
A
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D
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T(ts cco R
t t cu , r  R
TJICTJAII R

IJILLIAIIS CR

YilIIG CR

Lake llaoE

BULL L

GLE}I L

L KOCAIIUSA

TIIERRIAUTT CR

il(UTll

Rlcll cR

ilqfitl

r r@c rusA

GRAVE CR

RICH CR

HEI,DII TERS

HEI,DTIATENS

Y(lrtc cl, s FK

11001.00
r6500.00
16600.00
r2200.00
1:1600.00

:::::

RRXLorer Boundary Upper BoudarY

J

R

R

R

F

Abundance Use Genetica llabitat Risk
Rstit lg RatirE

D

c
c
c
D

E

A

A

B

B

D

R

R

v
R

10
8
8
8

10

lrorTll

I4d'TH

]rot_rRAxsPoRT REACH 02300.00

IOil_TRAIISPORT REACII 05800.00

z
v
v

A
A
A

c
B
c

D
E
D

0
0
9



Streflt llame Lorer Bor.ndarY Upper BordarY

STAIUS OF BULI InCUT TI XilIAIIA

fisher River Drainage flzll0102

::::T
tRr Ah"r1dsirce Use Genetica labitat Risk

Rating RatinE

FISHER R

FISHER R

FISHER R

FISHER R

TISHER R

FISHER R

FISHER R

FIS}IER R

FISHER R

FISIIER R

FISHER R

I ISHER R

FISHER R

FISHER R

TISHER R

TISXER R

FISHER R

FISHER R

PLEASAIIT VALLEY FISH

PLEASA}IT VALLEY FISH

I€LF CR

IIOLF CR

IIOLF CR

IIOLF CR

IJOLF CR

x(uill

BI'TIER CR

PEOPTES CR

BUCK CR

ATDER CR

c(DY Ct

DOE CR

FArn cR
IIOLF CR

PECOLET CR

cot cR
SXELL CR

IIARRIS CR

r{cKlLLoP cR

sorrAtf cR
st4(xE cR
I I ILLER CR

!,EST FISHER CR

t{clrlH

HCGIl l l l ls cR

ilct TH

CALX CR

XAVALLA CR

LITILE TNLF CR

DRY FORK CR

BTJILER CR

PEOPTES CR

BUCK CR

ALDER CR

COY CR

DOE CR

F^tfx cR

UOIF Cn

PECOTET CR

c(It cR

slrEtt cR

HARRIS CR

}ICKItlf CR

sqr u cR
silo(E cR
I{ITLER CR
TIESI FISIIER CR

00100.00
00200.00
0020t.00
00400.00
005@.00
0(b00.00
00601.00
00602.00
00700.00
00900.00
01000.00
0r001.00
01200.00
01201.00
01202.00
01203.00
01400.00

PTEASAITT VALLEY FISII 01800.00

J

J

J

J

J

J

J

J

J

J

J

J

J

J

J

J

J

J

J

J

z
z
z
z
z

Abundance Use Genetics llabitat Risk

Rating Rating

rcclllllls cR

t(x,ll L

CALX CR

KAVALIA CR

LIITTE II)IF CR

DRY FMK CR

HEADUATERS

02000.00
02400.00
03400.00
03600.00
03800.00
04000.00
04100.00

:::::

RRII

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

c
c
c
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c
c
c
c
c
c
c
c
c
c
c
c
c
c
c
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l
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E
E
E
E
E
E
E
E
E
E
E
E
E
E
E
E
E
E
E
E
E
E
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E
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P

P

P

P

P

P

P

P

P

P

P

P

P

P

P

P

P

P

P

P

E

E

E

E

E

Lake llane Lorer Boundary Upper Boudary



STATUS OF BUlt IKUI III }IOITAIIA

Yaak River Drainage #17010103
StrealE

Stream llane Lofler Boundary Upper EoundarY Rnt Absrdance Use Genetics ttabitat Risk
RatinO Rating

YAAK R

YAAK R

YA^K R

YA^K R

YAAK R

YAAK R

YAAK R

YAAK R

YAAK R

YAAK R

YAAK R

YAAK R

YAAK R

YAAK R

YAAK R

YMK N

YMK R

YAAK R

YMK R

YAAK R

YAAK R

YAAK R

YAAK R

YAAK R

I,ICIJTH

ARBO CR

HCT TH

l'l(UTll

SEVEIITEEI IIILE CR

IIIDEPEIIDEIICE CR

BURIIT CR

TITTLE CR

RED TOP CR

IIEADOJ CR

HETTROARIIIG CR

sfitllE cR

orts cR
SPREAD CR

PIIEASA}IT CR

GUS CR

PETE CR

c00L cR

LA}IG CR

YAAK R, S FK

Uil}IAIIED

vlltAt cR

YAAK R, IJ FK

YAAK R, E FK

ARBO CR

SEVEXTEEII IIILE CR

YMK FALTS

Y A( FAtts

IIIDEPEXDEIICE CR

BUR}II CR

LITTLE CR

RED TOP CR

IIEADqJ CR

HETTROARIXG CR

slillrE cR

oTts cR
SPREAD CR

PIIEASAXT CR

GUS CR

PETE CR

ccnt cR
tArG cR
YMK R, S FT

uIxAltED

vllrAL cR

YA^K R, I' FK

YMT R, E FK

HEADHATERS

00100.00
00101.00
00101.00
00101.00
00500.00
00501.00
00700.00
00701.00
00800.00
00601.00
0@00.00
00901.00
00902.00
0t000.00
0100t .00
01002.00
011@.00
01300.00
01301.00
01700.00
01900.00
02100.00
02200.00
03000.00

:::::

RRIILor.er Boundary Upper BomdarY

t0
0

10
10
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
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Ah.ndance Use Genetics Habitat Ris*

Rating Rating
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Lake llame



SIATUS OF BUtt TRq'T TI MITAIIA

Lofler Kootenai Drainage *170101M

Lorer Boundary Upper BoudarY

::::T
tRI Ahndatrce Use Genetics $abitat Risk

Ratirg RatingStream llame

KOOIEIIAI R

KOOIE}IAI R

KOOTE}IAI R

Lake llane

BO'LDER CR

ROCKY CR

PIIIE CR

ROCKY CR

PIIIE CR

Y^^K N

03900.00
0390'1.00
04000.00

!akee

v A E l l  0

v A E L 0
v A E x 0

Lorer Eoundary Upper BondarY RRll Ah.ndance Use Gerietics [abitat Risk

RatinE Rating



Stream tlalte Lorcr Bo,ndary

STATUS 0F Bt t[ n(UT lt llollT^llA

Upper Ctark Fork il17!10201
StredlB

Upper BondarY NRT Ahndancc Use Gerctics Habitat Risk
Rating Rating

BARKER CR

CLARK FK R

CLARK FK R

CLARK FK R

CLANK FK R

CLARK FK R

CLARK FK R

CLARK FK R

CLARK FK R

CLARK FK R

CLARK FK R

CLARK FK R

CLARK FK R

CLARK FK R

CIARK FK N

CLARK FK R

CLARK FK R

CLARK FK R

CLARK FK R

CLARK FK R

CLARK FK R

CLARK IK R

CLARK FK R

CLARK FK R

CLARK IK R

CLARK FK R

CLARK FX R

CLARK FK R

CLARK FK R

HARVEY CR

HARVEY CR

LITILE BLACKFOOT R

LITTLE BLACKFOOT R

LITTLE BLACKFOOI R

ROCK CR

ROCK CR

SCHT,IARTZ CR

STORII LAKE CR

STORII LAKE CR

STORI{ LAKE CR

TUI}I LAKES CR

IJARII SPRIIIGS CR

L'ARI{ SPRI}IGS CR

IIAR}I SPRIIIGS CR

l'lARl,l SPRIIIGS CR

Xq,TH

BTACKFOOT R

ALLEII CR

SCHTJARTZ CR

ROCK CR

CRA,}IER CR

TYLER CR

HARVEY CR

BEAR CR

FLI}IT CR

DI'ilKLEBERG CR

ltq)vER cR

GOI.D CR

BROCK CR

HAR}I SPRI}IGS CR

ROCK CR

TITILE BLACKF@T R

rutt^[ qJLcH

FRED BURR CR

coTTollfi)oD cR

TtlrcuP cR
PEIERSOI CR

POIJELT CR

DEIIPSEY CR

OROFIIIO CR

RACETRACK CR

I4SESTY CR

DRY CorTolllrooo cR

LOST CR

ild,IH

EIGIITI{ILE CR

DOG CR

TELEGRAPII CR

O{TARIO CR

tio,,TH

ROCK CR IAKE

lr(UTtl

I(I'TH

CABLE CR

cAxAt

}ICTJTH

,rorill

BARKER CR

STOR}I LAKES CR

H(UIll

HEADIIATERS

ALTEI CR

SCHUARTZ CR

Rocx cR
CRIIIER CR

GILLESPIE CR

HARVEY CR

BEAR CR

FLIIIT CR

DU}IKLEBERG CR

H(nVER CR

GOLD CR

EROCK CR

|ARI SPRIIIGS CR

ROCK CR

TIITLE ELACTF(nI R

ruLAtl GULCH

FNED BT,,RR CN

corToilt{D CR

ItltcuP cn
PETERSOII CR

PqJEtt CR

DEIIPSEY CN

oRoFlxo cR

RACEIR CT Cn

IIODESTY CR

DRY COTTOITI(D CR

LOSI CR

u Rlr sPRtxGs cR
EIGHIIIIL€ CR

HEADI'AIERS

TELEGRAPH CR

otr^tl0 cR

HEADUATERS

ROCK CR LAKE

HEADI.IAI€RS

IIEADIIAYERS

CABLE CR

CAIIAL

slonil L

HEADI'ATERS

EARKER CN

ruIl LAKES CR

IIEADIIAIERS

BEAR GULCII

11000.00
00100.00
0010t.00
00300.00
00400.00
00500.00
00700.00
00900.00
01000.00
011(X).00
01300.00
01400.00
01800.00
01900.00
02000.00
02200.00
02300.00
02500.00
02600.00
02700.00
02900.00
03000.00
03200.00
034(xl.00
03500.00
03900.00
04100.00
04200.00
04400.00
00800.00
0@t.00
08000.00
08100.00
08200.00
02t00.00
02101.00
00200.00
04600.00
04601.00
048Q0.00
04900.00
04500.00
04500.13
04700.00
09500.00

x
c
c
c
x
x
t
x
ll

tl

ll

t

x
x
x
t
x
tl

x
I

I

x
ll

x
x
x
T

x
x
T
I
x
ll

tl

x
ll

c
x
x
ll

x
t
x
x
t

z Z E
R A E

R A E

R A E

R A B

R A B

R A B
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stATUS OF Bt L[ II(UT l]l llolTAllA

Ftint'Rock Drainage #17010202
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Stream lla|IE Lorer Eoundary Upper EotndarY RRII Ahmdance Use Genetica ilabitat nisk
Rating Ratlng

ALDER CR

BqJLDER CR

EqJLDER CR

B4JLDER CR

Bfl''LDER CR

BCULDER CR

BREIISIER CR

BUTIE CAEIII CR

BUTTE CAEI]I CR

BUTTE CABIII CR

BIJTIE CABTTI CR

CIIIXArcT BEAR CR

COPPER CR

COPPER CR,

Cq,GAR CR

DCTJGLAS CR

Dd,,GLAS CR

FLINT CR

FLI I IT  CR

FLI IT  CR

FLI}II  CR

FLIIIT CR

FLI}II  CR

FLTil I  CR

fL INI  CR

FLINT CR

GILSERI CR

HOGBACK CR

RA}ICH CR

ROCK CR

ROCK CR

ROCK CR

ROCK CR

ROCK CR

ROCK CR

ROCK CR

ROCK CR

ROCK CR

ROCK CR

ROCK CR

ROCK CR

ROCK CR

ROCK CR

ROCK CR

ROCK CR

ROCK CR

ROCK CR

ROCK CR, E FK

IICIJTH

}ICI'TH

SCT'TH EqJLOER CR

SIJAI'IP GUTCH CR

COPPER CR

ROYAL GOLD CR

KUTH

xdJTll

Atflolt Gt LcH

IIAPATO qJLCH

BT'TTE CAIIYO}I CR TRIB

I{(I,TH

il(uTll

ildrrfi

f{orTil

KT'IX

SETTLIIIG POND

}ICIJIH

LOIIER UILLOI CR

o(UGLAS CR

SIIART CR

BCI'LDER CR

IIARSIIALT CR

DCTJGLAS CR

FRED BIJRR CR

IRq'T CR

KUIH

ltcrrrH
}I(l,TH

TCI'|IH

KITCHEII GULCH

GTLBERT CR

SPRIIIG CR,

BREI'STER CR

SAL}IILL CR

RAIICH CR

IJELCSIE CN

HANRY'S GULCH

EUTTE CAETiI CR

IJAHLOT'|IST CR

CCI,GAR CR

HOGBACK CR

vYlt x cR

UILLTATS GULCI{

SIOIIEY CR

UPPEI gIILOIJ CR

AIITELOPE CR

R(fK CR, ll FK

HEAT}IJATERS

HEADIJATERS

Al{t{!fl GUtcH

IJAPAIO GT.|tCil

B 5
x0
i l 0

x0
x0
x0
8 1 0
A 6
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c 7
x0
A 5
B 7
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x0
l t 0

x0
x0
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l t 0
x0
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c l t
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A 7
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c 9

HEADTJATERS

Sq,TH UULD€R CR O45OO.OO

sLrAilP GLLCH CR 04700.00
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06600.00
05000.00
05001 .00

BUTIE C llYol cR TRIE 05002.00

IIEADUAIERS

HEADUAIERS

LUTZ CR

ultxtr€D
IIEADI'AIERS

SETTTITG FOIID

HEADTJATERS

TOJER YTLTOJ CR

DCIJGLAS CR

SIIART CR

BOLDER CR

ltARsll Lt cR

Dd,GLAS CR

FRED EUNR CR

IRCTJT CR

GEORGETOTilI L

GILEERT RES

HEAD!'ATERS

HEADUATERS

KlTcllEx Glrl-cll

GIIEERT CR

SPRIIIG CR

BREUSIER CR

s tf{ l l l  CR

RA[Cll cR

rJEtcot|E CR

I|ARRYTS Gt LCtl

BUITE CABIII CR

UAHLOT'ISI CR

Cq,GAR CR

}IOGBACK CR
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03200.00
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03702.00
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STATUS OF BT'tt TNqJT I[ TOITAXA

Btackfoot Dralnege #17010203
StrestB

Strean l{ilE LoHer Bourdary Upper Bomdary RRT Ahndance Use Get€tics Habitat Risk

Rating Reting

ALICE CR
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ARRASIRA CR

BEAR CR

BEAVER CR

BEAVER CR

BELIIOIIT CR

BELIIOOIT CR

EENTHA CR

BTACKFOOT R

ELACKFOOT R

ELACKF@T R

BLACKF@T R

ELACKFOOT R

BLACKTOOI R

ELACKFOOT R
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BLACKTOOT R

BLACKF$T R

BLACKFOOT R

BLACKFOOT R

BLACKFOOT R

BLACKFOOT R

ELACKF@T R

SLACKFOOT R

SLACKI@T R

BLACKFMT R

BLACKFOOT R
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BLACKFOOT R

BLACKFOOT R

BLACKFOOI R
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BLACKF@T R, E FK,
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BLACKFooT R, ll FK
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CTEARUATER R
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YqJRTATIE CR
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05602.00
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SLACKF(DT R, II FK

BLACKFd)T R, X FK

ELAI|CHAnD CR

EOLES CR

cAltP cR

cHAl'lBERtAlll cR

CHAIIBERLAIII CR

CHAI,IEERLAIII CR

CLEARIIA]ER R

CLEARIIATER R

CLEARUAIER R

CLEARIJATER R

CLEARI'ATER R

CLEARIJATER R

CTEARIIAIER R

CLEARi.IAIER R

CLEARI'ATER R

CLEART'ATER R

CLEARi.'ATER R, E FK

CLEARUAIER R, IJ FK

CLEAR!'ATER R, U FK

cotT cR

COPPER CR

coTlollH(n cR

COIIONKIil) CR

coTTolltfoo cR

corrollu@ cR
DAISY CR

DEER CR

DU}IHA}I CR

DU}IHAII CR

EAST TUIX CR

FINTEY CR

GOLD CR

GOLD CR

GOLD CR

GOLD CR, g FK

GOLD CR, g FK

JOHI|SO| GUTCH

LAIIDERS FK

LANDERS FK

I{ARSXALL CR

',IOIIIURE CR

',IOIITURE CR

I,IORRELL CR

I,IORRELL CR

}IEVADA CR

}IEVADA CR

}IEVADA CR

IIEVAOA CR

OI.IL CR

PLACID CR

PLACID CR
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SEELEY L

SEELEY t

CTEARUATER R, IJ FK
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XEADTJAIERS

[EtDv TEnS

HEAOUATERS

LOGEPOTE CR

HEIOIIATERS

HEADI'ATERS

IIEADI'ATERS

GOLD CR, g FK

ultlttlED

IIEADUATERS

DAISY CR

HEIOUATER,S

HEADUATERS

OOPP€R CR

FALTS Cn
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IIEIDI'ATERS

IRAIL CR

HEAOTIATERS

IICELUAII CR

DilGtAS CR

08301.00
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STATUS OF Bt tt rRqrr tll llollT^tlA

tliddte Ctark Fork f17010204

Stream llam Lorer Boudary Upper Bot'dary

strefl!8

RRx AhndEnce use Genetics flabitat Risk

Rating Rating

BEESKOVE CR

BTG CR

BIG CR

CACHE CR

CACHE CR

CACHE CR

cAcflE CR

CEDAR CR

CEDAR CR

CLARK FK R

CLARK FK R

CLARK FK R

CLARK TK R

CLARK FK R

CLARK FK R

CLARK FK R

CLARK FK R

CLARK TK R

CLARK FK R

CLARK FK R

CLARK FK R

CLARK FK R

CLARK FK R

CLARK FK R

CLARK fK R

CLARK FK R

CLARK FK R

CLARK FK R

CLARK TK R

CLARK FK R

CLARK FK R

CLARK FK R

CLARK FK R

CLARK FK R

CLARK FK R

CLARK F( R

CLARK FK R

CLARK FK R

CLARK FK R

CLARK FK R

CLARK FK R

CLARK FK R

CLARK FK R

DEEP CR

DEEP CR

DEER CR

I{EADTIATERS

BIG CR,  E  FK

BIG CR, l l  FK

xoilTArA Cn

IIHITE CR

IRISH CR

HEI,DI'ATERS

OREGOII GULCH

HEADIIAIERS

SIEGAL CR

cAsc DE cR

IA}IARACK CR

IIAYO GULCH

SAIIIT REGIS R

SL(}IEY CR

DRY CR

PARDEE CN

FLAI CR

Joltrsox cR
CEDAR CR

TR(UT CR

FINSI CR

sEco{o cR
EDDY CR

DEEP CR

}IEADOI CR

IIEI{'TE CR

OI,ARIZ CR

R(rX CR

Fts [  cR

PETTY CR

)illrEfitLE cR

stxf i tLE cR

RdlAil CR

ALBERT CR

ROCK CR

DEEP CR

1:t600.00
01900.00
02000.00
05500.00
05700.00
05701.00
05702.00
03700.00
04100.00
00100.00
00200.00
00201.00
00400,00
00401.00
028(x).00
02900.00
03300.00
03400.00
03500.00
03600.00
04200.00
044q!.00
04500.00
04600.00
04600.13
04601.00
04602.00
04700.00
04700. 15
04701.00
05900.00
06300.00
06400.00
06500.00
06501.00
06700.00
06701.00

II(UTH

I{UTH

8IG CR,  E  FK

}ICTJTH

Ho}|TAXA Cn

T'HTTE CR

IRISH CR

II(IJTH

OREGOI GULCH

ILATHEAD R

SIEGAL CR

CASCADE CR

TAflARACK CR

lr^Yo GuLCtt

SAIIIT REGIS R

SLOIJEY CR

DRY CR

PANDEE CR

FLAI CR

JoHilsor cR
CEDAR CR

TRqJT CR

FIRSI CR

sEcsrD cR
EDDY CR

DEEP CR

llEADOt, CR

XEIIOTE CR

OI,ARTZ CR

ROCK CR

FISH CR

PEITY CR

xrxE l tLE cR

sIxi l l lE cR

RO{A}| CR

ALBERT CR

ROCK CR

DEEP CR

BUTLER IRRIGATTOII DI

BITIENRMT R

GRAIIT CR

RATTLESIIAKE CR

I,IARSHALL CR

KUTH

GILIIA}I CR

ilqJTI

BrrrLER IRRIG ilOX Dt 06900.00

U
D
D
U
U
u
U
u
U
v
v
v
v
v
v
v
v
v
v
v
v
v
v
v
v
v
v
v
v
v
v
v
v
v
v
v
v
v
v
v
R

R

R

R

R

U

D
c
c
A

A

A

A

c
c
I

B

B

I

B

I

B

B

I

I

B

B

B

I

B

I

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

I

B
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ll

l

x
x
ll

E

D

D

J

J

J

J

E

E

D

D

D

D

D

D

D

D

D

D

D

0

D

D

D

D

D

0

D

D

D

D

D

D

D

D

D

D

D

D

D

I

I

B

B

B

E

P

J

J

R

R

R

R

L

L

c
A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A
R

R
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I t
8
8
6
6
6
6

t0
10
8
8
8
8
8
8
8
E
8
8
8
8
E
8
8
8
8
8
I
8
8
8
8
8
8
8
8
8
8
8
8
0
0
0
0
0
0

BITTERROOT R

GRAIIT CR

RATTLESIIAKE CR

lt RsltALL cR

BIACKFOOT R

GILIIAX CR

HEI,D!'ATERS

cRoiltE cR

07000.00
07100.00
0i200.00
07f,00.00
07301.00
06800.00
06801.00
02200.00



STAIUS OF BULL TNCUT I}I }IOIIA}IA

riddte ctark Forlt #17010204

Streem llarne LoHer Bortdary Upper EoldarY

Strea|IB

RnX Abrndance Use Genetics lebitat Risk

Rating Rating

DRY CR

EAST TTIIT CR

FISH CR

FISH CR

FlsH cR,  x  FK

Ftsl l  cR, l l  FK

FISH CR,  S  FK

FlsH cR,  S  tK

F t s H  C R ,  S  F K

ilsH CR, t l  FK

FlsH cR,  tJ  FK

FISn cR, t l  FK

FISH CR,  U FK

FRASER CR

LAKE CR

LITTLE JOE CR, S FK

LOST CR

l{o}lTAllA cR

}IIilEI,IILE CR

NIi lEI ' I ILE CR

NI}IE}IILE CR

III}IEI,IILE CR

llt l tEi l lLE cR

III I IEIIILE CR

il[E]l lLE CR

t{t}lEl,llLE CR

lt l tEl l l tE cR

I I l tE l l tE  CR

)rtllEl,llLE CR

III}IEIIILE CR

IIINEI{ILE CR

}II}IE}IILE CR

lilIElltLE cR

It] tEl l l [E cR

lilxElltLE cR

PETTY CR

PETTY CR

PETTY CR

PETTY CR

PETTY CR

PETIY CR

PILCHER CR

PORCUPI}IE CR

RAITLES}IAKE CR

RAITLESXAKE CR

RAITLE$IAKE CR

DRY CR, DRY FK

H TUm cR
t{(Irltl
F ISH CR, S FK
II(I,|IH

STRAIGHT CR

Nd,TH

TH$IPSoII CR

SURVEYORS CR

ICt Tll

CEDAR tOG CR

IXDIAil cR

FISH CR,  9  FK,  TRIB

l|(UTH

ilclrTH

I,IOJTH

}I(UTH

ilOTJTH

r(uTll

STOIY CR

BUTTER CR

CEDAR CR

KEII}IEDY CR

FIRE CR

t{ccoRillcK cn

JOSEPHI}IE CR

I Rloll cR

BIRD CR

LTTITE ELUE CR

BIG EIUE CR

CA}IP CR

SOLDIER CR

8UR}II FK CR

BEECIIER CR

SI. LO'IS CR

r{cuTll
PETTY CR, 9 TK

EDS CR

GUS CR

PRIXIERS CR

B I L L  C R

KUTII

I|(TJTH

il(UTH

'IT I'ATER CO DAII

SPRI}IG GI'LCH

Tontro cR
HEADUATERS

FISH CR,  S  FX

FISH CR,  t  FK

STRAIGHT CR

CRATER CR

rilo|Psoll cR

ST,RVEYORS CR

CACHE CR

CEDAR lOG CR

tNDlAll cR

Ftsf l  cR, y Fr, TRIB

HEADIIATERS

IIEADUAIERS

IIEADTIATERS

HEADUATERS

HEIDUATERS

HEADUAIERS

srolY cR
BUTTER CR

CEDAR CR

KEX}IEDY CR

FIRE CR

lrcooRlllcK cR

JOSEPHIXE CR

H RIOil cR

BIRD CR

TIITLE BLU€ CR

BtG ELUE CR

CAIIP CR

SOTDIER CR

BTJRXI TX CR

BEECHER CR

sT. Ldrls cn

oEvlLs cR
PETTY CR, TJ FK

EDS CR

GTJS CR

PRIXTERS CR

EILL CR

PEIIY CR, S FK

HEADIJAIERS

HEADTIAIERS

IIT UATER CO DAI{

SPRIXG GUTCH

FRASER CR

03t00.00
r0801.00
04E00.00
04900.00
05000.00
05001.00
05400.00
0540t.00
05402.00
05100.00
052@.00
05201.00
05202.00
13800.00
15400.00
02700.00
03900.00
05600.00
08200.00
08400.00
08500.00
08700.00
0E701.00
08702.00
08900.00
09100.00
09300.00
0qt01.00
09302.00
09500.00
09501.00
09502.00
09503.00
09504.00
09505.00
06000.00
0600r.00
0600e.00
06200.00
06201.00
06202.00
13700.00
13200.00
07400.00
07400.00
07401.00
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A E
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o 1 2
o 1 2
D 1 2
0 1 2
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D 1 2
o 1 2
D 1 2
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o 1 2
D 1 2
0 1 2
D 1 2
D l z
0 1 2
D 1 2
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o 1 2
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c l 0
c 1 0
A 8

U
x
U
U
U
U
u
u
u
U
U
U
u
x
u
u
c
U

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

n
R

R

R

R

R

R

R

x
E
U
U
v

L

tl

R

R

R

R

P

P

P

R

R

R

R

tl

L

L

J

R

t

L

L

L

L

L

L

L

L

L

L

L

L

L

t

L

L

t

L

L

L

L

L
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E
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E
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E
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E
E
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STATUS OF n tt TR(UT IX t{rllT^}lA

lliddte Ctark Fork #17010204

Strean llame Lorer Boudary Upper Eondary

StreaflF

RRX Abundance Use Genetics $sbitat Risk

Rating Rstint

R.AITLES}IAKE CR

MTTLES}IAKE CR

RATTLESTIAKE CR

RATTLESIAKE CR

RATTLES}IAKE CR

RATTLESXAKE CR

MITLES}IAKE CR

RATTLESIIAKE CR

RATTLESIIAKE CR, E FK

SAI}IT REGIS R

SAIIIT REGIS R

SAI}IT REGIS R

SAIIII  REGIS R

SAIIIT REGIS R

SAII{T REGIS R

SAIIII  RE6IS R

SAIIIT REGIS R

SAIXT REGIS R

SAIIII  REGIS R

SAINT REGIS R

SAIIIT REGIS R

SAI } IT  REGIS R

SAI}IT REGIS R

SAIi lT REGIS R

SAIIII  REGIS R

SATXT REGIS R

SIXIIILE CR

SIXIIILE CR

SIXl, l lLE CR

SPRITIG GI'LCH

STRAICHI CR

SURVEYORS CR

TAI,IARACI( CR

TRq'T CR

TRq'T CR

TR(I'T CR, S FK

ISELVEXITE CR

T|JELVEl,ll LE CR

TI.'€LVEI4ILE CR

TUELVEHILE CR

IUELVEIIILE CR

IIARO CR
gHIIE CR

IJHIIE CR

IIRAIIGLE CR

FRASER CR

PILCHER CR

BEESKOVE CR

RATTLESXAKE CR, E FK

HIGH FATTS CR

PORCI'PIXE CR

LAKE CR

IJRAIIGLE CR

IId,TH

ilCT,TH

LITTLE J(E CR

TIJOIILE CR

UARD CR

HEIIDERSfl CR

TiILVEIIILE CR

'IAYO CR

EASI r9lll CR

DEER CR

BIG CR

SAVE}IAC CR

TI}IBER CR

lcilAltus cR

SILVER CR

PACKER CR

RAXDOIPH CR

R tllY cR

Ilq'TH

sIx I t tE  cR,  TRIB I

s Ix i l tLE cR,  TRIB A

}I(UTH

lt(uTll

II(I,TH

lr(uTll

}{qrTI

IJIIIDFALL CR

II(UTH

}I(IJTH

}IIDDLE ROCK CR

FLAT ROCK CR

ltmERAt lr(Ijllr^Iil cR

TRAPPER CABIII CR

l{cr'IH

II(IJTH

LfiilrE CR, S FK

}ICIJTH

Prrc|rER cR 07402.00
BEESKO/E CN 07403.00
R TTIESI|AKE CR, E FK 07404.00

HIGH FAt tS CR 07405.00

TTTTLE JoE cR 00500.00

PotcrrPllrE cR
LAKE CR
InAXGLE CR
H€ADI'ATERS
HEII'TIATERS

HEAI'TI,AIgRS

I{EADIIATENS

IIEADIJAIERS

HEADUATERS

HEADIJATENS

HEADT''AIERS

UHITE CR,  S  FK

'IEADUATERS

HEAI}IJATERS

01000.00
01000.13
01001.00
01 100.00
01200.00
01400.00
0140r.00
01402.00
01500.00
01700.00
0t701.00
01702.00

07406.00
07407.00
07408.00
13300.@
13100.00

08102.00
1t9o{r.00
ri400.00
17900.00

00904.00
02300.00
12400.00
12401.00
07409.00

v
v
v
v
v
v
v
v
1l

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

E

u
u
R
U
u
R
t
x
R

R
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U
U
A
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L
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R

R

R
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R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R
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R

R

L

L

t

L

L

R

t
R

R

J

)l

tl

L

L

ll

J

R

R

L

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

T

D

D

D

D

D

D

D

D

D

D

D

D

D

D

D

D

D

D

D

D

c
B

A

D

c
c
D
x
x
D
D
t
c
ll

x
x

E

E

E

E

E

E

E

E

E

E

E

E

E

E

E

E

E

E

E

E

E

E

E

E

E

E

E
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E

E
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E

E
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E

c
c
c
c
c
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B

I

E

8
8
8
8
8
8
8
E
0
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1 2
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1 2
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1 2
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1 2
12
12
1 2
1 2
12
12
12
12
1 2
12
12
1 2
9
9
8

t2
t0
1 0
12
0
0

1 0
10
0
7
0
0
0

Trf,tvEilttE cR 00801.00

TIJOIITE CR

II,ARD CR

HEIIOERSfl CR

00600.00
00700.00
00800.00

l,t Y0 cR
EASI ruIT CR
DEER CR
BTG CR
s vElt^c cR
IITB€R CR
xcil,iltus cR
sttvER cR
PACKER CR
RAIIOOLPH CR
NAITY CR
IIEAI'YAIERS
stxxtLE cR, TRIE B 08100.00
statLE cR, rRIg A 08101 .(X)

TAIIARACK CR, DRY FK OO3OO.OO

!,IIIDFALT CR 04300.00
TncuT cR, t tr 04301.00
HEAD!'ATERS 04302.00
iltDDtE RoCK CR 00900.00
FLAI ROCK CR 00901.00
ilIltER t ilcrrltTAlll cR 00902.00
TRAPPER CAEIX CR 00903.00



o STATUS OF ETJLL TR(I,|T III '{)IIIA}IA

Sitterroot Drainage #17010205

Stream llame Lorer Boundary Uppcr EoudarY

Streilts

tttl Abtt'dance Use Genctics flabitst Risk

Rating nating

BAKER CR

BASS CR

BASS CR,

BEAR CR

BEAVER CR

BERTIE LORD CR

8IG CR

8IG CR

BITTERROOT R

BITIERR@T R

BIITERROOT R

BITTERROOI R

BITIERNOOT R

BITTERROOT R

BITTERROOI R

BITTERROOI R

BITTERR@T R

BITTERROOT R

EITIERRq)T R

ETIIERROOT R

BITTERROOT R

EITIERRq)I R

EITTERROOT R

BTITERROOT R

BIITERR@T R

8ITTENNOOI R

BIIIERRST R

BIIIERROOT R

BIITERROOT R

BITIERROOI R

EITTERROOT R

BITIERR@T R

BITTERROOT R

BIITERROOI R

SITTERROOT R

BITTERROOT R

BITIERROOT R

BITTERROOI R, E FK

BIITERROOT R, E TK

EITIERROOT R, E FK

ETITERROOI R, E FK

EIIIENR@T R, E FK

BITTERR(nT R, E FK

BITTERROOT R, E FK

EITTERROOT R, E FK

BITTERR@I R, E FK

HEADIJATERS

TATIOilAL FOREST

IIATIOIIAL FORESI

BEAR CR, II FK

IIEADUATERS

HEADIJATERS

}IATIOXAL FOREST

IIEADIIATERS

O'BRIEII CR

HAYES CR

IIILLER CR

LOLO CR

S4JA9 CR

EIG'II I I ILE CR

SLIEEIIEY CR

IHREE'IILE CR

BASS CR

}I BI'RTT FX CR

KOOTEXAI CR

8IG CR

SIEAIH(USE CR

BEAR CR

FRED EURR CR

r,ilLtorl cR

BLOGETI CR

cAllYofi cR

sAutooTll cR

ROANI}IG LIOII CR

sK LX llo cR

SLEEPIIIG CHILO CR

LOST HORSE CR

ucK cR
ROCK CR

Tlll cuP cR

CHAFF I II CR

RYE CR

EITTERROOI R, E FK

LAIRD CR

iJARN SPRIIIGS CN

cAlrERoll cR

c H P C R

REIIIEL CR

TOLAII CR

lilltK cR

GUIDE CR

BERTIE LORD CR

l,t(T,,,TH

KUTH

il(uTll

}I(t,TH

IIq'TH

I{UJTH

II(UTH

}IATIOIIAL FOREST

I,IOTH

O'BRIEII CR

HAYES CR

IIILLER CR

LOro cR
Sq,AH CR

EIGHTIIITE CR

S!'EE}IEY CR

IHREEIIILE CR

BASS CR

II EURIII FK CR

K(X)TEIAI CR

BIG CR

SIIEATH(USE CR

BEAR CR

FRED BURR CR

HtLLOlf CR

BLOGETT CR

cA[YOt CR

SAUIMI}I CR

ROARIIIG LIOII CR

SKALKAHO CR

SLEEPI}IG CHILO CR

LOST HORS€ CR

LICK CR

R(TK CR

Tt ) l  c tP  cR

CHATTIi l  CR

RYE CR

}I(IJIH

LAIRD CR

UARII SPRIIIGS CR

CAI{EROI CR

CA}IP CR

RETIIEL CR

rot^lt cR

I,IIXK CR

GTJIDE CR

15700.00
02100.00
02100.00
03000.00
19800.00
I 1700.00
02@0.00
02600.00
00100.00
00101.00
00102.00
00200.00
01400.00
01600.00
01700.00
01701.00
02200.00
02300.00
02301.00
02500.00
02700.00
02900.00
05300.00
03900.00
04100.00
04200.00
0420t .00
04400.00
04600.00
04700.00
04E00.00
05400.00
05401.00
06000.00
06200.00
06400.00
06500.00
09600.00
09601.00
00800.00
09900.00
10100.00
10500.00
10500.00
10501.00
10502.00
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srArus oF Bt tt TnqJT lx l{tllr^llA
Bittcrroot Drainrge #17010205

Lorer Bounclary Uppcr Somdary

Stream8

tRX Abrndarre Use Genetics H$itat Risk

Rating RatingStreaD llalE

BITIERRq)I R, E FK

EITIERR@T R, E FK

EITIERROOI R, E TK

BITTERRq'T R, E TK

BITTERROOT R, ] IEZ PE

BTTIERROOT R; l lEZ PE

BIITERR@T R, I IEZ PE

BITTERROOT R, }IEZ PE

BITTERROOT R, }IEZ PE

BITTERROOI R, }IEZ PE

BITTERROOT R, IJ FK

BITTERROOT R, IJ FK

EIITERROOT R, II FK

BIITERROOT R, U FK

BTTIERROI R, T' FK

BIIIERROOT R, IJ FK

BITIERRMT R, IJ FK

BtTrEnRooT R, t l  FK

BIIIERROOT N, Y FK

EIIIERROOT R, TI FK

BITTERRMT R, I I  F(

EITIERROOT R, IJ I(

BTTIERROOT R, U FK

BITTERRq)I R, I' ,FK

EIITERROOT R, I '  FK

BITTERROOT R, I I  FK

BITIERR(DT R, I I  FK

BITTERR@T R, I I  FK

BITIERR@I R, I,' FK

ELOGETI CR

BLUE JOIXT CR

BLUE JOIIII CR

BLUE JOIXT CR

BLUE JOIXT CR

BLUE JOIIII CR

Bq,LDEN CR

BO'LDER CR

BUCK CR

BIJR}IT FX BITTERROOT

BUR}IT FK BITTERROOT

CA'IERil CR

CAIIEROI CR

CAilP CR

CA}IP CR

cAlrYo'l{ cR

CANYOil CR

BERTIE LORD CR

IIEAD(IT CR

KNSE CR

BUCK CR

ilq,TH

t|ELSOll cR

s(DA SPRlllGs cR

FLAT CR

IIATCH IOJER CR

SHEEPIIEAO CR

llcuTn
TRAPPER CR

BAKER CR

PIOI'EIT CR

LLOYD CR

LAVE}IE CR

B(IJLDER CR

BITTERRoI R, IIEZ PE

BEAVERTAIL CR

PAT}IIED ROCKS t

OVENUHICH CR

COAL CR

IJEST CR

HUGIIES CR

clilcKEll cR

DEER CR

H()OS CR

EEAVER CR

SHEEP CR

rCUTH

PAI}ITED ROCKS L

LITTLE BTUE JOI}IT CR

JACK-THE-RIPPER CR

ITt) BUCK CR

BLUE JOIXT CR, LAKE

II(UIH

00tE cR

H(IJTI

S BTJRIIT FK CR

GOLD CR

I{I'TH

cAltEROtl cR, ll FK

ilCtJTH

IIAUGH CR

}Iq,TH

ilATIOIIAL FOREST

EITTERR(nT R, llEz PE 07300.00

BEAVERTAIL cR 07p00.00

PArrrED locKs L 07901-00

ovERgfllCH CR 08600.00

IIEAD(I' CR

x!6E Cn
N'CK CR

IIEI,DYAIERS

ltELsoll cR

s(Ir^ sPRtxGs cR
FIAI CR
gAICH TqJET CR

SIIEEPHEAD CR

HEADUATERS

IRAPPER CR

BAKER CR

PIq'EIT CR

TLOYD CN

LAVEXE CR

B(UTDER CR

c o L c R
TJEST CR

HUGIIES CR

CHICKEX CR

DEER CR

r{xDs cR
EEAVER CR

HEADTJAIERS

O'E CR

HEADIIATERS

IIEADUAIERS

cotD cR
HEADTIATERS

IIEADUAIERS

uruGl| CR
c I P C R , I F K

XATTOIIAI. FORESI

HEADYATERS

t0600.00
fl1p0.00
1 | 100.00
fi300.00
07400.00
07401.00
07402.00
07403.00
07@0.00
07600.00
06600.00
07000.00
07001.00
07100.00
0710t.00
07102.00

08700.00
08700.13
08701.00
088{10.00
08801.00
0900{1.00
09001.00

08404.00
0i200.00
07201.00
tt200.00
1340{1.50
13401.00

1t8{11.00
t0000.00
10000. 15
15500.00
r5300.00

SHEEP Cn 09002.00

Rulrs (UT oF STATE 09005.00

HEAI'9ATERS 04000.00

LIIILE BLUE JOIXT CR O84OO.OO

JACK.TH€-TIPPER CR O84Ot.OO

TTIO BUCK CR 08402.00

ELUE JOnfi CR, LAKE 08403.00

B
B
B
B
B
B
I
B
I
B
A
A
A
c
c
c
c
c
c
B

B

B

I

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

tl

I

B

x
tl
c
c
D
D

E

E

E

E

E

E

E

E

E

E

c
c
c
E
E
E
E
E
E
E
E
E
E
E
E
E
E
E
E
E
E
E
E
E
E
E
E
B
E
E
E
B
E
E
B
B

R

R

R

R

L

t

L

L

L

L

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

L

L

L

L

L

L

L

L

L

t

L

R

R

R

R

R

L

t

L

L

L

I

x
L

L

L

L

U
U
U
u
u
U
u
u
u
U
c
c
c
R

R

R

n
R
R
U
U
U
U
u
U
U
U
U
U
E
U
U
U
u
U
c
c
z
z
c
T
ll

E
E
E
E

9
9
9
9
9
9
9
9
9
9
5
5
5

t l
t 1
1 t
t l
1 l
t l
9
9
9
9
9
9
9
9
9
9
0
9
9
9
9
9
E
8
0
0
I
0
0
0
0
0
0

c IEROX CR, I FK 11800.00



STATUS OT S.lIt TR(UI IX IilTAIIA

Bitterroot Drainage #17010205

Strean lla||e Loraer Boundary UFpcr Bou.dery

Streans

RRll Abundance Use Genetica Habitat Riek

Rating Ratiru

CARLIOI CR

CARLIOII CR

cltAFFll l  cR

CHAFFII '  CR

DALY CR

DALY CR

DEER CR

DIVIDE CR

EIGHTIIILE CR

FRED BURR CR

FRED BURR CR

FRED BURR CR

GIRO CR

GIRD CR

GOLD CR

GRA}IITE CR

HUGHES CR

HUGHES CR

HUGHES CN

KOOIEilAI CR

KOOTE}IAI CR

LTTTLE 8(I'|IDER CR

LITTLE ROCK CR

LITTLE TIEST FORK CR

t0t0 cR

LOLO CR

LOLO CR

LOLO CR

LOLO CR

LOLO CR

LOLO CR

L0L0 cR, s FK

L0L0 cR, s FK

LOLO CR, S FK

LOST HORSE CR

LOST HORSE CR

LOST 'IORSE CR

IIARIIX CR

XARTT}I CR

ilEADCIJ CR

ilEADOg CR

}IILL CR

l, l lLL CR

I,IILIER CR

IIILLER CR

IIILLER CR

KTJTH

l{ct TH

KT'TH

IIATIOIAT FORESI

tlCt Ttl

ul0tAilED

II(UTH

il(UTll

EtGltTlilLE CR, ll FK

IIqJTH

ilct TH

XATIOIIAL FORESI

tlct TH

cog cR
Hq,Tfl

Hq,TH

I{(UTH

ilrllE cR

KRAFI g,'LCH

lrq,TI

IIO'|TH

PAI]ITED ROCKS L

L Cofi)

Hq,IH

I4(UTH

il(ntsil cR

Lo[o cn, s FK
BEAR CR

GRAVE CR

ilota RD cR

GRA}IITE CR

I,IdJTH

BUIrE CR, H FK

DICX CR

llclrTtl

s tosr ltoRsE cR
II LOST HORSE CR

}I(UTH

BUSH CR

II(I,|TH

SUIFI CR

ildJTH

SHEAFIIAII CR

ftdrTll

DAGERI CR

LITILE PARK CR

}IATIOIAL FOREST

XATIOTIAL FORESI

TATIOXAL FOREST

IIEADTIATERS

umttfiED

IIEA,DTJATERS

HEII'TIAIERS

HEADYAIERS

IIEAD9ATERS

xl t t  cR

}IAIIOIIAL FONEST

HEADUATERS

c$l cn

HEADUAIERS

HEADIJAIERS

HEADgAIERS

lillE cR

KRAFT GULCII

IIEADTJATERS

}IATIOIAL FORESI

XAIIOIAL FOIEST

HEADUATERS

IIEADUATERS

HEADUATERS

Knlor ct
LOLo cR, s FK
EEAR CR

GRAVE CR

IIOTIARD CR

GRATIIIE CR

LoLO CR, E tK

BUTTE CR, II FK

DICX CR

HEADUATERS

S IOST HORSE CR

X LOST HONSE CR

HEADgAIERS

BUSH CR

HEADIJAIERS

SIJIFT CR

HEADIJATERS

SHEAFIIAX CR

IIEADUATERS

DAGERI CR

LIIILE PARK CR

PARK CR

01800.00 E
01800.00 E

06500.00 u
0dr00.00 u
12700.00 A
12701.00 A
08900.00 u
t24q,.00 c
13801.00 z
03400.00 c
05500.00 c
03500.00 c
t2900.00 u
13000.00 u
20900.00 c
00700.00 R
09100.00 u
09300.00 u
09501.00 u
02400.00 E
02400.00 E
16900.00 x
15501.00 z
16400.00 E
00300.00 ll
00301.00 [
00400.00 ll
00401.00 1l
00402.00 x
00600.00 x
00800.00 c
01100.00 u
01300.00 u
01301.00 u
04900.00 u
05000.00 u
05200.00 u
11600.00 c
11601.00 c
10700.00 A
10800.00 A
03600.00 c
05800.00 c
13900.00 ll
13900.13 l l
13901.00 ]l

L

L

t

L

t

L

R

L

z
L

L

L

L

L

t
J

t
L
L

L

L

tl

z
L

ll

T

|l

ll

ll

x
L

R

R

R

L

L

L

L

L

L

t

L

L

)l

ll

ll

0
0

10
t0
4
4

10
7
0
9
9
9

t0
1 0
10
12
9
9
9
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
9

10
1 0
10
9
9
I
9
7
5
6
8
8
0
0
0

tl
ll

c
c
A

A

c
I

D

c
c
c
c
c
D

D

B

B

B

B

B

x
ll

c
x
I

x
x
x
ll

c
c
c
c
I

B

B

c
c
B

I

B

B

ll

I

tl

E

E

E

E

B

B

E

I

E

E

E

E

E

E

ll

E

E

E

E

E

E

E

B

3

E

E

E

E

E

E

E

ll

H

H

E

E

E

E

B

I

I

E

E

E

c
c



STATUS OF Et tt rnqrr tx tollT^llA

Bittcrroot Drainage *17010205

Lorer Boundsry Uppcr Boudery

Streams

RRll Abundance Use Genetics Habitet Risk

Rating Rating
Stresn )lame

}.II LLER CR

IIILLER CR

I,II LLER CR

iloosE cR
KX)SE CR

llELSOlt cR

olrEHonsE cR

OVERTJHICH CR

PIOI'|ETT CR

REI}IEL CR

ROARI}IG LISI CR

ROCK CR

RYE CR

RYE CR

RYE CR, tI  FK

S LOST HORSE CR

SAUIOOTH CR

SATJIOOTH CR

SHEAFIIA}I CR

SHEAF}IA}I CR

SHEEPHEAD CR

SKALXAHO CR

SKALKAHO CR

SKALKAHO CR

SKALKAHO CR

SLATE CR

SLATE CR

SLEEPI}IG CHILD CR

SLEEPI}IG CHILD CR

SLEEPITIG CHILD CR

SLEEPT}IG CHILD CR

SOA SPRI}IGS CR

SIIEATHOUS€ CR

STJEAIHq'SE CR

SgEE}IEY CR

SITEE}IEY CR

SI.'EE}IEY CR

IHREE'.II LE CR

THREEI{ILE CR

ttll cuP cR

IOLAX CR

TRAPPER CR

IRAPPER CR

TIIO BEAR CR

TT'O BUCK CR

IIARI,I SPRIT{GS CR

PARK CR

PLAXT CR

HOLL(XAII CR

il(uTll

HARTlll cR

l,l€lrlH

I{UTH

II(IJTH

itct T$

tlct TH

ltct,Ttl

L C(t.|()

l{0(,,TH

RYE CR, 1I FK

}I(IJIH

KUTII

}+qJTH

XATIOIIAL FORESI

I{I,TH

IATIOIAL FORESI

ilo,,TH

IIO'TH

}IATI()}IAL FOREST

OALY CR

U}I}IAIIED

PAIXTED ROCKS L

ATGLE CR

HCI,|TH

LI IT IE SLEEPI } IG CHIL

ITIO EEAR CR

DIVIDE CR

LITTLE IJESI FORK CR

l{UTH

}|(UTII

}Iq,IH

IIATIOIAL FOREST

LARRY CR

Nq,,TH

BITTERROOT GAIIE RAIIG

Hq,TH

}ICIJIH

ilCUTH

TRAPPER CR, ll tK

KI'|TH

ft(ljTI

r(UTH

PLATT CR

Hottol ll cR

IIEIDTIAIERS

XARTIII CR

HEAI}TIATERS

HEADIIATENS

IIEAIIIJATERS

TRq'T CR

HEIDUATERS

IIEADUATENS

'IEADTJATERS

}IEADIIATENS

RYE Cn, X FX

TIEADUAIERS

lIEADIJAIERS

HEADUATERS

XAIIOIIAL FOREST

HEADUATERS

TATIOXAT FORESI

IIEAI}TJAIERS

13902.00
13903.00
15904.00
I 1400.00
t 1500.00
16100.00
01900.00
@400.00
09500.00
10200.00
04500.00
05900.00
11900.00
11901.00
20600.00
05300.00
04300.00
04300.00
03700.00
03700.00

HEADUATERS Or/OO.OO

lrATrolAL toREsT 12500.00

urTrE stEEPIllG Cll lt 12000.00

OALY CR

uliltA||ED

HEIOTIAIERS

AIIGLE CR

IIEADUAIERS

TTl() B€AR CR

DtvtDE cn
HEADgAIENS

IIEADUAIERS

'IEADUAIERS

stoilE cR

HEADIJATERS
u$tAftED
CRAZY CK

12500.00
12600.00
12601.00
11300.00
17400.00

12200.00
12201.00
20700.00

13700.00
06100.00
10400.00

12500.00
18100.00
09700.00

x
l

t

I

B

ll

ll

c
c
c
c
B
ll

D

x
c
c
c
c
c
c
D
D
B
I
c
c
D

D

B

I

A

I

B

c
c
c
D

D

B

c
I

B

c
c
B

c
c
c
B

B

B

E

E

E

E

E

B

E

B

E

E

B

B

E

E

B

E

E

I

I

ll

H

E

E

D

D

I

E

E

B

B

I

E

E

E

D

E

E

B

B

E

tl

ll

x
c
c
z
z
R

R

R

E

z
tl

R

tl

E

E

E

z
z
z
R

R

c
c
c
c
R

R

c
c
z
A
A
U
U
u
ll

ll

c
U
z
z
c
c
U

ll

ll

ll

L

t

L

L

L

L

L

L

z
ll

L

t{
L

L

L

L

L

L

L

L

L

L

L

L

L

L

t
L

z
L

L

L

t
L
x
ll

L

L

R

R

R

L

L

0
0
0
6
6
0
0

1 1
1 1
t 1
0
0
0

10
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

1 2
12
7
7
9
9

1 2
1?
7
7
0
7
7
8
8
8
0
0
8
9
0
0
7
7
9

HEADU TERS 1620'1.00

xATrorAL FOnEST 02800.00
mrtor^L FOREST 02800.00
xArtor{Al FoREsr 02000.00
HEADUATERS 02000.00
srJ€ElrEY CR, I tK 02000.13

BIITERR(X)I GAI{E RAIIG 137OO.OO

TRAPPER CR, II FK 06700.00

ITEADUATERS (b900.00



STATUS OF SULL TR(UT lx xotlT^tlA

Bitterroot Dfainege #17010205

Stream llame Lorer Borndary Uppcr SondarY

StreilE

RRx Ah,ndarrce Use Genetica llabitet Risk

Rating Rating

HAICH I(IJER CR

IJILLOJ CR

rJoos cR
K)oS CR

ttffDs cR

Lake llame

l{UTH

GIRD CR

}IC.|TH

i{n}s cR, x FK
t.CnDS CR, S FK

IEIDSAIERS
ilEADlnTERS
to(Ds cR, ll FK
tuDs cR, s F(
HEADTIATERS

07500.00
13200.00
18900.00
t8901.00
18902.00

::::

RRXLorer Botrdary Uppcr Boudary

z
L

L

L

L

Ah,ndance Use Genetics llabitat f,isk

natirxt Rating

z
U
U
U
U

A

c
c
c
c

E

E

l{

H

H

0
t0
10
10
10



Stream llam Lorer BoundarY upp.r Borndary

srArus oF Bt t! TR0T lx lFllTAllA

xorth Fork Ftatheed #17010206

::::T
RRX Aburdance Use Genctics Habitat Rigk

Rating Rating

BIG CR

BIG CR

BIG CR

BIG CR

BIG CR

BIG CR

BOttrA[ CR

COAL CR

coAt cR

COAL CR

COAL CR

COAL CR

coAL CR, S FK

coAL CR, S FK

COLTS CR

CYCLO}IE CR

CYCLO}IE CR

DEPUY CR

FLAIHEAD R, II FK

TLATIIEAD R, II FK

FLATIIEAD R, II FK

TLATHEAD R, il FK

FLATHEAD R, II FK

fLATXEAD R, }I TK

FLATHEAD R, II FK

fLATIIEAD R, II FK

FLATI{EAD R,, II FK

FLATHEAD R, ]l FK

FLATHEAD R, II FK

FLATHEAD R, T FK

fLATIIEAD R, ll FK

FLAI}IEAD R, I{ FK

FLATHEAD R, I{ FK

FLATHEAD R, I{ FK

FLAT}IEAD R, N FK

TLATHEAD R, II FK

FLATHEAD R, II FK

FLATHEAD R, N FK

TLATHEAD R, II FK

ILAIHEAD R, )I FK

FLATHEAD R, I I ,  FK

fLAIHEAD R, II FK

IIALLOiJAT CR

,IALLoIIAT CR

HALLo|IAT CR

HAY CR

I{AY CR

KIIITLA CR

}ICT'TH

LA}IGFORD CR

too(ilT CR

ELETEIII'}I CR

HAIIO,AT CR

SKOOIKOIEEL CR

BOfiAI L

ilq,TH

CYCLOIIE CR

DEI,D HORSE CR

coAL cR, S FK

HAIIIES FK

I(IJTH

IIATHIAS CR

KI,TH

lrorill

cYcLollE t

t't0TH

I{O'IH

CAIIYOI CR

DEEP CR

B I G  C R

cAfiAs cR

AIIACOIIDA CR

LOGGIIIG CR

co,At cR
OUAR,IZ CR

HAY CR

Borill il cR

AK*ALA CR

RED IIEADOIJ CR

loosE cR
!,HALE CR

FORD CR

TEPEE CR

KIIITLA CR

IRAIL CR

STARVATIOI CR

KISH€}IEHII CR

SPRUCE CR

SAGE CR

COLIS CR

x(ljill

I€RIIER CR

KLETO,II'S CR

U}IIIA}IED

BRTDGE I .2  } t I

KIIITLA L

t^TGF(nD CR

tffi(Ul CR

ELELEHI'I CR

HALLCNTAI CT

SKCXXOLEEL CR

lilcoL^ cR

HEADI,IAIERS

CYCLOIE CR

DEAD HORSE CR

coAL cR, s FK

}IAIIIES FK

IIEADUATERS

x TlilAs cR

HEADIIAIERS

HEADIIATERS

CYCLOIIE L

HEN}IIATERS

HEADIIATENS

CAIYil CR

DEEP CR

BIG CR

c^ r | scR
AXACOilDA CR

LOGGIIG CN

0 o L c R

OUARTZ CR

IIAY CR

BOflAI CR

AKOKATA CR

RED 'IEADOII CR

KDSE CR

IIHALE CR

FORD CR

TEPEE CR

KIIIILA CR

TRAIT CR

STARV TIOil CR

KISHE}IEIIX CR

SPRUCE CR

SAGE CR

cotTs cR
IETDUATERS

IIERIIER CN

KtETOfrJS CR

HEADlIAIERS

0E100.00
08t01.00
08102.00
0E103.00
08it00.00
08301.00
03300.00
07400.00
076{10.00
0200.00
07800.00
0?t01.00
07900.00
07901.00
09400.00
07500.00
0750r.00
.| 1200.00
00100.00
00200.00
00201.00
00300.00
007110.00
00900.00
0r500.00
0r600.00
02600.00
02800.00
03400.00
04000.00
04t00.00
04200.00
04300.00
04301.00
04600.00
05100.00
05200.00
05400.00
05@.00
058100.00
05801.00
058{12.00
08200.00
0820r.00
08202.00

BRTDGE 1.2 II ILE EELO 07201.00

v
v
v
v
v
v
z
c
c
v
v
v
v
v
R

v
R

E

v
v
v
v
v
v
v
v
v
v
v
v
v
v
v
v
v
v
v
v
v
v
v
v
v
v
v
c
c
z
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J

J

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

c
R

c
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c
J
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P

P

P

P

P

P

P

P

P

P

P

P

P

P

P

P

P

P

P

P

P

P

P

P

R

R

R

R

R

A

o

6
6
6
6
6
6
0
0
0
5
6
7
7
7
0
7
7
0
6
6
5
6
5
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
5
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
7
7
0
0
0

A

A

A

A

A

A

x
T
x
A

A

B

A

B

ll

B

A

c
A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

B

B

T
ll

ll

B

B

B

I

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

D

I

B

I

I

A

I

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

I

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

I

I

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

I

I

I
HEADIJAIERS

HEADUATERS

020t.00
04900.00



KLEIO,IrS CR

LAIIGFORD CR

LOGGTIIG CR

t@Kc[rT cR

x TfiIAS CR

lrcclxl{Is cR
l,toRAll cR

lroR lr cR
xtcoL^ cR
OUARTZ CR

ouAnTz CR
R,ED IiEADOJ CR

RED ilEADOIJ CR

RED tlEADotl CR

SHORTY CR

SHORTY CR, S FK

STARVATIOOI CR

IRAIL CR

TRAIL CR

LIER}IER CR

IIHALE CR

I,'HALE CR

I{I'TH

'|(l'TH

LOGGIXG L

ltflrTtl

I(I'TH

ltct TH

KUTII

||(uTtl

ilcrill

LdJER OI'ARTZ L

EUARTZ L

ildJTll

RED ilETDOJ CR, S FK

LIIIX L FK

H€I'TH

XUTII

ICT TH

ilct TH

KETCXIK^X CR

,,Iq,TH

ilcrJTll

ArtllKfi cR

4.2 lilrES ABoVE llcrr 07300.00
4.2 xttEs ABOVE ll(UT 07500.00

lmsE I

HEADIIATERS

HE|DSATERS

HEADTIATENS

HEADIIATERS

IIEID9ATERS

HEADTIATERS

OI,ARTZ L

HEADUAIERS

Llltx L F(
IIEADUATERS

HEADTJAIERS

IIEADUATERS

KETCIilKAII CR

IHOIA CR

IIEADTJAIERS

ArmKfi cR

SIIORTY CR

r05ql.00
10400.00
0t400.@
109{xr.00
10300.00
r1000.00

107!0.00
02100.00
02500.00

07t01.(Xt
07102.00

09700.00
05300.00
05900.00
0590t.00
10600.00
06500.qt
06600.00

Lake8

7
0
0
0
6
0
0
0
8
3
3
6
6
0
6
7
0
6
6
0
6
6

B

x
ll

t
A
x
t
T
c
A
A
l
A
x
A
B
x
A

A

x
A

A

I

I

I

B

B

B

B

I

B

A

A

I

B

z
B

B

B

B

I

I

B

I

A

A

A

L

J

A

R

R

J

R

R

R

R

L

R

c
A

R

R

A

R

R

v
u
z
U
v
c
U
u
v
A

A

v
v
z
v
v
R

v
v
U
v
v

RED IE|D(I' CR, S FK 0n00.00

SHoRTY CR, S FK $800.00

Lake ]lane Lorer Boundary Upper Bondery RRt Abundance Use Genetics [abitat Risk
Rating RatinE

AKOKATA L

ARROII L

8orilAl L

CERUL€AII T

FROZEX L

KnTLA t

LOGGI}IG L

LOUER q,ARTZ L

}IIDDLE OUARTZ L

AUARTZ L

TRq'T L

UPPER KI}ITLA L

II(UTH

HCT'IH

ilq,lH

IIO',IH

t{ct rH

KX,TH

r(r_TRAXSP*r REACtf 03100.00

]ror_TRlilSPoRr REACH 04700.00

rot_TRAlrsPoRT REACH 0.|200.00
)rofi_rR^rsPoRr REACH 01900.00

]roil_rR ilsPoRr REACH 02300.00

lror_rRA[sPonl REACII 05000.00

0
6
0
3
6
0
0
6
3
3
6
0

A

B

t

A

A

]l

x
B
A
A
B
A

A
B
I
A
B
B
B
B
A
A
B
A

A

A

R

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

R

z
c
A
A
U
2
A
c
A

A

c
z



srArus oF Blrtl rn(Ur lx llotrlt^
xiddtc Fork Ftatheed *17010207

Strcffi

Strean llame Lo$er Eoundary Upper Bondary RRX Atrndance Use Genetics lltbitat Risk

Rating natirE

ARGOSY CR

BASIX CR

BEAR CR

BEAR CR

BEAR CR

BEAR CR

BOJL CR

BOJL CR

BOJL CR

80t,,1 CR

CALBRICK CR

CHALLE}IGE CR

CHARLIE CR

CHARLIE CR

CHARLIE CR

CLACK CR

coAt cR

COAL CR

COAL CR

DEERIICK CR

DICKEY CR

DIRTYFACE CR

DOGE CR

OOLLY VARDEI CR

DOttY VARDE}I CR

ETK CR

FLATHEAD R, lil FK

fLAIHEAD R, ',I FK

FLATHEAD R, lil FK

FLATHEAD R, I,I FK

FLAIHEAD R, I,I FK

FLATIIEAD R, lil tK

TTATHEAD R, I.I FK

TLAIHEAD R, I,I FK

FLATHEAD R, ll FK

FLATHEAD R, l'l FK

fLATHEAD R, II FK

FLATHEAD R, II FK

FIATHEAD R, ll FK

FLAIHEIO n, il FK

FLATIIEAD R, IiI FK

FLAI}IEAD R, I{ FK

FLATHEAD R, I,I FK

FLAIHEAD R, I,I FK

FTATHEAD R, I,I FK

FLAIHEAo R, ll fK

FLATHEAD R, I,I IK

FLAIIIEAD R, I,I FK

KUTH

KUTH

il(uill

SILVER, STAIRCASE CR

GIEFER CR

SKYLAIID CR

ilqJTH

SCALP CREEK

1.8 Ht EELOI BASll l  C

BASIII CR

t{cuTll

I,IOTH

ltqjTn

ul&t$lED

3.4 ill ABoVE llot TH

||(UTH

ilclrTtl

PIIICHOI CREEK

.6 liltEs A80VE FALLS

}(UTH

}I(UIH

lt(Ulll

IIq'TH

XUTH

ARGOSY CR

,iqJT,l

HCT,ITH

UililATED

ITCDOIALD CR

Ltl{COLll CR

DEERLICK CR

HARRISOil CR

}IYACK CR

CRYSTAL CR

COAL CR

sTA[Toll cR

TU}I}IEL CR

I{JIR CR

PAOLA CR

PART CR

DICKEY CR

OLE CR

ESSEX CR

S}IEEP CR

BEAR CR

DIRIYFACE CR

CHARLIE CR

LO{G CR

srLVER STATnCASE CR 06000.00

1.8 lil BEL(II BASIII C 04101.00

HEIDITATENS

IIEADUATERS

GTEFER CR

SKYTAID CR

HEADUATERS

SCALP CR

BASn CR

HEADIJATERS

IIEIDUATERS

HEADI'ATENS

uxltAfrED

IIEADTIATERS
u$t^l|ED
PmcrcT cR

100@.00
04200.@

06001.00
06200.00
06201.00
04100.00

0410r.00
04500.00
10100.00
05601.00
02600.00

02601.00
03900.00
06600.00

u
R

v
v
c
c
v
Y

v
U
U
v
R

R

R

v
u
c
c
u
u
v
U
v
v
v
v
v
v
v
v
v
v
v
v
v
v
v
v
v
v
v
v
v
v
v
v
v

J

J

J

J

A

A

c
c
c
J

J

J

J

J

J

J

P

J

J

A

R

J

A

J

J

J

P

P

P

P

P

P

P

P

P

P

P

P

P

P

P

P

?

P

P

P

P

P

0
0
9
9
0
0
7
7
7
0
0
8
0
0
0
6
0
0
0
0
7
7
0
6
6
7
5
6
6
6
6
6
5
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6

x
]l

8

B

t

x
I

B

B

x
x
c
x
tl

t

A

tl

il

x
x
B

3

t

A

A

B

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

B
B
E
E
E
E
I

I

B

B

B

B

I

B

B

B

E

E

E

E

B

B

B

8

B

B

B

B

B

I

B

B

I

B

I

B

I

B

I

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

3.4 xr A80vE llcuTH 02601.00

.6 ilt A80VE FALLS 06700.00
06700.00
(E600.00

01600.00
02400.00
| 1000.00
05501.00
ut502.00
02401.00
00r00.00
00200.00
00300.00
00400.00
00401.00
00500.00
00600.00
006{t1.00
00700.00
00900.00
0t 100.00
01200.00
01400.00
01500.00
0t700.00
019m.00
02000.00
02200.00
02300.00
02500.00
02700.00

lEADs rEnS
ilocc stt cR
HEIDTJATERS

EtK CR

IIEADIIATERS

ARCOSY CR

HEADTIA1ERS

}IEADgAIERS

ultxl,llED

'ICDflALD CN

LIilCOtX CR

DEERLICK CR

HARRISOI| CR

IIYACK CR

CRYSTAL Cn

COAL CR

srAtalo0l cR
IUIIIIEL CR

n t R  c n
PAOIA CR

PARK CR

DICXEY CR

OtE CR

ESSEX CR

SHEEP CR

BEAR CR

DIRTYFACE CR

CIIARLIE CR

LOIIG CR

TIJEIIIYFIVE HILE CR O29OO.OO



FLATHEIO R, IiI FK

FTATIIEII' R, T FK

FLATfiE D R, tl FK

FtAilIEAD R, ll FK

FLATHETD R, r FK

FLATHEAD R, T FT

FLATHEID R, II FK

FLATIIEAD R, ll FK

TLATHEAD R, ll FK

GAIETIAY CR

GATETIAY CR

GATEIIAY CR

GIEFER CR

GRAIIIIE CR

GRA}IIIE CR

LAKE CR

LAKE CR

LlllcoLll cR

Ltxcol l l  cR

LOGEPOLE CR

LOGEPOTE CR

LO}IG CR

LONG CR

rollc cR

I{CDO}IALD CR

I,ICDONALD CR

iloRRISOll CR

HORRIS()II CR

r{oRRlsfl cR

iloRRISOll cR

l,toRRlsol cR

I.IIJIR CR

ruIR CR

XYACK CR

NYACK CR

OLE CR

OLE CR

OLE CR

PAOLA CR

PAOLA CR

PARK CR

PARK CR

PARK CR

PARK CR

PIXCHOT CR

PI}ICHOT CR

PUZZLE CR

SCHAFER CR

SCHAFER CR

SCHATER CR

SHEEP CR

SKYLA}ID CR

SKYLAIID CR

SIRAT'BERRY CR

STRAT.'BERRY CR

STRATJEERRY CR

STRAI.IEERRY CR

STRAIAERRY CR, E FK

TTIEXTYFIVE }IILE CR

GRAXITE CR

LAIG CR

t4oRRlSOil CR

SCIIAFER CR

CALBNICK CR

cox cR
UITTEN CR

CLACK CR

}I(UTH

SHIX CR

GRAIIITE CR

LAXE CR

Knnlsol cR
SCIIAFER CR
cALBnlCx cR
cox cR
IIIIIIER CR

CLACK CR

BOlt cR

SIIIX CREEK

IIEADUATERS
ultxAll€D
CIIAILE|GE CR

HEADUATERS

u^trox cR
HEADT'ATERS

}IHISTLER CR

IIEADgATERS

HEADUATERS

t|cDoll^Lo L

HEADIIAIERS

TOGEPOLE CR

UXXATED

CRESCEXT CR

RJZZLE CR

HEI,DIJATERS

IIEADUATERS

IHOTPSOI CR

IIE^DUAIERS

UIIIIATIED

FIELDIIIG CR

HEAOTJAIERS

HEADUATERS

HEADHATERS

ROIARIIIG CR

RCI'GE CR

IIEI,DTJATERS

BARRIERS

HEADIIAIERS

TftAIT CR

CAIEgAY CR

SIRAUBERRY CR, E FK

HEADIIATERS

HEADUATERS

03000.00
03100.00
03300.00
03400.00
0:t600.00
05601.00
03700.00
03800.00
04000.00
04900.00

03200.00
07500.00
07501.00
05400.00
05401.00

02801.00
076p,0.@
08200.@
05300.00
05500.00
0550t.00
0550t .13
10800.00

06500.00
07100.00
07200.00
$300.00
(nrco.13
r1200.00

06800.00
05502.00

09300.00
(p301.00

02100.00
t 1 100.00
11 r01 .00
04400.00
04800.00
05000.00
0500'1.00
1(b00.00

B A 5
B A 6
B A 6
8 4 6
B A 6
8 4 6
B A 6
8 A 6
B A 6
B l l  0
B t 0
B l l  0

E X 0
B A 6
B A 6
B x 0
B i l 0
E l l  0

E [ 0
B A 6
B B 7
B B 7
8 8 7
B B 7
B x 0
8 X 0
B A 5
8 4 5
B A 5
B A 5
B A 5
B I 0
B X 0
8 x 0
B X 0
B X 0
B t 0
B x 0
B l l  0

B x 0
B [ 0
B x 0
B x 0
B x 0
B I O
B x 0
B B 7
B A 6
B A 6
B A 6
3 l l  0

B x 0
8 l l  0

B B 7
3 A 5
B A 6
B B 7
B x 0

v
v
v
v
v
v
v
v
v
U
U
u
u
v
v
R
R
U
U
v
v
v
v
v
u
U
D
D
D
D
D
U
U
U
U
c
c
c
u
U
U
c
u
U
c
c
v
v
v
v
c
c
c
v
v
v
v
c

P

P

P

P

P

P

P

P

P

J

J

J

A

J

J

J

J

A

J

J

J

c
J

J

A

A

J

J

J

J

J

A

A

J

J

J

J

J

A

A

P

J

J

J

J

J

J

J

J

J

J

J

L

J

J

J

c
A

2.3 lll A80VE SHIII cR IIEADiIATERS

2.3 ]il A80VE SHIII cR 04900.00
04900.00
06100.00
05600.00
05600.t3

1.5 rrLES ABoVE l{(rrT 03200.00

ilqJIil

II(UTH

UIIIAI{ED

KUT'I

1.5 ilt ABOVE ilqrTfl

HCt Tll

UALTOII CR

HOJTil

TJHISTLER CR

ilct IH

EERGSICKER CR

CAIIYil KUIH

tlct TH

HCDOIALD L

I,I(I'TH

LOG€POIE CR

uilxAllED

CRESCEIIT CR

ruzztE cR
l|ct'Til
lsT TRIE FRof,l ilourH

ll(ljTll

THoLPSOI CR

ilU'|TH

UIIIAIIED

FIELDI}IG CR

ilqJTH

PAOLA CR RO CULVERT

I{IJTH

UII}IAIIED

UIIIIAIIED

STRIPEO ELK TK OTJTLE

KUIH

l.l lll ABovE llouTH

xct Trl
ltct rH
OOLTY VARDEN CR

ROARTIIG CR

r{o,,TH
KUTH
BARRIERS

II(UIH

TRAII CR

GATEUAY CR

STRAHEERRY CR, E FK

H(trrtl

B€RGSICKEn cR 02800.00

c flYofl ililTH A80vE I 02801.00

1ST TRIB FRO{ tlof,rll 06500.00

PAOrA CR RD CULVERT 0'1300.00

HEADUATERS 01300.00

ulilAfiED 06400.00
uxrArED 06400.13
STNIPED ELK LK O'TLE O64Ot.OO

STRTPED ELX LAKE CUI O64Ot.OO

t.l ilr Aso/E rcuTH 06800.00

DOT,LY vARDEil CR 03500-00



TRAIL CR

TRAIL CR

TMII CR

TIJETTYFTVE IIILE CR

SALT$I CR

IJALTOII CR

YHISTLER CR

Lake llam

r{tnH
TRAIL CR, S FK

JEFF CREEK

XUTII

X(l,TH

lsT TRIB Or rl

llclrTH

TR tL Cn, S FX
JEFF CN
fiEADtnIERS
lrc cr

HEIDTIATERS

HEADUATETS

(x500.00
(r7!0.00
04700.00
0571t0.00

11600.{n
t0?@.q,

Iakcs

tsT TntnrAtY ox r A 11600.q1

7
0
0
0
0
0
0

B

tl

x
x
x
ll

ll

I

B

B

B

E

E

I

v
u
U
R
u
U
u

J

J

J

J

J

J

J

Loler Boundary Uppcr Eoudary Ahundance Use Genetics Habitat Risk

RetinE Rsting

HARRISOI L

LOIER ISABEL L

ilcDoilALD L

UPPER ISABEL L

}I(UTH ilolr TRArspoRT REACil 07800.00

0
0
0
0

x
I

s
x

E

c
E
c

z
z
z
z

A

A

A

A



Stream llame Lorer Bouldary Upper Boqldary

STATUS 0F EUtt TRtt T ttl t{)llr^xA
Ftathead Lakc #17010208

Streams

RRll Ah,ndence Use Genetics ltebitat Ri8k
Reting Rating

FLAIHEAD R

IIATHEAD R

FLATHEAD R

FLATHEAD R

FLATHEAD R

FLATHEAD R

TRU}IA}I CR

Lake llame

FTATIIEAD t

I{ITL CR

ASHLEY CR

STITLUATER R

FLATHEAD R, S FK

ABBOT CN

HC[rrH

il t t t  cR

ASIILEY CR

STITTSATER R

FLATIIEAD R, S FX

ABBOI CR

FLATHEAD R, II FK

HEADUAIERS

01200.00
01400.00
01500.00
01600.00
01700.00
017!t.00
03000.00

:::::

RRTLorer Boundary Upper Bomdery

c
c
c
c
c
c
t

Ahndance Use Getretics llebitat Risk
Rating Rating

A
A
A
A
A
A
x

I

8

B

I

B

3

E

v
v
v
v
v
v
U

6
6
6
6
6
6
0

FLAIHEAD L ilclrlH ]tor_rRAlrsPmr REACH 00200.00



Stream ll8[E Lo|er Boundary Uppcr Boudary

SIATUS Of St LL TrqrT lx lrxlT^tlA

South Fork ftathead #17010209
Strcenl$

NRT Atundance Use Gerrtic8 llabitat Risk

Rating Ratitlg

8ASIil CR

BIG S u,loll cR

BTG SALI,IOI CR

BIG SATIIOX CR

BtG SAu,lOl cR

BtG SALiloll cR

BUIIKER CR

BUNKER CR

BU}IKER CR

CAIIP CR

CLARK CR

CLAR( CR

CLARK CR

coltltER cR

DAIIAHER CR

DA}IAHER CR

DA}IAHER CR

DAIIAHER CR

DA}IAHER CR

DA}IAHER CR

DA}IAHER CR

00Rts cR

FTAIHEAD R, S FK

FLAT}IEAD R, S FK

FLATHEAD R, S FK

FLAIHEAD R, S FK

TLATHEAD R, S FK

FLATHEAD R, S FK

TLATHEAD R, S FK

FLATHEAD R, S FK

FLATHEAD R, S FK

FLATHEAD R, S FK

FLATHEAD R, S FK

FLAIHEAD R, S FK

ILATHEAD R, S FK

FLAI}IEAD R, S FK

TLATHEAD R, S FK

FLAT}IEAD R, S FK

FLATIIEAD R, S FK

FLAT)|EAD R, S FK

FLATHEAD R, S FK

FLATXEAD R, S FK

FLATHEAD R, S FK

FTATHEAD R, S FK

FLAIHEAD R, S FK

GORDO}I CR

GORDON CR

GORDOII CR

I{(t,TH

lr{uTll

BIG SALIIOII L

SPt.D CR

IAIIGO CR

CATARACT CR

I,IO,TH

GORGE CR

RAZZLE CR

ftct TH

HUTGRY HORSE RES

ilCTJTH

1.5 llt ABoVE r,r(IJTH

tlClJTll

CAIIP CR

BAStlt cR

FOOLIIEX CR

RAPID CR

cAtF cR

BAR CR

LIIIEST(}IE CR

HUXGRY HORSE RES

l|ct Tll

HUXGRY HORSE RES
SOLDIER CR

LOJER TIII}I CR

Ttllll CR

TTX CR

SPOTTED EEAR R

ADotrlof l  cR

JU}IGLE CR

HARRISOII CR

LOSI JACX CR

BI,}IXER CR

IIID CR

SLICK CR

BLACK BEAR CR

HU}IGRY CR

LITTLE SATIO}I CR

BIG SALHO}I CR

rfiltrE R

}IOL8R@K CR

BURT{T CR

BARTTETT CR

GORDO}I CR

GABE CR

UIIT{AIIED

SHAU CR

1.5 Xn-ES ABOVE llorH 18802.00

IIEADTIAIERS

BtG SAU{n t

SPID CR

TAITGO CR

CATARACT CR

PEIIDA'II CR

OORGE CR

RAZZTE CR

STRIIIG CR

HEADIIATERS

TAYLOR CR

H€ADIATERS

HEADUAIEIS

BASIL CR

FCI)urE)t cR

RAPID CR

CALF CR

BAR CR

LIIIESIOIE CR

IET,D!'ATENS
HEADIIATERS

ITIIX CR

I I T  C R

ADDITIOT CR

JU}IGLE CR

HARRISOil Cn

LOST JACT CR

8ulrcn CR
lfiD cR

STICK CR

gHITE R

IIOLBR() T CR

BURIIT CR

BARTLETI CN

GOnDOX CR

OAIIAHER CR

UIIIIAIIED

SHATJ CR

GEORGE CR

15500.00
07J00.00
0200.00
0200.15
07701.00
07900.00
04700.00
048{F.00
04801.00
15600.00
18801.00

188{12.00
0t300.00
r0501.00
10502.00
t0700.00
10800.00
1080t.00
10802.00
15300.00
18301.00

0
6
7
7
7
7
7
7
7
0
9
9
9
7
7
7
7
0
0
0
0
9
0
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
5
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
7
0
0

U L B T

V J B A

D J B C

D J E C

D J E C

D J B C

V J B E

V J B E

V J B B

U L B X

U T B D

U F B D

U F B D

U J B B

V J B B

V J B B

V J B B

U J E T

U J E I I

U J E I I

U J E X

U F S D

l t J 8 l l

V P B A

V P B A

V P B A

V P B A

V P B A

v P E A
V P B A
v P S A
V P B A
V P B A
V P B A
v P E A
V P B A
V P B A
V P B A
V P B A
v P E A
v P E A
V P B A
V P B A
V P B A
v P E A
v J 8 8
U J E X
U J B I I

iluxGRY HORSE RES 00100.00
SOLDIER CR 03600.00
LdfiR TUm CR 03601.00

03700.00
03800.00

SPOTIED BEAR R O38OI.OO

03900.00
04300.00
04500.00
04600.00
04601.00
06200.00
06300.00

ELACX 8€AR Cn 06500.00
ilNGRY CR 06600.00
LTTTLE S tt{or CR 06800.00
8tc s u(r cR 07200.00

08000.00
08100.00
08300.00
06301.00
08500.00
09100.00
08600,15
08601.00
08800.00



GORDOf, CR

GORGE CR

GORGE CR

HU]IGRY IIORSE CR

W HUlrcRY HoRsE cR

GEORGE CR

IICIJTH

STADIIII CR

}IUIIGRY HORSE RES

}IARGANET CR

IICIJTH

II(IJTH

TAIIIIER CR

IIdJIH

1.3 xl l  ABoVE l lotTH

KUTII

II(UTH

ltorTll

BEIII CR

SEIGEAIIT CR

t HtTc0lE cR

SITVERTIP CR

DEA}I CR

BATTERY CR

ot n{TolKox cR

BALL CR

BRAIICII CR

cilltER cR

SLIDE CR

ltclrrH

XCT.|TH

IIUIIGR,Y HflSE RES

il(urll

HHITE R,  S  FK

XEEDLE FALLS

HUIIGRY HORSE RES

I'ILDCAT CR

Tcr,TH
HAnll cR
gABCOCK CR

J

J

J

F

F

J

J

J

t
F
J

J

J

J

J

J

J

J

J

J

J

J

J

J

J

J

J

J

J

J

R

R

J

J

J

Ahndance Use Genctics Habitat Risk

Rating Rating

LITTLE SAt}totI CR

LOIIER TUIX CR

LO|€R Tlllll cR

HCmERilE CR

itclllER[lE CR

outxr$lKoll cR

SOLDIER CR

SPOTTED BEAR R

SPOTTED EEAR R

SPOTIED BEAR R

SPOTTED EEAR R

SPOTTED BEAR R

SPOIIED BEAR R

SULLIVAII CR

suLLlvAll cR

st LLlvAll cR

SULLIVAX CR

SULLIVAII CR

SULLIVA}I CR

Ttlt  cR

Iul l l  cR

!,HEELER CN

UHITE R

IJHITE R

UHI IE R

LICI'XDED BUCK CR

IN'TDED BUCK CR

YqJilGS CR

YOU}IGS CR

Y(t,ilGS CR

1.3 IilLES AEoVE ll(Ur 19801.00

DOCTfl CR

sTAtrrtil cR
IltsPlRATtoll cR
IIARGARET CR

TIGER CR

cltAsfl cR

TAIIIIER CR

IIEADUATERS

HEADIJAIERS

POSY CR

IIEADTIATERS

BE}IT CR

SERGEAII CR

HHtrc[r|8 cR
SILVERTIP CR

DEAII CR

slill cR

BALL CR

BRAXCII CR

coilxER CR

SLTDE CR

TIEADI'ATERS

IIEADIJATERS

}IEADTIAIERS

IRAPPER CN

}IEEDIE FALTS

SO'RCE

rrttDc T cn
HEADgATERS

HAHII CR

BABCOCK CR

IIARSHALL CR

oEru.00
053(xl.00
05400.00
2020t.00
20202.00
06900.00
12600,00
1260t.00

t9801.00
03100.00
14700.00
I 1800.00
| 18{t0.15
fl801.00
fi802.00
12000.00
12100.00

03200.00
03201.00
03202.00
03400.00
0340t.00
148{10.00
t2500.00
02700.00

I t401 .00
t  1401.00
01600.00
01700.00
09200.00
00300.00
00700.00

:::::

nR]l

0
0
0

10
t0
6
9
9
0
0
6
7
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
5
6
7
6
7
7
7
7
8
8
6
7
0
0
0

x
t
x
D
D
A
D
0
x
t

B

B

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

B

A

I

B

B

I

c
c
A

I

x
I

x

B
I
B
I
B
B
I
B
B
B
B
B
B
B
B
I
B
B
B
3
B
B
B
B
B
B
B
I
B
B
B
I
B
I
I

U

R

R

R

n
v
u
U
U
u
D

v
v
v
v
v
v
v
v
v
v
v
v
v
v
v
v
v
v
v
v
v
R

c
c

orillrrotKol{ cR 03000.00

UHITE R, S FK t14()0.00

Lake l{ame Lorer BoundarY Upper BourdarY

8tG sAll{oll L

hUTIGRY IIORSE RES

Tq,Tl|

X(UTH

xil_rRAllsPoRT REACH 07500.00

roil_rR rsPotr REACH 00300.00



STATUS Of Bt Lt TRO,T lr l{ttTAll^

Sti t tratcr Dr. inage *17010210 a'{
Stream l{afi|e LoHCr Bo|.rdary Upp€r Sotrdary

Streaills

RRI Abundarre Use Genetica [abitst Risk
Rating Rating

AIITICE CR

LOGA}I CR

LOGAII CR

LOGAII CR

LOGA}I CR

LoG ]l cR

LOGAII CR

LOGA}I CR

LOGAII CR

LOGA}I CR

LOGAII CR

LOGAX CR

LOGAII CR

LOGAII CR

STTLLIJATER R

STILLIIATER R

STILLIJATER R

STILLTIATER R

STILLIIATER R

STILLI 'ATER R

STTLLI,IAIER R

SIILLL'ATER R

ST I LLIJAIER R

STILLI 'ATER R

ST I LLI'ATER R

STILLI 'ATER R

STILLTIATER R

STTLLUAIER R

SIILLIIAT€R R

STILLi.IAIER R

STILLIJATER R

SITTLI.IATER R

srJiloAY CR

SUIDAY CR

SIJ}IDAY CR

suiloAY cR

SUNDAY CR

SUIIDAY CR

SUXDAY CR

sll tFT cR

SIJIFT CR

STJIFT CR

SUIFI  CR,  E  FK

si,iltT cR, L, FK

stJtFr cR, H FK

I, 'HIT€FISH R

KIJTH

ilct TH

G(xD CR

EVERS CR

TALLY L

JOHISOII CR

sfifiE cR

EAST SA}IKO CR

sAilKO CR

RETD CR

GRT FFIII  CR

OETIIKER CR

IAYLOR CR

BILL CR

KI'TH

SPRI}IG CR

UI I ITEFISH R

BEAVER CR

TOSIE CR

uIllAr{ED

LOGAX CR

L STILLTAIER L

nARilil Cn

LE SEAU CR

U STIII IJAIER L

SPRIIIG CR

srrilDAY CR

HIJY 93 BRIDGE

HELLROARIXG CR

Ftrzslltlolls cR

CHEPAT CR

RUSKY CR

rqJTH

L(IJIS CR

HARVEY CR

PAUL CR

ELESSED CR

T0f1 cR

ADVEXT CR

l , IH ITEFISH L

A}ITICE CR

ST'EDE CR

I44.lTH

IIq'TH

UlltlAl,lED

ilct TH

HEADUATERS

G(xD CR

EVERS CR

TATTY L

JOHI|SOI CR

sit{xE cR

EAST SAl|Ko CR

s rr0 cR
REID CR

GRI FFIII  CR

O€TTIKER CR

TAYLOR CR

Et tL  cR

CYCLOIIE CR

SPRIIIG CR

IJHITEFISH R

BEAVER CR

IOBIE CR

ulmAllED

LOGAX CR

L STTLLIIATER LK

IIARTII CR

LE EEAU CR

U SIILTUATER L

SPRIXG CR

SUTDAY CR

HIJY 93 BRIDGE

}IEIIROARIIG CR

FtTzstnmils cR
CHEPAT CR

RUSTY CR

IIEADIIATERS

LCI,IS CR

HARVEY CR

PAUT CR

BLESSED CR

ICII CR

ADVE}IT CR

HEADIJATERS

A}ITICE CR

staEoE cR
sulFT cR, E tK
IIEADI,IAIERS

uIl|A]tE0

HEADI.'ATERS

ROSE XIIIG BRIDGE

01 100.00
02400.00
03200.00
03201.00
03600.00
0360r.00
05602.00
03605.00
03604.00
03605.00
04200.00
04201.00
04202.00
04205.00
00100.00
00101.00
0t400.00
01401.00
0r402.00
01403.00
01500.00
01501.00
01600.00
01601.00
0 t@1.15
0t602.00
017!0.00
01700.00
01701.00
0t900.00
0190r.00
01902.00
02000.00
02001.00
02002.00
02003.00
02004.00
02005.00
02t00.00
00600.00
04300.00
04301.00
00700.00
00800.00
00900.00
00200.00
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L

L
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0
0
0
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0
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0
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1 2
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STATUS OF Bt LL TnqrT lll l(tlT^,ll^

st i t l r .6ter Dreincac *17010210

Stream llafiE

I I I I ITEFISH R

IJHITEFISH R

9HITEFISI I  R

I 'HIIEFISII R

IJHITEFISH R

Lake llam

CYCLOIIE L

FROZEII L

Lo|IER SIITLTIATER L

TALLY L

IALLY L

UPPER IIHIIEFISH L

IJHITEFISH L

I. | I I ITEFISH L

9HITEFISH L

ROSE XIIIG BRTDGE

H(DGSOI NOA,D ERIDGE
gALKER CR

HASKILL CR

COJ CR

H(I)GSOT ROID BRIDGE

UALXER CR

HASXIIL CR

cog cR

IJHITEFISH t

Lorer Eoundary upper Eorndary

StreflF

IRX Abrdance Use Genetics llabitat Risk

Rating Rating

c
c
c
c
c

E

E

E

E

E

00200.00
00200.00
00202.00
00203.00
00204.00

:::::

RRT

0
0
0
0
0

x
tl

x
x
t

R

R

R

R

R

6
6
9
9
9
9
9
9
9

Lorer Boundary upper Boundary Abrndance Use Genetics llabitat Risk
Rating Rating

rc[rrH

ltclrTll
I{UIH
H(r,IH
II(UTH
ilq'JTH
KUTH

}IOII-TRA]ISPORT REACH

llolt_rR^r{sPfi T REACII

}IOI.IRA}ISPORI REACH

TOTI-IRAIISPORT REACH

IIil.TMIISPMT REACH

iloil_TRAIISPoRT REACII

XOX TRAIISPORI REACH

03400.00
03500.00

00400.00
00500.00
04400.00

U A B A
U A B A
U A E B
U A E B
u A E E
U A E B
V A E B
V A E B
V A E B



Stceam llaflE Louer Borrd€ry Uppcr goudary

SIATUS OF Bt tt lRqrr tll llollrA]lA

Sren Drainage #17!10211

StredlB

RRT Abldance uoe Genetics Habitat liek

nating Rating

EEAVER CR

BETHEL CN

SUCK CR

CEDAR CR

COLD CR

COLD CR

COLD CR

COLD CR

coLD cR, ll FK

coLD cR, s FK

coLD cR, S FK

CooIEY CR

cooltEY cR

DOG CR

DOG CR

DOG CR

ELK CR

ELK CR

ELK CR

ELK CR, II  FK

ELK CR, II  FK

ELK CR, S FK

GLACIER CR

CLACIER CR

GOAT CR

GOAT CR

GOAT CR

HOLLAI{D CR

J II,I CR

J tlil cR

Llol l  cR

Lloll cR

LOSI CR

LOST CR, N FK

Losl cR, ll FK

LOST CR, S FK

PIPER CR

PIPER CR

S I|(XDI.'ARD CR

sotP cR

SruP CR

SOt,EEZER CR

SOUEEZER CR

STJAII R

stAll R

SIJA}I R

I,IOIH

I4CIJTH

KT'TII

IIO''TH

il(UTH

coLD cR, S FK

uxIAIED

coLD cR, X FK

I4d'TH

l1(UTII

2.1 lll ABOVE HqrT]l

I4(UTH

2.7 Ht ABOVE HCTTTH

I.(UIH

ililTll

RD 3.3 lll ABOVE I{(IJT

t{ct IH

5.4 III ABOVE IICI'TH

U}IIIAIIED

}I(l,TH

KUIH

.9 ilI ABOVE I,IOUTH

KRAFI CR

CRAZY HORSE CR

}|d.'IH

SOI,EEZER CR

scqrT cR
HOTLA}ID L

lr(uTtl

JI i l  CR, U FK

'{(I,TH

6 ilItES A80VE lldJTH

ltct IH

itorTll

ull[AilED

KUTH

ilq,Til

1.2 t{I ABoVE l{C[rTll

II(UTH

[CT'IH

0.4 lll A80vE cAilP

r(l,Til

BRIDGE AT RI{ 4.0

FLATIIEAD L

rUD LAKE qJTLET

!,OLF CR

u$u,ilED 08100.00
ulil$rED 07000.00
coLD cR, S FK 01500.00
uxxlilED 0t600.00
coLD cR, I FK 01601.00

uillu,rE0
IIEADUATERS

HEI,I'IIATERS

HEADIIAIERS

IIEI,DIJATERS

CAT CR

HEADIIATERS

ELK CR, I FK

GTACIER L

SOIJEEZER CR

scqrr cR
BETHEL CR

HCAOI'ATERS

JIl l  cR, l ,  FK

HEADUAIERS

HEADUATERS

ND LAKE CT'ITLET

TI)LF CR

BEAR CR

04400.00
10400.00

0't800.00
01700.00

02100.00
02101.00

05100.00
00100.00
00200.00
00201.00
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c
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B
B
x
A

B

B

I

x
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x
A

A

x
x
tl

0
0
0
0
8
8
7
7
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0
0
0
0
0
0
7
7
7
7
7
0
0
0
7
7
8
7
0
0
7
7
0
7
8
8
0
0
0
0
0
7
7
0
0
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E

B

E

E

D

D

D

D

I

E

E

I

B

E

E

E

t
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I

B

B

I

E

E
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I

I

B
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E

B

B
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D
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E

E
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I

t
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E

E

2.1 rrrEs ABoVE ll(rrT 01900.00
IEAoS TERS 01900.00
2.7 XttES A80VE ll(UT 08700.00

087ln.00
09600.00

RD 3.3 lrr ABoVE il(IrT 09601.00
IIEADIIATERS 00601.00
5.4 xr ABOVE llcurH 0?100.00

.9 IttES ABOVE l4(Uill 02200.00

.9 IilLES ABoVE |{UTH 02200.00

ELK L 02500.00
CRAZY ilORSE CR 03100.00

03101.00
05000.00
05200.00
05201.00
04900.00
01300.00
0130r.00

ulilAlrED

HEADUATERS

HEAIIIATERS

05700.00
05701.00
05600.00

6 iltLES A80VE Xqrrn 10200.00
HEADIIATERS 10200.00
LOSI CR, r FK 05500.00

1.2 rtrEs A80vE Idrr 07100.00
HEADTJATERS 07t00.00
ulllrAlrED 01101 .00
0.4 IilLES ABWE CAIIP 05400.00
}IEADTIATERS 05400.00
BRIDGE AT Ril  4.0 OSIOO.OO



Stream llame Lorcr Eoundary Uppcr BondarY

STATUS OF 8T'tL TR(UT III IOIITAIIA

Sran Drainagc #t7010211

Streffi

RRt Ahndance Use Genetics ilabitat Risk

Rating R€ting

SLIA}I R

StlAll R

slrAll R
SIJAII R

SIJAX R

slJAlt R

sHAll R

sHAil R

st/Afl R

sllAll R

suAll R

stAll R

S9AX R

STJAT{ R

suAil R

STJA}I R

slrAll R

SIJA}I R

SIJAil R

SIIAil R

sttA)l R

st,All R

slrAll R

SIJA}I R

STJAII R

sriAil R

slrAll R

SUAN R

IJ(XDLIARD CR

BEAR CR

s[JAlt t

YEII CR

LI}IE CR

GITDART CR

LOST CR

CILLY CR

SflJP CR

9HITETAII CR

SOT,A9 CREEK

GOAT CR

CEDAR CR

LIO}I CR

PIPER CR

Jm cR

ALDER CR

POXY CR

coilDol cR

COLD CR

ELK CR

GLACIER CR

cooltEY cR

RIJIIELE CR

BUCK CR

BATBER CR

HOLLAIID CR

BEAVER CR

U(nDHARD CR

KIJTH

suAr{ L
YE9 CR

LIIIE CR

GTLDART CR

LOST CR

CIL IY CR

S(t,P CR

UIITIETAIL CR

SOUAU CREEK

IImDUARD CR

CEDAR CR

Lroll cR

PIPER CR

JI I  CR

ATDER CR

POIIY CR

collDol cR

cotD cR
EtX CR

GLACTER CR

c@llEY cR

RUIBTE CR

BUCK CR

8AN8ER CR

HOTLAIID CR

EEAVER CR

LIIIOEERGH t

GOAT CR

s mqlu RD CR

00202.00
00700.00
007!1.00
00702.00
00900.00
00901.00
00902.00
00905.00
0r000.00
0t001.00
01200.00
01201.00
01202.00
01203.00
01400.00
0r400.13
01401.00
0r402.00
02000.00
02600.00
03200.00
03201.00
0320?.00
03203.00
03204.00
03500.00
03400.00
$a00.00
01100.00

Lakes

0
7
7
7
7
7
7
7
7
7
7
7
7
7
7
7
7
7
7
7
7
7
7
7
7
7
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A
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A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

t

E

D

D

D

D

D

D

D

D

D

D

D

D

D

D

D

D

D

D

D

D

D

D

D

0

D

0

D

E

c
c
c
c
c
c
c
c
c
c
c
c
c
c
c
c
c
c
c
c
c
c
c
c
c
c
c
c
J

U
v
v
Y

v
v
v
v
v
v
v
v
v
v
v
v
Y

v
v
v
v
v
v
v
v
v
v
v
R

Lake llane Lorer Boundary Upper Bou.tdary RRX Ah.nrdarce Use Genetics Habitat Risk

Rating Rating

HOLLA}ID L

HOLLAI{O L

LT}IDBERGII L

LT}IDBERGH L

SIJA}I L

SIJAII L

sr,rAll L

I(UTH
H4rIll
ltct rtl
TCT,TH
l{ct Tll
r(lrTll
ltct Tll

lto0t_TRAItSPORT REACH 04700.00
ltor_rRArsPoRT REACII 04800.00

xor_TRAxSFORT REACH 03600.00

IO|_TRAXSPORT REACH 03700.00

lrot_TRAtSPORT REACII 00400.00
xor_TRATsPORT REACII 00500.00
loil TRAIISPORT REACH 00600.00
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A
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E
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E
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D
D
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A
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D

D

D

D
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7
7
6
6
6



Strean llame Lorer Sourdsry Uppcr Bondary

STATUS 0F Bt t! IR(UT lll llotlTAllA

LorFr Flsthead *17010212

Streffi

RRI Abuldancc Use Genctics Habitat Risk

Ratitr0 Reting

FLAIHEA,D R

FLATHEAD R

FLATHEAD R

FLATHEAD R

FLATHEAD R

FLATHETD R

FLATHEAD R

FLATHEAD R

FLATHEAD R

FLATHEAD R

TLATHEAD R

JOCKO R

JOCKO R

JOCKO R

Htssto|t cR
POST CR

X(IJTH

SEEPAY CR

c i l s c R
RACEHONSE GI'LCH

IIAGPIE CR

REV IS CR

JOCKO R

ll tsstox cR

CROTJ CR

LITTLE EITIERROOI R

IJHITE EARTH CR

FIXI€Y CR

JOCKo R, lt FK

PISTOL CR

DRY CR

uxltAllED

SEEPAY CR

c l t s c R
RACEHORSE GUTCH

lt GPIE cn

REV TS CR

JOCKO R

ll lsstox cR

cno, cR
LIITLE BITIERROOT R
gHITE EANTH CR

FUTflEAD L

PISIOL CR

JocKo R, s FK

JOCro R, I FK

HEADgATERS

IIEADIIAIENS

00100.00
00300.00
00400.00
00500.00
00700.00
00900.00
02500.00
(B000.00

05000.00
05400.00
05700.00
01600.00
0r700.00
02000.00
03000.00
03200.00

::::

RRI

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

n
R

R

R

R
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